
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
%okHs"C1O% oC Vftl

THIS IS Tf-BI1I,% OF MUR #

DATE FILMED s- /-$I/ CAMhERA N0.

CAMERAP" 14-



... ....: .ii , ... ....,

FEDERAL ELECTION'-
WASHINGTON, D.C. ,M.

January 10, 1992

TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSE

ISMT 0G: JOHN C. SURI
STAFF DIREC

FUON: ROBERT J. COS0
ASSISTANT STAF' DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISIO

NO3CT: REFERRALS TO It OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL-
GEORGE BUSH R PRESIDENT COMNITTEE, INC.

On January 7, 1992 the Cmi,4ion voted to refer to*.i
office Exhibits A through D resulting- from the audit of..t
George Bush for President Comittee, Inc. On Attachment
Exhibit B, we have designated which candidates paid for tboir
t rips and make up the $5,54.00 mentioned in the text on p4. Sof Exhibit B. These items not beiing identified *ppreI t*cause
som confusion during the Coiwision conzsideratfok ,of the
matter.

Should you have any questions please contact Joc Stoltz ot
Russ Bruner at 219-3720.



r1.
All. BUSH "o U.NT, Inc. EXHIBIT A
UKUAL TO OC PAGE I Or 4

Apparent Excessive Contributions

Section 441a(a)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate with respect to any election for Federal office which,
in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.00.

Section 441a(a)(2)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no multicandidate political committee shall make
contributions to any candidate and his authorized political
committees with respect to any election for Federal office which,
in the aggregate, exceed $5,000.00.

Section 110.1(k) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that any contribution made by more
than one person, except for a contribution made by a partnership,
shall include the signature of each contributor on the check,
money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate
writing. A contribution made by more than one person that does
not indicate the amount to be attributed to each contributor shall

Nbe attributed equally to each contributor. If a contribution to a
candidate on its face or when aggregated with other contributions

C4 from the same contributor exceeds the limitations on
contributions, the Treasurer may ask the contributor whether the

n contribution was intended to be a joint contribution by more than
one person. A contribution shall be considered to be reattributed

Nto another contributor if the treasurer of the recipient political
committee asks the contributor whether the contribution is
intended to be a joint contribution by more than one person, and

O informs the contributor that he or she may request the return of
the excessive portion of the contribution if it is not intended to

1') be a joint contribution; and within sixty days from the date of
the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, the contributors
provide the treasurer with a written reattribution of the
contribution, which is signed by each contributor and which
indicates the amount to be attributed to each contributor if bqual

0%. attribution is not intended.

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions which exceed the
contribution limitation may be deposited into a campaign
depository. If any such contributions are deposited, the
treasurer may request redesignation or rea:tribution of the
contribution by the contributor in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
Sll0.1(b), 110.1(k) or 110.2(b), as approp--:atE. If a
redesignation or reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer
shall, within 60 days of the treasurer's r--ceirt of the
contribution, refund the contribution t: -- :ctributor.

Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that any contribution which appears
to be illegal and which is deposited into a campaign depository
shall not be used for any disbursements by the political committee



3 a B O MS!DNT, INC. 3X3151T A

TO OGC ?AG 2 Of 4

until the contribution has been determined to be legal. The
political committee must either establish a separate account in a
campaign depository for such contributions or maintain sufficient
funds to make such refunds.

Section 441a(f) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that no candidate or political committee shall knowingly
accept any contribution in violation of any limitation on
contributions.

1. Apparent Excessive Contributions from
Individuals

During the review of contributions from
individuals, the Audit staff determined that the Committee had
accepted 242 contributions from individuals which were in excess
of the 2 U.S.C. S44la(a)(1)(A) limit and had not been refunded or
redesignated within the time specified at 11 C.F.R. S1l0.1(k).
The excessive portions of these contributions totaled $192,370.00.

Of these 242 contributions, 192 for which the
excessive amounts totaled $163,850.00, were not refunded in a
timely manner.l/ The average number of days from the Committee's
date of deposit to the date of refund was 104.

An additional 50 contributions for which the
excessive amounts totaled $28,520.00 were transferred to George
Bush for President Compliance Fund (Compliance Fund). Forty-one
of the 50 contributions, the excessive portion of which totaled
$21,835, had been redesignated to the Compliance Fund by the
contributor, but not in a timely manner. For these forty-one
contributions, the copies of letters for redesignation to the
Compliance Fund provided by the Committee contained the
contributor's signature. However, the letters prepared by the
Committee provided no line which requested or encouraged the
contributor to enter a date, and no other evidence of the date the
redesignations were received was retained by the Committee. Other
than the date of the transfer to the Compliance Fund, none of the
dates maintained in the Committee records indicated that the
contributions were redesignated in a timely manner. This problem
existed in the early part of the campaign. Later in the campaign,
the Committee used letters requesting that contributors enter
response dates, and in some instances, mai-ntained the postmarked
envelopes in which the redesignations had !been received. Records
furnished for the audit did not include a-- .oedesignation letters

1/ Section 103.3(b) of Title 11 of the C_-"e of Federal
Regulations was amended effective April 8, 1987. However, it
is the opinion of the Audit staff that these contribution
refunds were not made within a reasonahle time as required by
the previous regulation.



3BUSH FOR INlOTZC. W 3 JVZII A
?1 a O-- TOGC P G 3 Or 4

for the remaining 9 transfers which totaled $6,685. The average
fter of days from the Committee's date of deposit to the dote of

ttansfer was 82.

Although the Committee did not establish a separate
account for the deposit of contributions which were possibly
excessive or prohibited, there was sufficient cash on hand in the
Committee's regular accounts at all times to make any necessary
refunds.

The Audit staff provided the Committee a schedule
of the untimely refunds and redesignations at the exit conference.

2. Excessive Contributions from Political
Committees

During the review of contributions from political
committees, the Audit staff noted 5 contributions for which the
excessive portions totaling $11,000 were not refunded in a timely
manner. The average number of days from the Committee's date of
deposit to the date of refund was 121.

to

As noted above, a separate account was not
Nestablished by the Committee for possible illegal contributions,

however, there was sufficient cash on hand in the Committee's
regular accounts at all times to make any necessary refunds.

The Committee was provided with a schedule of the
04. excessive political committee contributions at the exit

conference.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee provide the following: (1) evidence
that the contributions discussed above were refunded in a timely
manner; (2) and for the 9 contributions from individuals for which
no redesignations were found, provide evidence that the
contributions were properly redesignated or that the contributions
were refunded including copies of the front and back of the
negotiated refund checks.

Based on additional work done by the Audit staff
after the Committee's response to the interim audit report, it was
determined that the Committee had accepted 2,4 contributions from
individuals in excess of the 441a(a)(1)(A) limit, and 194
contributions, totaling $163,725.00, were nct refunded in a timely
manner. The average number of days from t'-e Committee's date of
deposit to the date of refund was 112.

In its response to the Irt :>- Audit Report, the
Committee stated, that a majority of the c ntributions occurred
early in 1987. The regulation that existed during that time period
only required a refund or redesignation be made within a
reasonable time. Of the excessive contributions that were not
timely refunded, 74 were deposited prior to April 8, 1987, the



GEORGE BUSH FOR ESIDENT, INC. EXHIBIT A
RMI3RRAL TO OGC PAGE 4 OF 4

effective date of the change to Section 103.3(b). Of the 74
contrib-ticonc, n.nc :ciL tLfunded prior to April 8, 1987. The
average number days from the Committee's date of deposit to the
date of refund was 150. The Audit staff does not believe that the
average of 150 days meets the reasonable time standard in the
previous regulation.

Concerning the other 50 contributions, the
Committee stated that we should not have relied on the "action
date" as the date upon which the redesignation occurred or as the
date the transfer of funds took place. The "action date" was the
date the the Committee used to update the files. To support this
position, the Committee submitted 5 of the 9 redesignations that
the Audit staff could not locate during fieldwork. The dates on
these 5 letters support the timely redesignation of the
contributions. The "action date" for these five contributions was
much later than the date provided by the contributor on the
redesignation letters. The Committee did not provide any other
documentation concerning the remaining 4 transfers, totaling
$2,635.00.

The Committee did not provide any other explanation
concerning the 5 contributions from political committees that were
not refunded in a timely manner.

The Committee's response takes exception to the use
of the "action date" in the records to judge the timeliness of
reattribution and redesignations. The Audit staff acknowledges the
"action date" is not the date of the reattribution or
redesignation. However, since the Committee's records for these
contributions contain no other date to indicate when the
reattribution or redesignation occurred, and the action dates
tested by the Audit staff were after the reattribution date, using
the "action date" is in the Committee's best interest. The
alternative would be to treat all undated reattributions and
redesignations as untimely. The five letters submitted with the
response do not prove that all reattributions and redesignations
were timely.

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that pursuant to the Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds, this matt: b referred to the
Commission's Office of General Counsel.



*0303 lUIR #'W ,DUT, INC. EXHIBIT I
IYERRIML TO OGC PAGE 1 Or S

Air Force 1I

Section 9034.7(b)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, a trip that includes campaign-related
and non campaign related stops, that portion of the cost of the
trip allocable to campaign activity, shall be determined by
calculating what the trip would have cost from the point of origin
of the trip to the first campaign-related stop and from that stop
through each subsequent campaign-related stop, back to the point
of origin.

Section 9034.7(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, for each trip, an itinerary shall be
prepared and such itinerary shall be made available for Commission
inspection.

Section 9034.7(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, for trips by government conveyance, a
list of all passengers, along with a designation of which

opassengers are and which are not campaign related, shall be made
available to the Commission.

C4
Section 9034.7(b)(5) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal

IRegulations states, in part, if government conveyance is used for
campaign-related travel, the candidates authorized committee shall
pay the government an amount equal to the first class commercial
airfare plus the cost of other services, or the commercial charter
rate plus the cost of other services.

0
Section 9003.4(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal

tRegulations states, in part, a candidate may incur expenditures
before the beginning of the expenditure report period, as defined
at 11 C.F.R. 9002.12, if such expenditures are for property,

qW services or facilities which are to be used in connection with the
general election campaign and which are for use during the
expenditure report period. Examples include but are not limited
to expenditures for establishing financial accounting systems,
organizational planning and exppnditures for polling.

The candidate used Air Force II for campaign travel.
The Office of the Vice-President would bill the Committee for the
campaign related portion of the trip at fi' - -lass airfare plus
one dollar. Each billing included a manifest showing the people
that traveled on Air Force II and whether they were traveling on
official or unofficial business. The unof±:u-al portion of the
manifest generally represented people that tuaveled for political
reasons. Beginning in the later part of ?"-- 1988, the Audit
staff noted persons who traveled on Air Foc:e II for unofficial
reasons but whose airfare was not billed to the Committee by the
Office of the Vice-President. Since, the Committee was not
billed, they did not pay for these airfares, though the people
involved appeared to be traveling for political reasons.



GEORGE BUSH FOR PRISZDENT, ZNC. EXIIT a
REFERRAL TO OGC FACE 2 OF

many of the individuals on the manifests were political
figures. According to Committee officials, these political
figures or their political committees were probably billed by the
Office of the Vice-President for their portion of the trip, and
traveled for reasons of their own and not for Committee purposes.
However, on a number of the flights people traveling for
unofficial or political reasons were either employees or
volunteers associated with the Committee, including the candidate.

The Committee was provided the names of the individuals
and asked to provide additional information as to who was billed
for this airfare, and why the Committee wasn't liable for these
people traveling on Air Force II. According to Committee records,
the costs for people traveling on Air Force II from March 24, 1988
through August 16, 1988, for unofficial reasons, not paid by the
Committee, totaled $69,814.00.

Accompanying the billings for Air Force II, the Office
of the Vice President would also bill for White House
Communications Agency costs. These bills include what percentage

co or portion of a trip was political. The billings also indicated
if another political organization was liable for a portion of the

(4 expenses. The invoices indicating other political organizations
were billed for part or all the communication costs, totaled
$21,168.98. The Committee paid $6,506.56 of this amount. There
were additional billings not paid by the Committee which indicated
100% political use. These totaled $16,595, and there was no

OK record of payment by the Committee or any other organization in
Committee files. These amounts and the cities the candidate

C traveled to were provided to the Committee at the close of
fieldwork.

SStarting on August 2, 1988 through August 9, 1988 the
candidate made a number of trips which were paid for by the

IV general election campaign (Bush-Quayle '88), even though the trips
were made prior to the party's convention. These trips, including

01% the White House Communications costs, totaled $30,101.26. In the
Audit staff's opinion these expenditures did not meet the
requirements of 11 C.F.R. 9003.4(a)(1). Therefore, in the Interim
Audit Report, this amount was added to expenditures subject to the
overall spending limitation, and included in accounts payable on
the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaior n '1_-ions as a
liability to Bush-Quayle '88.

In the Interim Audit Report, the A,.dit staff requested
the following information:

a) Additional informati.-- individuals that
traveled on Air Force II for unofficial reas.- s but were not
billed to or paid for by the Committee, including:



*Oman BUSH FOR PaNSIDI&T, INC. EXHIBIT 8
REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 3 OFS

i) why the travel was not related to the
primary campaign;

ii) the name of the organization that paid
for the trip; and

iii) the amount paid by the other
organization for each trip.

b) The Committee should provide additional
information about White House communication costs, to include why
on certain political trips billed by the Office of Vice President,
the Committee only paid for a portion of the costs. The Committee
should also explain why on other trips they paid for none of the
costs. If another organization paid the charges, the Committee
should supply information about the organization to include:

i) why they paid these costs;
In

ii) what they paid for; and

iii) the amount paid.

c) The Committee should also supply additional
information as to why it is not liable for the Air Force II and
White House Communication costs for the trips in August, 1988,
paid for by Bush-Quayle '88.

In the Committee's response to the Interim Audit Report,o the Treasurer states that "the Campaign did, however, serve as a
clearinghouse for 'political' travel on Air Force II (including
non-campaign related political travel)." Also included is the
following explanation by David Nummy, Comptroller of the Bush
Committee:

"...the Campaign would receive requests from candidates,
committees, and federal, state, and local officeholders requesting
the opportunity to travel on Air Force II .... Such requests for
political travel on Air Force II were accommodated by the campaign
for the benefit of such other candidates, committees, or federal,
state and local officeholders whenever possible, to the extent
that there were seats available once the campraion's own travel
requirements were met. The travel of thes. iduals was always
contingent, however, on the approval of the Office of the vice
President .... In these instances of non-Bush campaign travel by
officeholders and others, the cost of these segments was billed
directly by the Office of the Vice President tc these individuals
because their travel was not related to tbe George Bush For
President Committee."

The Treasurer adds that "even if an individual on the
plane was a 'politician,' there is no reason to assume that that



OmGa BUSH FOR PW3IDENT, INC. EXHIBIT a

REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 4 Of 1

individual was not on the plane to further his or her own
political objectives, as opposed to the Bush campaign's" and:

"...even if an individual was on the plane for
'unofficial' (non-governmental) business, this does not mean that
he or she was necessarily on the plane for 'Bush campaign'
business. Members of the Vice President's family, and personal
friends, travelled on Air Force II for reasons related to neither
government nor campaign business. If the Vice President had
travelled by commercial plane, such costs would have been paid
directly by other non-public sources. However, the Vice President
of the United States travels as a matter of course on Air Force
II, so that all personal guests are handled through the United
States Government. Moreover, because the billing was handled in
this manner, the Committee is unable to provide information as to
what entity actually paid for the transportation of the
individuals in question, unless that information is publicly
available."

SThe Treasurer continues, "as was the case in the general
CO election Audit Report, several of the federal candidates or office

holders identified on Attachment 2 to the Interim Report paid for
C4 their transportation as reflected on their FEC disclosure reports

on file with the Commission. As to several of the remaining trips
identified on Attachment 2 to the Audit Report, the Commission has
already been notified that these were not campaign related trips".
The Committee provided no additional additional information as to

016 which office holders paid for their transportation expenses.

o The Committee goes on to state that several individuals
were incorrectly identified as Committee staff on Attachment 2 of
the Interim Audit Report. According to the Treasurer, *Every Bush
staffer or individual authorized to travel on behalf of George
Bush for President was paid for by the Bush Committee." Again, as
noted by the Audit staff in the Interim Audit Report, the
information relied on by the staff was from the billings to the
Committee by the Office of Vice President.

With respect to White House communication costs, the
Treasurer explains that, as in the case of the Air Force II costs,
"when the Vice-President travelled on non-campaign business, the
campaign was not charged for WHCA costs. As can be seen when
comparing Attachments 2 and 3 to the Inter:- Audit Report, for
each trip which previously was identified as non-campaign related,
no WHCA costs were assessed to the campaign. Again therefore,
because the billing was handled in this manner, the Committee is
unable to provide information as to what entity actually paid for
the WHCA costs in question, unless that inf :mation is publicly
available."

The Audit staff researched the Federal Election
Commission disrlosure reports and identified 18 individuals who
were members of or candidates for Congress, whose air travel



41MRo BUIS FRo SIDNTP INC. EXHIBIT I,
RUFrUAL TO OGC PAGE S OF

between March 24 and August 9, 1988, was paid for by their own
committees. This included a three spouses of candidates who
traveled on Air Force II for unofficial reasons. Of S8,52S.00
billed for these individuals, $5,854.00 was paid by the candidate
committees. Another $5,992.00 pertained to travel that the
Comission determined be the General Election Committee's activity
in August, 1988. An explanation of that activity is presented
below. of the original $69,814.00 detailed in the interim audit
report, $57,968.00 remains unaccounted for as to which
organization paid for this travel. In the Audit staff's opinion,
the previously mentioned $57,968.00 in transportation costs and
the White House Communication Agency costs of $31,257.42 not paid
by the Committee should be considered contributions in-kind.

In the next issue addressed, the Treasurer states "the
travel in the week of August 2 through 9 were appropriately
charged to the General Election Committee." The Treasurer reasons
that "by summer, 1988 all of the presidential primaries had been
completed, and Vice President Bush was assured of his party's
nomination. Thus, the campaign properly undertook to determine
whether Vice President Bush's travel during this post-primary
period was nomination or general election related. Expenses were

co paid by either George Bush for President or Bush-Quayle 88 in
accordance with this determination." The Treasurer states

C4I further, that "the Commission has previously permitted general
election committees to pay expenses attributable to the general
election which are incurred prior to the general election period",
and the Treasurer refers to Reagan-Bush Audit of 1984 as support
for this statement.

The Audit staff does not dispute that by August of 1988,
all primaries were over or that the Candidate appeared to be
assured the nomination. In the Bush-Quayle 88 audit report, the
Commission determined that the travel costs discussed above did

cnot meet the definition of permissible pre-expenditure report
period expenses and therefore were considered non-qualified
campaign expenses on the Bush-Quayle 88 audit report. The Audit
staff is of the opinion that no further action, with respect to
the Committee, is necessary with regard to the $30,101.26.

Interim Audit Report Attachments 2 and 3, referred to in
the Committee's response, are included as Attachments 1 and 2 to
this document.

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel.



m aZGWAR U1

ft-rnM

Sertor-4m.
Aep.-Oxm.

ge U

U U

Pr Sect'y to
Sntr. Veicker

,--ol W Im uM Ew=l

$291.00

5.00 *
2 .

291.00

639.00

Ikas. Dim
U I 111.00

* *

nep.-FIa.
Qv.-lqa.

Sect'y CIE State
Florida

" a

102.00
U

U

U

U

tIu - 4, IuUS

U

UN

U

4/~W
Um

v9

M9

wi/19/8
'9

N9

9'

Ut

U

-lA.LY.
0 o

State Bntr. N.

bmcuttve Dir.

St. aLrue
sem 01e.

Latta

t s. fleula
Md~nma

Gwine

Anstine

Rqe.-Thio

Rep.-Pa.

G N

"t U

9t "1

1,53400
M.00 *

T. 877.o
474.00
3o5.oD

532.00 *
311.00 *

221.00

287.0.
187.Cv)
274.0)
287.fy
287.00
100.00

* - Mount paid by cndidate's --ittee.

** - $201 partial paymnut mde.

Y24M
3

3/25/88

Viddrar
jm' mm
s~msid
sup
alrn

umm
1me

$2,087.00

C~iI
U

VIdk

972.00

MOD

3,5.O

1,375.00

1,422.00

fa , 6



'Jo- (AU mm ui
-r iD aNOR

(contizad)

im (W AM= OFP IMW "m m
M=~w wmsrmm PaNNFMu

Spector Semtor-PA 408.00
SRidge Pepp. -PA 286.00
" odrcw Assis. to Spector 550.00 1,244.0



ma ~e ~z u
- - ~

- e
mu mm

4/26/3

4/3W

p

pI

5/4-5//m

- 5/I2- Y

C1
o p

p

o w52/
U

p

U

U

U

U

6/18/88

Orr
?htimem

Nimii

Hiflua

am tt

3Nr tt

bmmu

Nt. UM

-isc
Tawu

L1ltu
J. qft1im
J. rcw
G. Biduld
G. Vi)li.m
C. Puller
C. &dn (ay
John Keller

Stqeph Hart
D. Terpeluk
B.R. Detchon

lp.-Cho
Gmwnor-bxwa

GOP
Udm

* Ui

Satr.-Id.

S9r.-Id.
kl.-h.

*I p

a pPAP.CA

State ftr.-Ca.
G*

U U

Glest
Chief of Staff

auseml to the VP
Dep. Assis. for

Acting Press Sect'y
Assis. Chief of Staff
Assis. to Qimunic.

Rep.-I1.
Bolton Sect'y Lyrg

Pr Sect'y
Fred Bush Presidential Trust

273.00
363.00

146.00
4

417.00
U

U

496.00 *
4.00 *

a *

531.00*
40.00

531.

*1,271.00
1,1794

MODU *
116.00 *
U6.(D *

1.0D

168.00
5

U

ft

567.00

459.00 1,539.00

mmu

2.D0

1,1.00

1tB.0

1,848.00

m

Haket



-? 4 W

me e muNM VAN=L G
-w am w

" OWNa C p

Rep.-Jh
Dir.-U.S. fit

CD-OuirI, VP's
Middle Est Mviscy
(mmttee

G. lim
Qw. T.

C. lNler
LZmca

J. fIt1

G. Dum
Ift. &uh
A n zorm
amm sHad

LLII Detdmo

Frederick Bush
T. Imery

G. Bush
Mrs. Bus
M. Bilirakis
Mrs. E.
Bilirakis

CwIEVOte
GV4i.

Dep. Sect'y

of Agriaal.Qmst

Oded f Steff

0 a

cs1mul Ame.

to Ifs. Dumb
D. Aws. fw
caiiic.
Assis. fo
Oammzic.
Presidmtial Tru
Presdmttial Tru

Qmdidate
Wife
Rep. -Fla.

A. Cotrtelis GBFP
C. Bealey Nrsanl Assist.

to Mrs. Bush
J. KeLer Dep. Assis.

for vance

1,9(2.00
421.00

1,9L00

1,381.00199;g.OD

LUOD
U

U

U

U

U

maw

U D. Fope

738.00

Imm
~1

738.00

1,12.00
566.00

*

318.00

61U~w

01

C4

318.00

U

r") U

U

asM

7?'7/86

U

U

st 301.00
t 4,214.00

19260.00
630.ff

1,260.f

630. 0
, .

1,26o.LUL



IPI3 -L ON AU r U
R UI1 Iowa- $
siN no st t

m or
Iw MGM=___

B.R. Ietdxn Asis. for
Oomkdati=i

R. Kfan WP
B. Zwca Advance

G. Bush
K. Ou1 a

NdUer
7mca
Miller

7/2, S

o i

U

7/24

if

7f

0% i

bih

9wift
White

V. A1C

B. Zanca

G. &Lsh
R.C. bckett
C. Fuller
J. Keller

S. Peake

P. IDbici
M. hWjan

C. Fuller
3. Keller

cwxliUate
PdblUc Uam
VIdte Ham
Odef of Staff
Ad i

cmd1Wa.
SMr.4.C.

0udof Staff
Am

{Sm 4a.C.

we Yklmay #88

Cmidate
Domotic Policy

Odef of StaffDeputy ms
for Mvance
Mm

Candidate
Mayor of Nuq)his
(hief of Staff
ep. Assis.
for Mvace
Assistant to the

Sntr.-N.M.
Rep.- "

Chief of Staff
Dep. Assis. for
Advnc

1,260.00

630.00

aW).00*

376.00
752.00

752.00
376.00
376.00

879.00
4%.00
879.00

w7.00

981.00

95.00

933.00
497.(-'
933.1w)

VP

71 '.r"

646.00
646.00

7/2WN

af

luU
mI

9,45D.00

409.cD

Oh~
if

E'%S U 2,62.00

3,1.O0

7/23/88
if

if

Um

4,09.00

7/24/88

8/4/

4,229.00

1,4?6.m

1,292.00



?mqEf PRi (a m mm T01
im nmmm, -

mI
ft~n~

G. Bush Canidate
A. Spector Sntr.-PA
R. Chstille, U. S. Dist.

Attm1Tr PA
R. Ziuwa State Attox.

Gen.-PA
J. Feller [ep. Ais.

for Mmwi
B.R. LDtdxn Assis. for

Omucatiam
B. Clftger Rep.-PA.

A. BKI

L Gxghlin
P. Terpeluk

U U

PA. Wtctmacy '8
FTmh-

m M mum

534.00

U

f

63.00
2

274.00 *
U

$ 4,974.00

Ibul Nt Paid
By Camttee A3~

* - Caxidate paid for this trip.

U

U

mm

Cm

CI
U



lbtam, W

I~km Qx=W, CA

O~~rot CA

Dm, CD.

DMiUe, vi

Sam m,8W CA

Adtm4ta GA

M 1

6/Is'S 1,M.40

m

$ 29.562/

441.46

U/MM 1,73.00 54A.98

&#12j 1,730 .0-

&UM 1,72M0 low-

*iG uinmum

7AVM9 1,73.00

-0-

19476.72

amomma

thmam 2/

h&aic of $1,477.94 Ofjlm

tf li t S l ma4Wx

Cam~ty ar

-'Ewe. of S1,2l3.c2 11 3.
to wD victory 'SB

$19459.14 A13. lim l Lik
&W for -wt ad
~S6 W OD VA Vlemoy

Bolano of $I 513. fmVA Victory tU

$197M I3.1 td 11,A

lw of SM74
332.1d to YlCIMY 'S

halu't of S21.2 1113.3
to Freidwt TUm

ance Of S1,CM4.S0 Billed to
Atluta victory sBe

/1M tbt SA 1hui n Cbhua tmta
P NNWi in Canttee um lzicum amt-d by odw UWamzh



- m
N

await, ?0

Oimnotte, ?C

QwtldJa, 3¢

-.m, 'U

'IsIL

A1hm~~m~ Mi

7/21/40

7/21jU

7/22/8

7/22/98

7/2346

7/23Mqg

1,73.00

1,738.00

1,738.00

1,73J.00

1,73.00

2,531.00

7/34M -43O

$2.72-sOD Ilm to MidMm
Victy on

-0-

$17= MUn to Ps oVL
amona mNI

m mnnms

car m

7/21 1,72.OD



030RG3 BUSH FOR AIDENT EXHIBIT C
REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 1 OF JS

Allocation of Expenditures to States

Sections 441a(b)(1)(A) and 441a(c) of Title 2 of the
United States Code provide, in part, that no candidate for the
office of President of the United States, who is eligible under
Section 9033 of Title 26 to receive payments from the Secretary of
the Treasury, may make expenditures in any one State aggregating
in excess of the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the voting age
population of the State, or $200,000, as adjusted by the change in
the Consumer Price Index.

Section 106.2(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that except for expenditures exempted
under 11 C.F.R. 5106.2(c), expenditures incurred by a candidate's
authorized committee(s) for the purpose of influencing the
nomination of that candidate for the office of President with
respect to a particular State shall be allocated to that State.
In the event that the Commission disputes the candidate's

1%0 allocation or claim of exemption for a particular expense, the
candidate shall demonstrate, with supporting documentation, that

0% his or her proposed method of allocation or claim of exemption was
reasonable. Further, 11 C.F.R. 5106.2(c) describes the various

(4 types of activities that are exempted from State allocation.

n Section 106.2(c)(5) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that an amount equal to 10% of
campaign workers salaries and overhead expenditures in a

0. particular State may be excluded from allocation to that State as
an exempt compliance cost. An addit-ional amount equal to 10% of

Co such salaries and overhead expenditures in a particular State may
be excluded from allocation to that State as exempt fundraising
expenditures, but this exemption shall not apply within 28

-calendar days of the primary election.

qT Section 106.2(b)(2)(iv) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that overhead expenditures

01 include, but are not limited to, rent, utilities, office
equipment, furniture, supplies, and telephone service base
charges.

For the 1988 election, the expenditure limitation for
the State of Iowa was $775,217.60 and for the State of New
Hampshire was $461,000.00. Through the Cc.':ttee's March 31, 1990
report on its FEC Form 3P, Page 3, the Conrittee's expenditures
allocated to Iowa totalled $775,041.95 and expenditures allocated
to New Hampshire totalled $481,332.45.

The Committee provided the Audit staff a computerized
file containing all their expenditures f,-- inception through
December 31, 1988. The Committee also provided the Audit staff
with allocation worksheets. The Committee's allocation methods
were reviewed.



G3ORGE BUSH FOR PRESIDENT EX8IBIT C

MZERR4L TO OGC PAGE 2 OF 18

Copies of workpapers and supporting documentation for
the Audit staff's allocations were provided to the Committee at
the end of fieldwork. In the Interim Audit Report was a recap of
allocable costs to Iowa and New Hampshire.

1. Adjustments to Committee's Allocations

On their report covering April, 1988, the Committee
included a downward adjustment of their Iowa expenditures subject
to the spending limitation. The support for this adjustment was a
recalculation of Iowa allocable amounts from inception to April
30, 1988. In reviewing this recalculation, it was noted that
refunds which had been previously considered in the Iowa
allocations were excluded from the revised amount. In addition, a
portion of the refunds received after April 30, 1988 were not
considered in the Committee's subsequent allocations. These
refunds result in a $3,091.62 reduction in reported allocations.

It was also noted that the Committee's revised Iowa
O(. allocations apparently neglected to calculate a 10% compliance and

10% fundraising exemption on all salary expenses charged to the
State. The Audit staff calculated a corrected exemption which
resulted in a $9,354.36 reduction to the reported allocation. The
Audit staff also corrected an apparent error in the allocation of

Nequipment purchases charged to Iowa. This correction resulted in
a $2,004.00 allocation reduction.

Finally, a number of other.miscellaneous
0D adjustments were made that require a net increase of $459.45.

The net effect of these adjustments was a
C $13,990.53 reduction in the reported allocation.

qT For New Hampshire, the Audit staff made a $5,559.93
01. adjustment to decrease expenditures subject to the limitation,

because the Committee did not calculate a fundraising exemption
for payroll and overhead in the fourth quarter 1987. Also, the
Committee did not provide any workpapers to support their
allocations to New Hampshire for the first quarter, 1987 report.
The Audit staff recalculated the amount to be allocated from the
automated disbursement file tape and included telephone
installation charges which the Committee had apparently not
allocated. These two adjustments cause a $2,830.36 increase in
the allocated amount. There were also miscellaneous adjustments
that reduced Committee expenditures subject to the limit by
$1,479.18. Altogether, these adjustments decreased the
expenditures subject to the New Hampshire !rit by $4,208.75.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee agreed with the Audit staff's downward adjustment of the
Iowa allocations by $13,990.53 and the New Hampshire allocations
by $4,208.75.



GlORG3 BUSH FOR PIIDENT EXHIBIT C
RNFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 3 OF 16

2. Individuals' Travel and Salary

Section 106.2(b)(2)(ii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that salaries paid to persons working
in a particular state for five consecutive days or more, including
advance staff, shall be allocated to each State in proportion to
the amount of time spent in that State during a payroll period.

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of

Federal Regulations states, in part, that travel and subsistence
expenditures for persons working in a State for five consecutive
days or more shall be allocated to that State in proportion to the
amount of time spent in each State during a payroll period. For
purposes of this section "subsistence" includes only expenditures
for personal living expenses related to a particular individual
traveling on committee business, such as food or lodging.

Also, the Explanation and Justification for the
above regulations in the Federal Register, Volume 48, No. 25 page
5225, states, in part, if an individual is working in a State for

0% four days or less, he or she will be presumed to be working on
national campaign strategy and not influencing the primary in that

Cparticular state. For purposes of determining the length of time
an individual remains in a State, the Commission will generally
look to the calendar days or any portion thereof that the person
was in a State rather than using 24-hour periods. If an
individual works in a State for five consecutive days or more,
that individuals salary must be allocated to that State from the
date of his or her arrival.

Further, Chapter 1, page 32 of the Financial
Control and Compliance Manual, states, "When determining whether a
campaign staff person worked in a State for more than
4 consecutive days, the Commission will generally look to calendar

q. days or any portion thereof, rather than 24 hour periods."

0K Finally, the Explanation and Justification for 11
CFR 106.2(c)(4) (Federal Register, Volume 48, No. 25, Page 5226)
states, "Travel across State lines that is occasioned by
transportation or lodging facilities will not be deemed exempt
interstate travel. For example, a candidate or persons
campaigning on a candidate's behalf in a particular State may have
lodging accommodations in a contiguous State. In such cases,
travel across State lines to campaign in a contiguous state would
not be considered exempt interstate travel."

The Audit staff reviewed the :endor files related
to Committee staff travel in Iowa and New Faroshire to identify
travel and salary costs which althouP ali -le were not
allocated to these states by the Committee. In most cases, costs
of lodging, air travel and vehicle rental were paid from
headquarters rather than by the traveler. Further, no receipts
for meals were apparently required for per diem paid to travelers.



0ORG3 BUSH FOR PRESIDENT EXHIBIT C
REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 4 OF 18

As a result, in order to determine an individual's length of
travel and location, it was necessary to create a travel itinerary
for such individuals from these various sources.

This review revealed that expenditures for
intra-state travel and subsistence had been incurred by staff
persons in Iowa and New Hampshire who were in these states on five
or more consecutive days, or were Iowa and New Hampshire
residents, but were not allocated to the states by the Committee.
The related payroll costs for these staff persons was also
calculated and included as expenses allocable to these states.
The payroll was calculated for the period of time in which these
persons were documented as being in these states and was adjusted
for the compliance and fundraising exemptions as appropriate.

During the Audit staff's review we noted the
Committee on a number of occasions would have a Committee staff
person traveling in Iowa or New Hampshire, stay overnight in those
states for three consecutive nights, then spend the fourth night
in a border state; and return to Iowa or New Hampshire the next
day and were therefore in the state on consecutive days. The
Committee, did not allocate these travel disbursements, including
an employee or consultant's salary, to the Iowa or New Hampshire
state limits.

Also, while reviewing the vendor files we noted the
candidate and a number of Committee staff stayed at a hotel, in
White River Junction, Vermont, from -anuacy 13, 1988 to January
17, 1988. The hotel and related costs totaled $15,804.89. During
this period the candidate participated in the debate at Dartmouth
College in Hanover, New Hampshire.

According to the candidate's itinerary, Air Force
II landed in New Hampshire on January 13. He participated in
events in New Hampshire on each day starting January 14, through
his departure on January 17, 1988. The Committee paid the hotel
bills for 28 people. Of the 28, 22 people stayed 5 days or
longer, and six stayed 4 days or less. Of the 22 people, 3 can be
placed in New Hampshire 5 consecutive days, including the
candidate. During this time period, the Committee rented five
passenger vans and chartered several bus trips, one of which
occurred January 16, 1988 from White Rive. 7-inction to Hanover and
return. The purpose of the bus trip was tT transport people to
the debate. In the Audit staff's opinion, with the exception of
expenses for the six persons who traveled 1 days or less, the
costs associated with the white River Junction, Vermont trip
(hotels, meals, staff salary, staff offica- eauipment, van, and
auto rentals) should have been allocated -: the New Hampshire
expenditure limit. Some of the expenditures for this trip are
included in the non-travel section below.



GEORGE BUSH FOR SIDENT 3X313IT CREFaRRAL TO OGC PAGS S 01 PS

The next month numerous campaign workers stay*& at
the Lowell Hilton in Lowell, Massachusetts. The period was
immediately preceding the New Hampshire primary. The Committee
also had individuals, including the candidate, lodged at a hotel
in Nashua, New Hampshire. In some cases, portions of the period
were spent at both hotels, with some individuals' names appearing
on rooms at both hotels. Also, many of the people, including the
Candidate, who were staying in Nashua moved to the Lowell Hilton
on the evening of February 13, and returned to New Hampshire on
February 14 in an apparent effort to avoid the application of the
5 day rule. The current allocations include 15 individuals who
traveled for 5 consecutive days in New Hampshire and Massachusetts
and stayed at the Lowell Hilton, but can not be placed in New
Hampshire for 5 consecutive days.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff
determined that the following travel and salary cost totals should

O be allocated to Iowa and New Hampshire:

Iowa New Hampshire

I,) Travel $ 52,152.44 $ 69,635.51

Salary 39,351.28 56,732.16

TOTAL $ 91.5 0 3 $ 12f.367.67

C The Committee was provided schedules of these
travel and salary costs at the exit conference.

In addition to the amounts chargeable to the Statespending limitations, the reallocation of salary from the national

campaign to a State limitation results in an adjustment to the
amount chargeable to compliance for purposes of the overall

0 spending limitation. As a State expense, salary is eligible for a
10% compliance exemption. Compensation charged to the National
Office is 5% compliance if part of operating, 85% compliance if
part of the accounting office or 100% charged to the legal cost
center and not otherwise allocated (see Financial Control and
Compliance Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving
Public Financing, April 1987, Pages 22-24).

Adjustments to the compliance exemption for the
compensation payments discussed above resv -: :! an increase in
amounts chargeable to the overall spendina limitation of
$8,266.98.

The Committee did not agree with the Audit staff's
adjustments regarding indviduals'travel and salary. The Treasurer
states, "The Audit Division incorrectly relies on the comment of
the Compliance Manual that 'the Commission will generally look to



*stSg bsFOR !k ETEXHIBITCUr3AL To O0C PAGE 6 or 10

calendar days or any portion thereof that the person vas in the
State rather than using 24-hour periods.' The Audit Division'
reliance on this provision is irrelevant, for it is undisputed
that the campaign staffers at issue here left the state before the
fifth calendar day and also before the fifth 24-hour period. Our
only dispute is over the Iact that those workers, after being out
of the state, returned again at some point during the next day.
The Audit Division contends that this re-entry qualifies as the
fifth 'consecutive' day, whereas the Committee maintains that the
stay was by definition not consecutive (since it was broken by
time out of state)."

The Treasurer continues, "...an individual may be
in a particular state for only one hour a day for five days with
the result being that the individual's salary and travel expenses
are counted toward that state's expenditure limits." The report
includes "15 individuals who travelled for five consecutive days
in New Hampshire and Massachusetts and stayed at the Lowell
Hilton, but can notbe placed in New Hampshire for five

Cconsecutive days." The Treasurer states that these should not be
allocated to New Hampshire since "they are clearly not allocable

to) to a state". He continues, that under the regulations there is
no "requirement that the Committee allocate that individual's

t salary or travel expenses to any particular state. It may wil be
true that the individual was in the state 'on consecutive days,'
just as if he had been there for one hour on five consecutive
days, but it is certainly not true that the individual was in thestate 'for five consecutive days.' The Audit Division has failedo to recognize this distinction."

!P) As additional information the Committee included an
affidavit from Gary E. Fendler, who according to the affidavit was"the Field Supervisor for the Advance Team of the George Bush for
President Committee". According to the affidavit, "A number of
rooms would be blocked by the Committee months before an
anticipated stay in Iowa or New Hampshire in order to assure that
sufficient rooms would be available for the travelling campaign
entourage. Further, some of these rooms would be reserved for more
than five days to permit Committee staff to arrive and leave the
state prior to and following an event, as necessary." Mr. Fendler
continues, "my direction as well as the direction to the advance
staff was to adhere to the policy of the ca'-agn not to permit
individuals to stay in a state for more than four consecutive
days, so that the individual's salary and transportation expenses
would not be allocable to that state. Therefore it was campaign
policy that no individual was permitted to continuously occupy a
room for more than four days. Rather, as -' time came,
individuals would stay in the rooms on an as needed basis. The
hotels, however, would not necessarily have any record of a
particular individual's comings and goings."



@3M00 BUSH FOR *SIDENT . EXHIBIT C
RISFRRAL TO OGC PAGE 7 OF 18

The Audit staff does not agree with the Committees
interpretation of the regulations at 11 CFR 106.2(b)(2). The
references to the Explanation and Justification for that
regulation and the similar passage in the Financial Control and
Compliance Manual make it very clear that leaving a state for a
short period during an otherwise uninterrupted stay of more than 4
days, does not begin a new trip. To follow that interpretation
would allow the undesirable result of permitting a campaign worker
to cross a state line every few days, buy a newspaper or have
lunch to generate a document to prove he was in the other state,
and then return to the state in which he is working. This would
avoid any allocation of the campaign worker's salary or expenses
even though the individual was working in the same state for weeks
at a time. By defining consecutive days as a calendar day or any
portion thereof, the Commission requires that a person be out of a
state for at least one entire calendar day. This requirement
serves to insure the underlying assumption stated in the
Explanation and Justification. That assumption is as follows, "If
an individual is working in a state for four days or less, he or
she will be presumed to be working on national campaign strategy
and not influencing the primary in that particular state".
Therefore, if a person remains in the state for more than four

r') consecutive days. they are presumed to be working to influence the
primary election in the state. The Committee appears to argue
that a short trip across a state border somehow converts the
individuals function from state related to national campaign
strategy.

The affidavit from Mr.. Fendler serves only to
0 establish that it was the Committee's intention to use the

provisions of 11 CFR 106.2(b)(2) to avoid allocation whenever
possible and that hotel rooms were not always used as indicated on
Committee records. Though the problem with hotel records may be as
previously described by the Committee, absent some indication to

Tthe contrary, the Audit staff must assume that if the Committee's
records indicate that an individual was in a particular location

0 for a specified period of time, that person was in that location.

With respect to those persons who were lodged in
Massachusetts during the period immediately preceding the New
Hampshire primary, the Committee's response provides no additional
information. As noted above and in the tr: !m Audit Report, the
Explanation and Justification for 11 CER i06.2tc)(4) makes it
clear that lodging in a contiguous state d-'es not preclude the
allocations of an individual's salary and expense because such
travel is not considered exempt interstate tavel. In this case,
the expenses are allocable under the genel ! allocation provisions
of 11 CFR 106.2(a)(1).

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit Staff
allocated some of Mr. Fendler's salary and travel to Iowa and New
Hampshire based on the records provided by the Committee during



GEORGE BUSH FOR DENT EXHIBIT C
REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 8 OF 11

fieldwork. According to this information, Mr. Fondler was in It"
from January 18 to January 22, 1988. Mr. Fendler did spend tUmn
night of January 19 in Omaha, Nebraska but returned to Des Moines
on January 20. Mr. Fendler left Iowa and traveled to New
Hampshire on January 22. Regardless, Mr. Fendler was in IOwa for
5 consecutive days.

The next period of time Mr. Fendler was in Iowa was
from January 29 to February 8, 1988. From the information provided
Mr. Fendler stayed in Moline, Illinois the nights of February 1
and 5, but returned to Iowa the next day. Mr. Fendler had two
trips allocated to New Hampshire. The first covered the period of
January 11 to January 17. The nights of January 11 and 12, Mr.
Fendler stayed in Bedford, New Hampshire. For the period January
13 to the 17, Mr. Fendler was with the group in White River
Junction, Vermont that was previously explained in this finding.
Mr. Fendler was also in New Hampshire for the period February 8,
through February 17, with the group that stayed at the Clarion
Somerset in Hew Hampshire and the Lowell Hilton in Massachusetts.

The affidavit submitted by Mr. Fendler and the
information submitted by the Treasurer does not dispute this
information. There was an overallocation of $25.00 in the Interim
Audit Report.

The next issue addressed in the Committee's
response involved allocating expenses of Iowa residents to the
state of Iowa. According to the Treasurer, none of these expenses
should be allocated under the four day rule and none of these
individuals were employees of the Coumittee. According to the
Treasurer, "each of these individuals volunteered their time on an
infrequent basis in order to assist the campaign, generally with a
specific event, and they were reimbursed for their expenses. Thus,
if an individual worked on an event for fewer than five days, his
or her expenses were not allocated to the state, but rather that
individual was treated in accordance with the four-day rule. This
determination was appropriate because the individuals in question
maintained non-Bush related jobs and would continue with their
private lives at the end of their volunteer service to the
campaign. The rules require that an individual work fin a
particular state for five consecutive days,'...before any travel
or salary costs be attributed to that state."

The Audit staff is not able t. determine whether a
specific individual did volunteer work for the Committee on five
consecutive days. Conversely, the Committer submits no evidence
that their local campaign workers did not o k on five or more
consecutive days. However, this issue is n.t relevant. The
Explanation and Justification for 11 CFR _.2(b)(2) uses the term
"remains in a State" when discussing the application of this
provision. To use the Committee's standard that required that an
individual work on the campaign, whether the person was a resident
of the state or not, would require the Committee to keep detailed



Gons9183 "itS FOL DT 013 IT Cg3P33AL ToA OOC IOr IO S

time records on all individuals that worked on the campaign.
Further, it would allow a campaign to avoid any allocation of
salary and travel expenses by simply giving each person a "day
off" every fifth day.

The Treasurer also disagreed with the Audit staff's
allocation of Ralph Brown's and Julie Mashburn's salary and travel
expenses to the state of Iowa. The response states that all of Mr.
Brown's and Ms. Mashburn's activity should be allocated to exempt
legal compliance. The Treasurer also states that we should not
have allocated $566.02 of Jay Allison's expenses to Iowa for his
hotel and rental car for the period April 7 to April 12, 1987.
According to the Treasurer this should have been allocated to
exempt fundraising.

The Audit staff cited 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c)(5) in the
Interim Audit Report. The Committee elected to take 10% of
campaign workers salaries as an exempt compliance cost and 10% for
fundraising. The Regulation also states that a candidate can claim

1W a larger exemption for any person, if the candidate establishes
allocation percentages for each individual working in that State.

o The candidate shall keep detailed records to support the
derivation of each percentage in accordance with 11 C.F.R.

V) 106.2(e). The Committee did not provide any documentation
supporting allocations for each individual. The Committee can not
claim 10% compliance costs for the other campaign workers in Iowa
and 100% for Ralph Brown, and Julie Mashburn. The same is true for
Jay Allison's travel expenses being totally allocated to the

0%. fundraising exemption.

O According to the response, the Audit staff mde
errors of $892.71. In the Interim Report, the Committee was
provided an Attachment for the adjustments to allocations for

c travel and salaries. The adjustments were listed for each
individual person and contains a separate column for salary and
expenses. Therefore we are unable to determine what $892.71 the
Committee refers to as "errors in the figures provided by the

0 Audit Division.

Based on the Committee's response the Audit staff
concludes that no changes should be made to the $91,503.72
allocated to Iowa for Travel and Salary expenditures, except for
the previously mentioned $25.00 overallocation to Mr. Fendler.

For New Hampshire, the Treasurer states that
$108,259.64 involved the four-day rule as .,eviously discussed.
Another $4,430.87 was for allocating expenses for New Hampshire
residents. As previously mentioned the Comnittee does not think
these expenditures should be allocated. T Committee response
also state that $ 4,971.72 should not be allocated because they
involved "individuals who were members of the exempt accounting
staff, but who volunteered their time to the campaign while they
were on vacation. These individuals were paid for their expenses



-- t
M BUSH FOR a SDENT Ax c

To OGc ?AG 1OaF 1

While they were volunteering their time, and did not stay in the
state for longer than four days.' No documentation was submitted
to demonstrate either the individuals volunteer status or that
tbay were in New Hampshire for less than 5 days. -the Committee
also stated there was a discrepancy of $5,238.65 in the figures
provided by the Audit Division. As in the case in Iowa the
Committee provided no information on how this discrepancy was
determined. Also, as with Iowa an attachment was provided with the
Interim Audit Report that listed each individual and the adjusted
amount for that person's salary and travel. Earlier in the report
we stated the Audit staff's position with regard to the five day
rule and the New Hampshire residents. With the information in the
Committee's response, we do not believe any change in the amount
allocated to New Hampshire of $126,367.67 is warranted.

3. Non-Travel and Salary

During the review of vendor files the Audit staff
noted non-travel costs which were allocable to Iowa and New
Hampshire but were not allocated to the states by the Committee.
The Audit staff determined that non-travel costs, which were
allocable to Iowa and New Hampshire, totaled $39,286.15 and
$96,742.54 respectively. The types of expenditures that make up
these adjustments, are as follows:

a) Hotel charges not allocated by the Committee
that were not directly associated with the personal living
expenses of a particular individual (i.e., banquet expenses and
staff offices). The staff office was usually a room rented by the
advance team of the Committee prior to the arrival of the
candidate. The Committee generally allocated staff offices only
if the rooms were rented for five consecutive days. Also Included
are the costs of incidentals related to groups of campaign workers
staying at the Clarion Somerset (Nashua, New Hampshire) and the
Lowell Hilton (Lowell, Massachusetts) for a period before the New
Hampshire primary.

These miscellaneous hotel charges total
$14,983.31 in Iowa, and $17,334.41 in New Hampshire.

The Committee's response to the Interim Audit
Report did not include any additional documentation. According to
the Treasurer, the staff offices were "residential suites - the
extra hotel rooms associated with the sleepng quarters of
campaign workers staying in particular states. The 'offices' were
physically attached to these individuals' hotel rooms, and, in
fact, were directly associated with the living expenses of
Committee personnel while in the state. There should be no
difference between renting an adjacent hotc! room and renting a
suite-li le rrm vit h a separate living and dining area, as many
hotel chains now offer. Thus, as with any room rented by a
Committee staffer, if the individual left the state within four
days, the costs of his or her rooms - including the staff office -



r OGORGI BUSH IFOR 81DInXT IXMISIT C
22PBRRRAL TO OGC PAGE 11 or l

were not allocated to the state.' The Committee concludes that
none of the $14,136.59 of staff offices, which includes $2,@W.iS
in long distance phone calls should be allocated.

The Committee's response argues only that
these rooms were adjacent to accommodations of Committee staff.
This proximity does not establish that the expenses were
subsistence costs as defined at 11 CFR 106.2(b)(2)(iii) and
therefore subject to the 5 day rule. That definition of
subsistence "includes only expenditures for personal living
expenses related to a particular individual traveling on committee
business such as food or lodging". In this case, worksheets
associated with most hotel bills show a room for each individual
in the party with the associated charges, and a separate charge
for "staff office" with no individual assigned to the room. The
Audit staff has made no adjustment to the staff office allocation
from the amount in the Interim Audit Report.

The Treasurer states, that another $2,676.91
in expenses were neither incurred in Iowa or New Hampshire, and
should not be allocated, but does not specify which expenses he is

Co referring to. The Treasurer also states that $2,026.08 in
expenses were associated with volunteers. As the Treasurer
previously stated, volunteer expenses are not allocated 'if the
volunteers did not work in the state for five consecutive days'.
As noted above, the Audit staff does not accept the Committeers
interpretation. Also, as with the other amounts, no detail is
provided to identify the particular expenses included in the

0. amounts provided by the Committee.

o Also, the Treasurer does not think that
expenditures made to the Holiday Inn Center of New Hampshire
should be allocated to New Hampshire. According to the response,
the candidate and his guests did not stay five days. Though the
Treasurer did not specify, there were two payments to this vendor
that the Audit staff allocated to New Hampshire. The first
involved miscellaneous charges of $ 291.50 incurred by Kelly

01 Walker. The travel expenses of Kelly Walker were allocated to the
New Hampshire state expenditure limit. Walker was in New Hampshire
from 11/li to 11/18/87, and Lankering was in New Hampshire from
11/14 to 11/18/87. The Committee's invoice originally allocated
this amount to New Hampshire.

The second payment to :-:s vendor was
$1,078.75 for the final payment for a ballroom the night of
February 16, 1988 and guest rooms at the b-te1 for the nights of
February 15 and 16. The other payments to this vendor totaling
$2,453.00 were allocated to New Hampshire by the Committee. The
payments were for the ballroom on 2/16 88 - guest rooms on 2/15
and 2/16/88. The Vice-President and numerous campaign staff were
in New Hampshire from 2/10 to 2/16,/88, including an overnight trip
to the Lowell Hilton on 2/13 and 2/14. Further, expenses for the
rental of a ballroom are not subject to the 5 day rule.



..... BUSH FOR VIDENT 3 cR11IRPRAL TO OGC PAGE 12 0r is

The Committee does not think that the Audit
Division should allocate the "hospitality suite for an iC
Convention to the State of New Hampshire.* A review of the Audit
workpapers indicates that rather than an RNC convention, these
expenses relate to the Republican Party's Northeastern Regional
Conference. The Commission has determined that such expenses are
not allocable. The amount of allocable expenses has therefore been
reduced by $1,951.82.

The Committee does agree that $7,929.16 should
have been allocated to New Hampshire. Based on the Committee's
response, the Audit staff recommends no changes from the Interim
Report to the allocations for miscellaneous hotel charges of
$14,983.31 in Iowa and an adjustment of $1,951.82 in New
Hampshire, changing the amount allocable to $15,382.59.

b) Vehicle rental not allocated to New Hampshire
and Iowa totaled $15,800.84. Most of the expenses were for
vehicles used in motorcades, events, or the rental was for longer
than a 5 day period, including some rentals relating to the White

CD River Junction, Vermont travel discussed in Section 2 above;

-Y) The Committee agrees with the Audit staff's
allocation of $227.13 for Iowa and $10,055.51 for New Hampshire.
The Treasurer disagrees with the other $5,518.20 allocated to New
Hampshire. 'The buses were used to transport the pres$ to Various
campaign events around the state. However, due to the-high level
of activity in New Hampshire, the campaign was not able to bill
the press accurately for this transportation." The Audit staff
reviewed the documentation in our workpapers and determined that
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c)(3), these expenditure Should not be
allocated to New Hampshire.

c) The Committee had expenditures for a
telemarketing program in New Hampshire that were mostly allocated
to exempt fundraising. The Committee did not provide scripts in

0t connection with this project, so the Audit staff was unable to
determine if the expenditures should be allocated to exempt
fundraising. The expenditures totaled $30,557.14. There were
additional amounts for telephone service charges, intrastate
calls, and telephone equipment in Iowa and New Hampshire totalling
$6,077.73. In response to the Interim Audit Report the Committee
supplied scripts used in the telemarketing crogram in New
Hampshire as requested in the Interim Audit Report. The Audit
staff agrees with the committee's original allocation of
$36,634.87 to exempt fundraising.

d) The auditors identi±::, z- osts for shipments of
materials to Iowa and New Hampshire totaling $2,621.77 and postage
for mailings in Iowa and New Hampshire totaling $15,139.88 that
had not been allocated. The Committee provided additional
documentation for $13,860 in postage costs to support the original



!QUO0*RGX BUSH 10t MIDENT "HWiatt C
UPPRAL TO 0OC PAG 13 OV 1

allocation to exempt fundraising. After reviewing this
documentation the Audit staff agrees that these expenditures
should not be allocated to Iowa.

The Treasurer also stated that $396.58 and
$411.60 should not be allocated to Iowa and New Hampshire. *These
payments were primarily for shipments of materials from the Office
of the Vice President to the Advance Team in a particular state.
Those shipments contained the Vice President's schedules and were
not solely related to the destination state." The Treasurer also
did not think $384.25 of Federal Express charges should be
allocated to Iowa because "these costs were related directly to
exempt compliance". The Treasurer did not supply any additional
documentation related to these expenditures and no adjustment to
the Interim Audit Report allocations have been made.

e) A consultant wrote 10 speeches at $1,000 a
speech during the month of February and traveled to New Hampshire
immediately preceding the New Hampshire primary. The Treasurer

cO responded, "The more appropriate presumption is that Peggy Noonan
wrote a series of speeches for the Vice President which he used in

C) New Hampshire and throughout the campaign, including in connection
with Super Tuesday which occurred on March 8, 1988. It would be
reasonable to assume that she spent time in New Hampshire in order
to confer with the Vice President about the contents of his

1') speeches. It is also likely that the speeches were written in
r . great part in Washington where Peggy Noonan lived. HoW8vr it is

completely implausible that she would have written every speech
0.- while she was physically in New Hampshire, or that all ten

speeches were given in New Hampshire."

According to the documentation provided by the
Committee during fieldwork, Peggy Noonan was in New Iampshire from
February 10 to February 17, 1988 and stayed at the Clarion
Somerset and the Lowell Hilton. The billing Ms. Noonan sent to the
Committee states that it is for services rendered, "Ten speeches
for Vice President George Bush February, 1988". The billing was

0K received by the Committee March 22, 1988. Since Ms. Noonan was in
New Hampshire for eight consecutive days, it is not unreasonable
to assume that the speeches were written in New Hampshire,
although the allocation is not necessarily determined by the
location of her writing. Also, Ms. Noonan's bill specifically is
for February, 1988. The Committee provided no additional
documentation, including copies of the speeches or an affidavit
from Ms Noonan to support their position.

The Office of General Counsel's legal analysis
did not agree with the Audit Division's allc-ation of the 10
speeches to the New hampsnre state exr -'ure limit. According
to Counsel, "It is unlikely, based on the Committee's response,
that Ms. Noonan's speeches were written or delivered to influence
only the New Hampshire election. It is more plausible that her
efforts were related to national strategy and that her speeches
were used in several states."



F' GZORGE BUSH rORn UIDENT EXHIBIT C

REFERRAL TO OOC PAGz 14 or is

Based on the Counsel's recommendation, the
$10,000 for Ms. Noonan's speeches have not been allocated to the
New Hampshire limit.

f) The remaining adjustments discussed in the
Interim Audit Report were for miscellaneous expenses. In the
response, the Treasurer stated that they could only account for
$4,145.55 in miscellaneous items. Of this amount the Treasurer
does not contest expenses totaling $2,903.15. He also states that
"$371.86 in expenses were directly related to staff offices and/or
fundraising events and are therefore not allocable... Of the
remaining $834.54, in identifiable expenses, $452.77 relates to
equipment that was returned to Washington for use in additional
states" and "$390.77 related to equipment used by either Roger
Ailes or George Bush in connection with his media consultation and
was correctly charged to Media Equipment Lease." The Treasurer did
not provide any additional documentation to support these
statements. In the Audit staff's opinion these expenditures should
still be allocated to the states, therefore no adjustment to the
Interim Audit Report allocation has been made.

C The Committee stated there was no
IV) corresponding workpapers for $19,433.19. Copies of all workpapers

that related to the Audit staff adjustments were provided to the
to Committee at the exit conference and during the Conmittee's

response period of the Interim Audit Report. Some of the other
expenses that make up the miscellaneous category are additional
telephone charges, telephone equipment, campaign posters, and
headbands. The Committee also sold a mailing list. Only 80% of the

C) cost was allocated to New Hampshire, but the receipt from the sale
was offset 100% against the New Hampshire state limit. This

1') information along with explanations were provided to the
Committee. Also, $1600.00 was allocated in the Interim Audit
Report, to New Hampshire for consulting fees. The Audit staff has
not allocated these fees based on Commission decisions in earlier
audits.

4. Equipment Sold During Campaign

In 1987 the Committee purchased computer equipment
and furniture from various sources, including Fund for America's
Future, which was apparently used in, but - - r':operly allocated
to New Hampshire. This same equipment was slld to the Sununu
Committee in 1988 and an incorrect amount -,as used to reduce
expenditures subject to the New Hampshire exrenditure limit. An
upward adjustment was made to the state's !:nit of $6,300.96. The
Treasurer did not contest the Audit staff's adjustment for the
equipment sold to the Sununu Committee.



'"3 WINBUaH FOR @8IDENT EXHIBIT C
SNPIRRAL TO OGC PAGE 1s o 1

5. Prohibited in-kind Contribution

Under Section 441b of Title 2 of the United States
Code, it is unlawful for any corporation to make a contribution or
expenditure in connection with any election at which presidential
and vice presidential electors or a Senator or Representative in,
or a Delegate or Resident Commissioner to, Congress are to be
voted for, or in connection with any primary election or political
convention or caucus held to select candidates for any of the
forgoing offices, or for any candidate, political committee or
other person knowingly to accept or receive any contribution
prohibited by this section.

Section 100.7(a)(1)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that the term "contribution" includes a
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything
of value. The term "anything of value" includes all in-kind
contributions. Unless specifically exempted under 11 C.F.R.
§100.7(b), the provision of goods of services without charge or at
a charge which is less than the usual and normal charge for such
goods or services is a contribution.

A corporation in Iowa leased the campaign vehicles
in 1987 and 1988. The Committee generally paid for the gas,
insurance, and sales tax, but not for the daily rent of the
vehicle. The amount of the daily charge was on the bills sent to
the Committee. The charges not paid by the Committee totaled
$4,815.95. This amount has also been allocated to the Iowa
spending limitation, added to the Committee's accounts payable on
their Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations and added to the
expenditure subject to the overall limitation (Exhibit D).

The Treasurer did not agree that the Committee
received a prohibited in-kind contribution. The Treasurer
submitted an affidavit from Martha Charles, the Office
Administrator of the Iowa state office for the Committee.
According to Ms. Charles affidavit and the Treasurer, the
Committee was "required to pay the costs of daily rentals plus
mileage and other assessments if a vehicle had been otherwise
requested by a renter. However, if no other renter requested a
vehicle, then George Bush for President was required to pay only
the fees assessed by Chuck Fletcher Ford." The Committee did not
submit any contract or an affidavit from Chuck Fletcher's Ford
with the response. It does not seem reaso"&:Ke that a corporation
in the rental car business, would not charce some fee for the use
of it's vehicles in the normal course of business. The Audit staff
recommends no change from the Interim Audi.: Report.

6. Allocation of Polling Expenses

The Committee had two corpoLations perform polling
nationally and in many states. These corporations were associated
with one pollster. The Committee paid the corporations a total of



10100or UIZD3N it C
'*0 GC AM 0V o is

*702,157.09. Of this total, $240,000 yas for consultinn
fe Committee allocated the survey costs correctly Inclulag
allocation to the states. However, the Committee did not a11@ste
any of the consulting payments to the states. The Audit staff
divided the amount allocated to Iowa and New Hampshire by the
total non-consulting expenditures totalling $444,547.09.
Approximately 4% of the corporations' work was allocated to Iowa
and 2.81% was allocated to New Hampshire. When these were
multiplied by the total consulting payments of $240,000, $9,600
and $6,744 respectively are allocable to Iowa and New Hampshire.
Based on Commission decisions on earlier audits, the Audit staff
agrees with the Committee that consulting fees of $9,600 and
$6,744 respectively for Iowa and New Hampshire should not be
allocated.

7. Stale-Dated Committee Checks

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if the Committee has checks outstanding to
creditors or contributors that have not been cashed, the Committee
shall notify the Commission of its efforts to locate the payees,

-- if such efforts are necessary, and to encourage them to cash the
outstanding checks. The Committee shall also submit a check for
the total amount of such outstanding checks, payable to the United
States Treasury.

The Audit staff reconciled the Committee's reported
activity to its bank activity through September 30, 1909 and

04' determined that the total amount of outstanding checks was
$52,663.22. Of this amount, $46,659.64 were for checks dated

C between March 5, 1987 and January 4, 1989 and were considered
stale-dated, including 13 totaling $7,060.00 that are contribution
refund checks. The remaining are to individuals and vendors in
payment for various obligations.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff
recommended the Committee present evidence that:

01
a) the checks are not outstanding (i.e., copies

of the front and back of the negotiated
checks); or

b) the outstanding checks are void (copies of the
voided checks with evidevnce that no committee
obligation exists, or Conies of negotiated
replacement checks); ar-

c) inform the Commission f the Committee's
attempts locate the rrs to encourage them
to cash the outstandinc checks or provide
evidence documenting the Committee's efforts
to resolve these items.



GEORGE BUSH FOR £ IDEWT
REFERRAL TO OGC

EXHIBIT C
PAGE 17 OF 10

d) After reviewing the information, the
Commission would recommend the amount payable
to the United States Treasury.

In response to the Audit Report, the Committee
repaid $33,845.24 to the United States Treasury. The Audit staff
reviewed the additional information and agrees with the Committee
that there is no obligation for $2,930.49, which was allocated to
the Iowa Expenditure Limit in the Interim Audit Report. The
Treasurer stated that two checks for $153.84, were voided and
reissued. However, these two checks were deleted from the stale
dated list, prior to the Interim Audit Report by the Audit staff.
The Treasurer also stated that two checks, totaling $208.19, were
voided and reissued, and the remaining checks were all voided. The
Committee did not send in documentation to establish that no
obligation exists for the remaining $9,883.91.

Recap of Iowa and New Hampshire Allocations

Presented below is a recap of allocable costs to Iowa
and New Hampshire based on the response to the Interim Audit
Report, and the adjustments the Audit staff recommends.

('4

Iowa

Amount Allocated by the Committee $ 775,041.95

1) Adjustments Based on Committee
Allocation Methods (13,990.53)

2) Travel and Salary Costs 91,478.72

3) Non Travel Costs 25,464.54

4) Purchase and Sale of Equipment

5) In-Kind Contribution

6) Allocation of Polling Expenses

7) Testing-The-Waters
(Exhibit F)

8) Void Check (Final Audit Report
Finding III.G.)

Total Allocable Amount

Less Expenditure Limitation

-0-

4,815.95

-0-

(. ,30_.40)

New Hampshire

$ 481,332.45

(4,208.75)

126,367.67

41,037.58

6,300.96

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

$ 8 -  .23 $ 650,829.91

(775,117.60) (461,000.00)

Amount in Excess of Limitation $ 10!.662.63 $ 189.829,91

S



fte ndation #3

The Audit staff recomends this aetter be referred to the
Office of General Counsel.



@3ORG BUSH FOR lIDNT, INC. ZXHIBIT D
REFERRAL TO OGC PAG2 I 01' 10

Limitation on Expenditures

Sections 441a(b)(1)(A) and 44la(c) of Title 2 of the
United States Code, state, in part, that no candidate for the
office of President of the United States who is eligible under
Section 9033 of Title 26 (relating to eligibility for payments) to
receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury may make
expenditures in excess of $10,000,000 as adjusted for increases in
the Consumer Price Index.

Section 9035.1(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, states, in part, that no candidate or his or her
authorized committee(s) shall knowingly incur expenditures in
connection with the candidate's campaign for nomination, which in
the aggregate, exceed $10,000,000 (as adjusted under 2 U.S.C.
441a(c).

Section 100.8(b)(15) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, states, in relevant part, that expenditures for

-- services solely to ensure compliance with the Act made by
candidate certified to receive Primary Matching Funds under 11
C.F.R. Part 9034 do no count against such candidate's expenditure
limitations under 11 C.F.R. 9035 or 11 C.F.R. 110.8.

The Audit staff's review of FEC Form 3P, page 4 for the
period ending March 31, 1990 revealed that the Committee had

O reported Total Expenditures Subject 'to Limitation (Overall
Limitation) of $23,020,108.35. The expendLture limitation for theoC) primary is $23,050,000. In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit
staff increased the total by $617,158.78. As a result of these
adjustments, the Committee exceeded the 2 U.S.C. 441a(b)(1)(A)
spending limitation by $587,267.13.

Presented below are the adjustments from the Interim
Audit Report, the Committee's response to those adjustments, and

0% the Audit staff analysis of the response. The Audit staff
provided detailed schedules of these adjustments at the exit
conference.

1. Differences Between Committee's FEC Reports,
Committee Worksheets, and Comnuterized Data Base

A review was conducted to determine if the amounts
reported were materially correct. A reconciliation was made for
each report period between the Committee's F.E.C. reports,
Committee worksheets used to prepare the reports, and the audit
data base created from the computer discs provided by the
Committee. Material differences were identified for each report.
Overall, the Committee understated operating expenditures by
$203,762.14, overstated compliance expenditures by $200,610.98,
and understated total disbursements by $3,151.16. The main
reasons for these adjustments are listed below.



GEORGE BUSH FOR A!DZNT, INC. EXHIBI? 
REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 2 01P 1

a) Compliance Exemption

11 C.F.R. 9035.1(c) states, in part, that a
candidate may exclude from the overall expenditure limitations of
11 C.F.R. 9035.1 an amount equal to 10% of salaries and overhead
expenditures of his or her national campaign headquarters as an
exempt legal and accounting compliance cost under 11 C.F.R.
100.8(b)(15). Alternatively, the Commission's Financial Control
and Compliance Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates
contains some other accepted allocation methods for calculating a
compliance or fundraising exemption. If the candidate wishes to
claim a larger compliance or fundraising exemption for any person,
the candidate shall establish allocation percentages for each
individual who spends all or a portion of their time performing
duties which are considered compliance or fundraising. The
candidate shall keep detailed records to support the derivation of
each percentage.

tf) The Compliance Manual on pages 22-27 explains
-_ two alternative methods of allocating amounts to compliance. The

first allows a committee to allocate 85% of the accounting office
to compliance (including payroll, overhead, and other expenses).
In addition, a Committee may allocate 5% of all payroll, and
overhead associated with the national campaign headquarters
office, excluding the legal and accounting offices, to exempt
compliance. The legal office is then allocated based on
percentages developed by the Committee. The second alternative
allows the Committee to allocate 85%-of the accounting office

C (D payroll expenses as well as a percentage of legal payroll
[.! developed by the Committee. In addition an amount equal to 10% of

all non-overhead expenses of the legal and accounting offifes may
be considered exempt legal and accounting overhead. As with the

C previous alternative 5% of other national overhead and payroll,
excluding the legal and accounting offices, may be considered
exempt.

The Committee used the first alternative from
the compliance manual (85% of accounting, 50% of the legal office
developed by the Committee and 5% of national payroll and
overhead). In addition, the Committee took 10% of legal and
accounting payroll and other expenses as additional exempt
overhead as provided in the second alternative. This resulted in
a double exemption for exempt legal and accounting overhead.

b) Allocation of Legal Payroll

The Committee also, allocated legal payroll,
50% to operating expenditures and 50 tc exemrt compliance. The
Committee then took the part allocated to operating and allocated
an additional 5% to exempt compliance.



0EORGE BUSH FOR rUDENT, MNC. EXHIMBIT D
REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 3 OF 3

c) Voided Checks

The Committee generally reported voided checks
written in earlier report periods as negative entries on later
reports. If a compliance exemption was taken on the earlier
report (i.e. the original charge was state or national payroll or
overhead) the Committee would, in some cases, apply the entire
voided amount against operating expenditures.

d) Refunds

The same problem that occurred with the voided
checks mentioned above, occurred with some refunds or rebates
received from vendors. If part of the original disbursement was
allocated to exempt compliance when the refund was received by the
Committee, the entire amount was applied against operating
expenditures. In addition, the Committee received interest on
deposits which in some cases, were reported as refunds and used to
reduce the spending limitation. Also, near the end of 1988 and
beginning of 1989 some Bush-Quayle '88 refunds were received and
reported by the Committee as offsets against the expenditure

r') limitation. These have been included as a payable on the
Committee's Net Outstanding Campaign obligations (interim Audit

M~ Report Finding III.B.).

e) Miscellaneous Adjustments

There were also a number of miscellaneous
CD adjustments, such as unreported disbursements, addition errors,

voided checks not charged back against the limitation,
expenditures reported twice, and voided checks charged back to

operating when they had been originally reported as compliance.

It was noted that though provided for at 11
C.F.R. 59035.2(c)(1) the Committee did not generally charge the

ON, entire cost of matching fund submission preparation to compliance.
The exception was third quarter 1987 where salaries of certain
individuals were allocated 100% to compliance rather than 85% as
part of the accounting office. The additional compliance
allocation was $1,937.19. Presumably similar adjustments could
have been calcuated for other periods. However, to take advantage
of the exemption, detailed documentation supporting the
calculations would be necessary.

As a result of the above adjustments,
$203,762.14 was added to the overall expenditure limitation.

In response to the InteriM Audit Report, the
Treasurer did not disagree with the adjustment of $203,762.14. The
Treasurer stated, "review of its accounts indicates that this
aggregate figure is likely to be substantially accurate.
Accordingly, the Committee has chosen not to expend its resources



S USHN FOR MSIDUWIN!C. 2=3181 D
kil"ONALTo OGC AGS 4 0110

to identify the exact amount of each of these components, ad Will
not dispute the Audit Division's overall figure."

However, the Treasurer did not agree vith the
determination made by the Audit staff that he could not take an
additional 5% compliance exemption on the 50% of legal payroll the
Committee allocated to the overall limit, in addition to
allocating 50% to exempt compliance. The Treasurer also disagreed
that he had applied the entire voided check amount against the
operating expenditures. However, the Committee did not dispute
the calculations of the Audit staff.

2. Vendor Payments Charged to Payroll

During the campaign the Committee contracted with
different vendors to conduct various types of campaign activity
such as polling, media production, telemarketing programs, etc.
Contracts were made between the Committee and these vendors. Part
of the contract stipulated that a portion of the payments to each
contractor were for consulting fees. These consulting payments
were treated like any other person's salary on the Committees
payroll. If the work was performed on the national level, 5% of
the fee vas allocated to exempt compliance. if the work was
performed on the state level, 10% of the fee was allocated to
exempt compliance.

Although the Committee had over 200 people and
organizations classified as consultants, m~ost performd the same
functions as if they were employees of the Committee. However, in
the Audit staff's opinion, a number of these consultants were
vendors rather than Committee staff, and adjustments totaling
$40,531.89 were made reducing exempt compliance and increasing the
overall expenditure limitation.

In response to the vendors not considered campaign
staff and not eligible for the 5% compliance exemption, the
Treasurer states that although the Audit staff chose to consider
the payments at issue as payments to vendors rather than as
payments in the payroll category eligible for the 5% compliance
exemption, the payments were for the personal services of
individuals and therefore appropriately considered payroll. He
also states that other committees claimed these exemptions for
individuals in similar situations. He continues, "these
individuals' personal services were rendered at the campaign or
campaign facilities. Each one of these individuals utilized
campaign offices and telephones, and several support staff."

The Commission decided to permit the Bush-Quayle
'88 Committee to charge similar vendor payments to payroll and
thereby take a 5% compliance exemption. Based on this
determination, the Audit Division has reversed the rnterim Audit
Report adjustment by $40,531.89



-4'
0G3ORGz BUSK FOR MSIDNT, INC. EXHIBIT D

REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 5 OF 10

3. Prepaid Insurance

During the campaign, the Committee paid for a
number of insurance policies with one vendor. The coverage dates
on these policies carried over into the general election period.
In September, 1988, Bush-Quayle '88 reimbursed the Committee for
their share of the insurance. An analysis of the Committee's
original allocation between Bush-Quayle '88, the Compliance Fund,
and the Committee, and a revised analysis provided by the
Committee indicates the need for revisions to the recorded
allocations. Bush-Quayle '88 over reimbursed the Committee by
$14,859. This amount is included as a payable to Bush-Quayle '88
on the Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations (Interim Audit Report
Finding III.B.). When comparing the Committee's revised analysis
with recorded amounts, it was determined that the compliance
portion of the insurance expenses was overstated by $27,705.87.
The Audit staff had adjusted $14,739 of this amount as a
compliance reimbursement offset against the expenditure limitation
(Section l.d. above), leaving $12,966.87 to be adjusted from
compliance to the spending limitation. The total to be allocated
to the spending limitation is $27,825.87 ($14,859.00 +
$12,966.87).

tv)

The Committee agreed with the Audit staff's
t') adjustment for prepaid insurance and has paid Bush-Quayle $14,859.

NI 4. Equipment

Another issue in the Interi.m Audit Report concerns
O the equipment Bush-Quayle bought from the Committee. Bush-Quoyle

paid for some items which the Committee had previously sold to the
Sununu Committee, but failed to remove the items from the
Committee's equipment inventory. Therefore, Bush-Quayle paid a
total of $4,140 for equipment that was not in the possession of
the Committee.

The Treasurer states that the Audit staff had
erroneously relied on an inventory list found in the Committees
records and that Bush-Quayle paid full the value of the equipment
it received. The Treasurer explained that the Committee
"initially did maintain a list of equipment based on serial
numbers", but "the Committee ceased to update this list with
additions or deletions. While equipment bought and sold by the
Committee was carefully accounted for, such accounting was not
exclusively by serial number after the initial early days of the
campaign because it became impractical to do so." The Treasurer
continues, Bush-Quayle did buy equipment from the Committee
accounting for the full purchase price cf that equipment. "The
apparent administrative discrepancy in the clerical recording of
the serial numbers does not affect the amount paid by Bush-Quayle



GEORGE BUSH FOR IUSIDNT, INC. EXHIBIT D

REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 6 o10

88 for the equipment it did in fact buy from the primary
committee." Finally, an affidavit of a former Committee staff
member was submitted in support of the Treasurer's explanation.

The Audit staff notes that the Committee did not
provide in its response to the Interim Audit Report, any
documentation to demonstrate which equipment was transferred to
the Bush-Quayle from the Committee or the value of that equipment.
The inventory list found in Committee records was, at the time of
the audit, unverifiable. It is noted however, that the inventory
list was the basis on which the amount of the payment from
Bush-Quayle to the Committee for transferred equipment was
determined. Absent the submission of more specific information,
no change to the Interim Audit Report conclusion is warranted and
the amount remains in expenditures subject to the spending
limitation.

5. Exempt Legal and Accounting Expenditures

Section 100.8(b)(15) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that the cost of legal or
accounting services rendered solely to ensure compliance with the
Act do not count against the candidate's expenditure limitation
under 11 CFR 9035.

Section 9035.1(c) of Title 11 of the Code of
0K Federal Regulations states, in part, that a candidate may exclude

from the overall expenditure limitation of 11 C.F.R. 9035.1 an
o amount equal to 10% of salaries and overhead expenditures for his

or her national campaign headquarters and state offices as an
exempt legal and accounting compliance cost under 11 C.F.R.

c 100.8(b)(15). If the candidate wishes to claim a larger
compliance exemption for any person, the candidate shall establish
allocation percentages for each individual who spends all or a
portion of their time to duties which are considered compliance.
The candidate shall keep detailed records to support the
derivation of each percentage. Such records shall indicate which
duties are considered compliance and the percentage of time each
person spends on such activity.

The Audit staff reviewed Committee disbursements
allocated to exempt compliance. The auditors noted 86
disbursements, totaling $70,301.94, to 28 vendors lacking adequate
documentation to support the Committee's allocation to exempt
compliance. In addition, the Audit staff noted a number of
allocations to exempt compliance for the Co m'ittee's Treasury
Division staff, in connection with the Republican Convention in
New Orleans in July and August, 1988. There were 54 of these
disbursements totaling $43,502.33 to 17 payees. Of the 17 payees,
13 were Treasury Division employees, three were for lodging, and
one was for telephones.



GEORGE BUSH FOR *SXDEWr, 1iC. SXHIBIT D
RIFURRAL TO OGC PAGI 7oF 10

Finally, between May 1, 1988 and August 31, 1966,
the Committee added 40 employees to its Treasury Division.
Thirty-eight of the 40 were new employees and two were transferred
from other Divisions within the Committee. Payroll expenses for
these individuals through August 31, 1988 totalled $93,593.93. it
was also noted that 37 of these employees later worked for either
Bush-Quayle '88 or the Compliance Committee.

Lists of these disbursements were provided to the
Committee on January 17, 1990.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee submitted additional information for most of the
disbursements noted above. In the Audit staff's opinion, the
Committee's response supported most of the Committee's allocations
to exempt compliance except for the following items.

Hilary Chestnut received one $1,500 consulting
0 payment. According to the Committee's response, Ms. Chestnut

provided consulting services to the Treasury Division for the
month of February 1987. The authorization form indicates she
worked for the Treasury Division, and was signed by Stan Huckaby."
The Committee's response provides no additional documentation or
information. The authorization form referenced in the response
provides for sign-off by the requesting individual, the cost
center and the treasurer's office. The initials SH appear under

04 treasurer's office, Ede Holiday, legal counsel signed 
under cost

center, and the requesting individual is illegible. The original

0 "Division" typed is "Administration" whicli is crossed out and
"Treasurer" is written on the "Division" line. No description of
work is provided.

CThe Committee paid $3,682.32 to a law firm that

reviewed "loan documents and related materials. The check
authorization form was signed by Ede Holiday as campaign legal
counsel." The documentation indicates that the law firm was paid
to "prepare and/or review" documents related to a "$1,000,000
standby letter of credit" with Sovran Bank. It further appears
that the Committee paid one-half of the charge and the Bank the
other. This disbursement, regardless of the person who approved
it, does not appear to be related to compliance with the Act.
Another law firm received $277.25 for what the Treasurer stated
were "legal services to the campaign." Legal services are not

automatically compliance expenditures. This amount represents
monthly billings for out-of-pocket expenses. In some months, they
are charged to the spending limitation while in other months, they
are charged to exempt categories. One payrent which is included
in the amount questioned has a note on the documentation which
says "legal non-compliance."



. lUSH FOR MIDRNT, INC. W 3WIDZT D
TO OGC PAG 8 O 10

Tvo of the Committee's staff people William JaSlen
and Julie Mashburn traveled to Michigan and Iowa. According to the
Treasurer, Mr. Jasien "was required to go to Michigan to monitor
and document campaign disbursements there." Ms. Mashburn's salary
and travel was allocated to Iowa for reasons described in Ixhibit
C and an adjustment has previously been posted to the overall
limitation. For the same reasons, Mr. Jasien's salary requires
adjustment for the difference between the allowable compliance
charge for a employee at National Headquarters (85%) and a
campaign worker in a state (10%). Mr. Jasien also had 10% of his
salary allocated to fundraising.

The Committee did not respond to payments to two
vendors, the Federal Election Commission for copies of the Dukakis
Committee's reports, and C & P Telephone for a 900 phone line.

Also, according to the response, the Committee
maintained an adjunct accounting office in New Orleans from about
mid July to August 20, 1988. The purpose of the office was to
track "campaign expenditures during the convention period, and to
issue checks in payment for expenditures directly related to the
campaign portion of convention expenses."

In addition, the Committee responded to adding 40
employees to its Treasury Division between May 1, 1988 and Apist
31, 1988. According to the Treasurer, "These individuals were
assigned to data entry of contributor information, matching fund
submissions, data entry of expenditures, inventory (including
preparation for this audit), accounts receivable billing
statements, as well as general filing." He continues, that it was
in this same time period that the original accounting staff was
'involved with the accounting functions of the treasury office at
the convention in New Orleans,...Thus, an obvious gap had to be
filled because all of the preexisting functions of the accounting
staff were still to be completed."

The Audit staff concludes that the Comnittee's
response is adequate to support the compliance exemption for both
groups of Committee employees. The total adjustments to the
overall expenditure limit is $10,650.17. See Attachment 1 for the
adjustments for each vendor.

6. Secret Service

The Secret Service traveled on the Committee's
Press Plane, as well as Air Force II. The total billable costs
to the Secret Service that traveled on the Press Plane was
$100,953.35. The Committee received total reimbursements from the
Secret Service of $50,944.80. The billable amounts exceed the
reimbursements by $50,008.55. As the Commission has determined in
prior audits, this amount should not be applied against the
Committee's overall expenditure limitation.



03 BUSH FOR mflIDWT, INC.
~MAL TO OGC

*~zsvt D
i&Gt9OW1@

7. Air Force 1I (See Exhibit 8)

8. Expenditures Subject to Overall Limitation- U p

The following is a recap of adjustments to
Committee's expenditures subject to the overall limitation.

Expenditures subject to the limitation as of
March 31, 1990, as reported by the Committee

Add: a) Overstated compliance and
understated operating expenditures
(Section 1. above)

b) Insurance reimbursed by Bush-Quayle
'88 and the Compliance Fund
(Section 3. above)

c) Air Force II and White House
Communications cost not paid by
the Committee (Exhibit B)

d) Equipment sold to the Sununu Committee
(Section 4. above)

e) In kind contribution for automobiles
(Exhibit C, Section 5)

f) Over allocation of equipment in Iowa to exempt
compliance (Exhibit C, Section 1)

g) Adjustment to amounts charged to compliance
for salary allocated to Iowa and New Hampshire
from National (Exhibit C, Section 2)

$23,020,108.35

203,762.14

27,825.87

89,225.42

4,140.00

4,815.95

100.20

8,266.98

h) Secret Service (Section 6. above)

i) Exempt Legal and Accounting
(Section 5. above)

j) Reimbursement to Bush-Quayle '88 for
August 16, 1988 Press Plane

k) Voided Checks (Exhibit C, Section 7)

TOTAL

Less 2 U.S.C. 5441a(b)(1)(A) spending
Limitation

Total expenditures in excess
of limit

(50,008.55)

10,650.17

23,520.00

(2,930.49)

$23,339,476.04

23,050,000.00

;289.476.04



GEORGE BUSH FOR SIDZNTe INC. EXHIBIT DREFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 10 OF 10

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff determined
that the Committee was in excess of the limit by $587,699.18. As
a result of the Committee's response, the overbilling for the
press plane was reduced by $298,046.54 (Finding III.C. of the
Interim Audit Report), the liability to Bush-Quayle 488 was
reduced by $30,101.26 (Exhibit B), vendor payments charged to
payroll of $40,531.89 (Section 2. above), Secret Service billable
costs exceeding reimbursements by $50,008.55, and the Committee
voided checks totaling $2,930.49 reduced expenditures subject to
the limit. However, the reallocation of exempt compliance
expenditures of $10,650.17, (Section 5. above), paying Bush-Quayle
'88 $23,520 for the press plane (Finding II.B.) of the Interim
Audit Report and use of air Force II not paid by the Committee of
$89,225.42 (Exhibit B) increased expenditures subject to the
limit. Therefore, the Committee's total expenditures are in
excess of the limit by $289,476.04.

CRecommendation #4

The Audit staff recommends this matter be referred to the
Office of General Counsel.



Guom I rom l PlU3SZDTr, IC.
nR3VuA1 O oc

imW9

a6A t IiNmzp - a

George Bush for President, Inc.

PORTIONS OF KXPENDITURUS CHmi
rOm COMPLLANCE TO THE OVZUAzJ LIET

Payee Name

Hilary Chestnut

Federal Election Commission

Nelrod, Redman, and Gartlan

Pierson, *all, and Dowd

C a P Telephome

william Jesien

Julie Nashburn

Amount

$1,200.00

5S3.00

2,945.86

167.6

701.34

4,5s.12

lMWag

K



0
* ~~v w ,

FEDERAL ELECTION,
WASHINGTON. DC 20M3

ftbmury 20r 1992

TO:

goo :

3I!CT4 R MVSION onUS? TO va iig 01
COUMNBL-G3OON Ian 08 imi0 151111 04i

On January 30, 1992 the --oa VotodMir w"
~ageato the George Dush o P6 W~

,Attached are the changes rct~
Cl /ssioners on Febrary 16. 199. !
Sdib bits B, C, and D sent to y w uofftb* V 0 -1-4 g.

Should you have any w- " 1Ww et
0o Stolts at 219-3720.

~, 7<,

A'



FEDERAL ELECTIO.N COMMISSION !%e- t ,..,,,
",%ASHIM( TO% Of -'1461 ," ,,

February 11, 1992

TO: THE COMNISSI S

THROUGH: JOHN C. S I

FROM: ROBERT J. CO A
ASSISTANT ST FF DIR CTOR
AUDIT DIVIS N

SUBZJCT: REVISED FINAL AUDIT REPORT - GEORGE BUSH FOR PRESIDENT
COMMITTEE, INC.

Attached for your approval are the pages of the subject
report that the Commission voted to revise at the Jamaury 30,
1992 open session.

The adjustments to the Net Outstanding CaqafIn Obligations
on page 23, are based on the revisions the Comision approved
in Finding III.D., expenditures subject to thoe ra-11 limit. As
a result of this adjustment, the Comlttee o lamder has a
surplus. Therefore, the Committee has no repalment pursuant to
26 U.S.C. S9038(b)(3).

At the January 30 session the Commission voted to revise
Finding III.C., page 41, line 2 (Travel and Salary Costs). The
Commission voted to exclude the expenses of individuals that
stayed in Lowell, Massachusetts and White River Junction,
Vermont and could not be placed in New Hampshire five
consecutive days. In reviewing our workpapers, we noted several
individuals who were in the New Hampshire area, before and after
the dates the majority of the people stayed in White River
Junction, Vermont. However, since these individuals can not be
placed in New Hampshire for five consecutive days they have also
been excluded from allocation.

As a result of this adjustment, the expenditures excluded
from allocation to the New Hampshire expenditure limit are
higher then discussed at the January 30 meeting. Also, as noted
in the report discussed by the Commission, some of the
expenditures relating to Lowell, Massachusetts and White River



Memorandum to Commissioners page 2 of 2

Junction, Vermont were included in Finding III.C., page 41, line
3 (Non Travel Costs). Therefore, based on the Commission vote of
January 30, Finding III.C., page 41, lines 2 and 3 have been
decreased by a total of $34,032.73.

Finding III.D. 8.c. on page 55 has been changed to reflect
the Commission vote of January 30. All travelers except the
candidate, the candidate's spouse, and individuals whose
documentation have specific reference that they were George Bushfor President travelers, have been excluded from expenditures
subject to the overall limit. Also, though not discussed
specifically by the Commission, White House Communication Agency
costs have been excluded from the overall expenditure
limitation. As a result the amount allocated to the overall
expenditure limit has decreased from $89,225.42 to $13,969.00.
The elimination of the White House Communication costs have no
effect on the repayment, since the amount in excess of
expenditures subject to the state limits is a higher amount.

Based on the two adjustments mentioned above, and the
Commission vote of January 30, the repayment amount in Finding
III.E. has decreased. Since the amount in excess of the state
limit is greater then the overall limit, that amount is used for
repayment purposes, see Finding III.E. page 58. The summary on
page 59 has also changed.

As requested by the Chairman at the January 30 meeting,
only the pages containing changes are attached.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the changes to the attached
report be approved.

This document is being circulated for a tally vote. Should
an objection be received, I recommend that it be considered at
the next regularly scheduled open session.

Should you have any questions, please contact Joe Stoltz or
Russ Bruner at 219-3720.

Attachment as stated



George Saa for IPtdet cO"ittee, Inc.
Statement of Pet Outstandng C Obligtons as of

Aug=t 17, lMinl

Assets

Cash in Banks
Accounts Receivable
Capital Assets

$1,122,102.92
585,331.90 b/
114t371.14

Total Assets $1,821,805.96

Liabilities

Accounts Payable
Campaign Expenses and Vinding

co Do Costs 8/17/88 to 9/30/91

C, Amount Due Busb-Ouayle '88

* Offset to Payables Unalified
Campeign xpeaditures Contained

• - in Ac nts Paable at 6/17/U

OTotal Accounts Payable

Ctianted tnding P 3m eSCompliance Costs Post 9/30/91

1,902,598.00 c/

42,p519.00 d/

(214.219,62) _a/

1,730,897.38

90,906.58 f/

"t;Total Liabilities $1,821,805.96

0Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations



24

Footnotes to the NOCO

a/ All figures shown were determined as of 8/17/88 unless
otherwise noted.

b/ Accounts Receivable includes refunds, rebates, interest
earned and reimbursements received between 8/18/88 and
9/30/91, and excludes what Bush-Quayle '88 paid for
Committee Assets. Amounts received between 8/18/88 and
9/30/89 were verified via the Committee's Account Receivable
records. Figures between 10/1/89 through 9/30/91 are from
reports filed and are subject to audit verification.

c/ These amounts include adjustments other than the Press Plane
and Payables to Bush-Quayle '88 discussed later in the
report.

d/ See Findings II.B Press Plane ($23,520), III.D.4. Squipment
Sold ($4,140), and III.D.3. Prepaid Insurance ($14,659).

e/ This amount is the same as expenditures in excess of the
overall limit. All amounts paid in excess of the overall
spending limitation were paid after the date of
ineligibility. (Finding III.D.)

f/ Amounts provided by Committee in response to the Interim
Audit Report.



25

R9ecoaendation # 4

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make aninitial determination that there is no repayment to the UnitedStates Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. $9038(b)(3).

C. Allocation of Expenditures to States

Sections 441a(b)(1)(A) and 441a(c) of Title 2 of theUnited States Code provide, in part, that no candidate for theoffice of President of the United States, who is eligible underSection 9033 of Title 26 to receive payments from the Secretary ofthe Treasury, may make expenditures in any one State aggregatingin excess of the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the voting agepopulation of the State, or $200,000, as adjusted by the change inthe Consumer Price Index.

Section 106.2(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of FederalRegulations states, in part, that except for expenditures exemptedunder 11 C.F.R. $106.2(c), expenditures incurred by a candidate'sauthorized committee(s) for the purpose of influencing thenomination of that candidate for the office of President withrespect to a particular State shall be allocated to that State.In the event that the Commission disputes the candidate'sallocation or claim of exemption for a particular expense, thecandidate shall demonstrate, with supporting documentation, thathis or her proposed method of allocation or claim of exemption wasreasonable. Further, 11 C.F.R. 5106.2(c) describes the varioustypes of activities that are exempted from State allocation.

Section 106.2(c)(5) of Title 11 of the Code of FederalRegulations states, in part, that an amount equal to 10% ofcampaign workers salaries and overhead expenditures in aparticular State may be excluded from allocation to that State asan exempt compliance cost. An additional amount equal to 10% ofsuch salaries and overhead expenditures in a particular State maybe excluded from allocation to that State as exempt fundraisingexpenditures, but this exemption shall not apply within 28calendar days of the primary election.

Section 106 .2(b)(2)(iv) of Title 11 of the Code ofFederal Regulations states, in part, that overhead expendituresinclude, but are not limited to, rent, utilities, officeequipment, furniture, supplies, and telephone service basecharges.



40S

in the rental car business, would not charge some fee for the use
of it's vehicles in the normal course of business. The Audit, staff
recommends no change from the interim Audit Report.

6. Allocation of Polling Expenses

The Committee had two corporations perform polling
nationally and in many states. These corporations were associated
with one pollster. The Committee paid the corporations a total of
$702,157.09. Of this total, $240,000 was for consulting payments.
The Committee allocated the survey costs correctly including
allocation to the states. However, the Committee did not allocate
any of the consulting payments to the states. The Audit staff
divided the amount allocated to Iowa and New Hampshire by the
total non-consulting expenditures totalling $444,547.09.
Approximately 4% of the corporations, work was allocated to Iowa
and 2.81% was allocated to New Hampshire. When these were
multiplied by the total consulting payments of $240,000, $9,600
and $6,744 respectively are allocable to Iowa and New Hampshire.
Based on Commission decisions on earlier audits, the Audit staff
agrees with the Committee that consulting fees of $9,600 and
$6,744 respectively for Iowa and New Hampshire should not be
allocated.

During the Commission's consideration of this finding,
the Commission could not reach a consensus, whether to include in
expenditures subject to the New Hampshire state limit campaign
activity related to the Lowell Hilton in Lowell, Massachusetts and
activity related to White River Junction, Vermont, in those cas~s
where an individual could not be placed in Nev Hampshire for at
least five consecutive days. See Section 2. (Individual's Travel
and Salary) and Section 3. (Non Travel Costs).

A motion was made to approve this finding provided the
expenditures relating to Lowell, Massachusetts and White liver
Junction, Vermont were not included in expenditures subject to the
New Hampshire state limit. This motion failed by a vote of 2-3
(Commissioners Aikens and Elliott voting in the affirmative and
Commissioners McDonald, McGarry and Thomas voting against.)

A second motion was made to approve the finding as
written; that motion failed by a vote of 3-2 (Comissioners
McDonald, McGarry and Thomas voting in the affirmative and
Commissioners Aikens and Elliott voting against.

A third motion was made to exclude the amounts for
activity relating to Lowell, Massachusetts and White River
Junction, Vermont from expenditures subject to the New Hampshire
state limit. This motion passed by a vote of 5-0.



-~

0

Reca of Jowa and New laushie Allocations

Presented below is a recap of allocable costs to Iowa
and New Hampshire based on the response to the interim Audit
Report, and the adjustments the Audit staff recommends.

Amount Allocated by the Committee

1) Adjustments Based on Committee
Allocation Methods

2) Travel and Salary Costs

3) Non Travel Costs

4) Purchase and Sale of Equipment

5) in-Kind Contribution

6) Allocation of Polling Expenses

7) Testing-The-Waters
(Finding IX.C)

8) Void Check (Final Audit Report
Finding III.F.)

Total Allocable Amount

Less Expenditure Limitation

Amount in Excess of Limitation

lowa

$ 775,041.95

(13,990.53)

91,478.72

25,464.54

-0-

4,815.95

-0-

-0-

(2f930.40)

$ 879,660.23

(775e217.60)

-"AAA62.6

New Hampshire

$ 481,332.45

(4,208.75)

97,714.26

35,658.26

6,300.96

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

$ 616,797.18

(461.000.00)

s iss.T.e



53S

of the United States travels as a matter of course on Air Force
II, so that all personal guests are handled through the United
States Government. Moreover, because the billing vas handled in
this manner, the Committee is unable to provide information as to
what entity actually paid for the transportation of the
individuals in question, unless that information is publicly
available."

The Treasurer continues, "as was the case in the general
election Audit Report, several of the federal candidates or office
holders identified on Attachment 2 to the Interim Report paid for
their transportation as reflected on their FEC disclosure reports
on file with the Commission. As to several of the remaining trips
identified on Attachment 2 to the Audit Report, the Commission has
already been notified that these were not campaign related trips".
The Committee provided no additional additional information as to
which office holders paid for their transportation expenses.

The Committee goes on to state that several individuals
were incorrectly identified as Committee staff on Attachment 2 of
the Interim Audit Report. According to the Treasurer, "Every Bush
staffer or individual authorized to travel on behalf of George
Bush for President was paid for by the Bush Committee." Again, as
noted by the Audit staff in the Interim Audit Report, the
information relied on by the staff was from the billings to the
Committee by the office of Vice President.

With respect to White House communication costs, the
Treasurer explains that, as in the case of the Air Force 11 costs,

0."*hen the Vice-President travelled on non-campaign business, the
o campaign was not charged for WECA costs. As can be seen when

comparing Attachments 2 and 3 to the Interim Audit Report, for
each trip which previously was identified as non-campaign related,
no WECA costs were assessed to the campaign. Again therefore,

O because the billing was handled in this manner, the Committee is
unable to provide information as to what entity actually paid for
the W"CA costs in question, unless that information is publicly
available."

The Audit staff researched the Federal Election
Commission disclosure reports and identified 18 individuals who
were members of or candidates for Congress, whose air travel
between March 24 and August 9, 1988, was paid for by their own
committees. This included a three spouses of candidates who
traveled on Air Force II for unofficial reasons. of $18,525.00
billed for these individuals, $5,854.00 was paid by the candidate
committees. Another $5,992.00 pertained to travel that the
Commission determined to be the General Election Committee's
activity in August, 1988. An explanation of that activity is
presented below. of the original $69,814.00 detailed in the
interim audit report, $57,968.00 remains unaccounted for as to
which organization paid for this travel. The Audit staff
recommended that the $57,968.00 in transportation costs and the



S 543

White House Communication Agency costs of $31,257.42 not paid bythe Committee be considered contributions in-kind and applied to
the overall spending limitation.

On January 30, 1992 the Commission voted to exclude fromexpenditures subject to the overall limit, people traveling on AirForce 11 except for the candidate, his spouse, and anyone
identified or associated with George lush for President. White
House Communication Agency costs have also been excluded. As aresult the total amount considered as an in-kind contribution
totals $13,969.00.

In the next issue addressed, the Treasurer states "thetravel in the week of August 2 through 9 were appropriately
charged to the General Election Committee." The Treasurer reasonsthat "by summer, 1988 all of the presidential primaries had beencompleted, and Vice President Bush was assured of his party's
nomination. Thus, the campaign properly undertook to determine
whether Vice President Bush's travel during this post-primary
period was nomination or general election related. Expenses werepaid by either George Bush for President or Bush-Quay le 88 inaccordance with this determination." The Treasurer states
further, that "the Commission has previously permitted generalelection comittees to pay expenses attributable to the generalelection which are incurred prior to the general election period",
and the Treasurer refers to Reagan-Bush Audit of 1984 as support
for this statement.

The Audit staff does not dispute that by August of 1968,
0% all primaries were over or that the Candidate appeared to beassured the nomination. in the Bush-Quayle 88 audit report, theO Commission determined that the travel costs discussed above did

not meet the definition of permissible pre-expenditure report
period expenses and therefore were considered non-qualified
campaign expenses on the Bush-Quayle 88 audit report. The Auditstaff is of the opinion that no further action, with respect tothe Committee, is necessary with regard to the $30,101.26.



71 R

55

8. Expenditures Sublect to 0vwaU &iatttto - cap

The following is a recap of adjustuents to
Committee's expenditures subject to the overall limitation.

expenditures subject to the limitation as of
March 31, 1990, as reported by the Committee

Add: a) Overstated compliance and
understated operating expenditures
(Section 1. above)

b) Insurance reimbursed by Bush-Quayle
'88 and the Compliance Fund
(Section 3. above)

c) Air Force II costs not paid by
the Committee (Section 7. above)

d) Equipment sold to the Sununu Committee
(Finding III.D.4.)

e) In kind contribution for automobiles
(Finding III.C.5.)

f) Over allocation of equipment in Iowa to exempt
compliance (Finding III.C.l.)

g) Adjustment to amounts charged to compliance
for salary allocated to Iowa and New UEan*bir*
from National (Finding III.C.2.)

h) Secret Service (Section 6. above)

i) Exempt Legal and Accounting
(Section 5. above)

J) Reimbursement to Bush-Quayle '88 for
August 16, 1988 Press Plane (Finding 11.B.)

k) Voided Checks (Finding III.F.)

TOTAL

Less 2 U.S.C. 5441a(b)(1)(A) spending
Limitation

$23020,108.35

203,762.14

27,825.87

13,969.00

4,140.00

4,815.95

100.20

8,266.98

(50,008.55)

10,650.17

23,520.00

(2,930.49)

$23,264,219.62

23,050,000.00

Total expenditures in excess
of limit



w 56V

In the interim Audit Report the Audit staff doertined
that the Committee was in excess of the limit by $5S7*,).18. As
a result of the Committee's response, the overbilling for the
press plane was reduced by $298,046.54 (Finding 11.5.), the
liability to Bush-Quayle '88 was reduced by $30,101.26 (Section
7), vendor payments charged to payroll of $40,531.89 (Section 2.
above), Secret Service billable costs exceeding reimbursements by
$50,008.55, (Section 6) and the Committee voided checks totaling
$2,930.49 reduced expenditures subject to the limit. However, the
reallocation of exempt compliance expenditures of $10,650.17,
(Section 5. above), paying Bush-Quayle '88 $23,520 for the press
plane (Finding II.B.) and use of air Force II not paid by the
Committee of $13,969.00 (Section 7) increased expenditures subject
to the limit. Therefore, the Committee's total expenditures are
in excess of the limit by $214,219.62.

E. Use of Funds for Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses

Section 9035(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code
states, in part, that no candidate shall knowingly incur qualified

NO campaign expenses in excess of the expenditure limitation
applicable under section 441a(b)(1)(A) of Title 2.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(i)(A) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations provides, in part, that the Comission may
determine that amount(s) of any payments made to a candidate from
the matching payment account, were used for purpoes other than

N qualified campaign expenses. Section 9038.2(b)(2)(ii)(A) of Title
11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states that an example of a

0% Commission repayment determination under paragraph (b)(2) of this
:) 0section includes determinations that a candidate, a candidate's

authorized committee(s), or agents have made expenditures in
excess of the limitations set forth in 11 C.r.R. S 9035.

C On January 30, 1992, the Audit staff presented a final
audit report to the Commission that the Committee had exceeded the
state expenditure limitations for New Hampshire and Iowa by a
total of $294,492.54 (Finding III.C.) and the overall limitation
by a total of $289,476.04 (Finding III.D). These determinations
were made by analyzing the Committee's expenditures made through
December 31, 1989 which were allocable to these states' and/or the
overall spending limitation and by adding to these totals the
accounts payable relative to the respective limits.

In the case of the state spending limitation, all but
$1,533.78 was paid before the candidate's date of ineligibility.
For the overall spending limitation, an amount totaling more than
the overage was applied to the limitation after the Candidate's
date of ineligibility. Therefore, the entire amount of the overage
is assumed to have been paid in the post date of ineligibility
period. Only the $1,533.78 was paid when both sets of limitations
had been exceeded and to avoid any double counting, only that
amount needed to be adjusted out of the total of the two overages.



Finally, the Comitteet WOCO tatement, as adjustedo,
reflected a surplus. Zt was assued that the portion of the
surplus which the Committee was not required to repy Ws aplied
to the amount in excess of the spending limitation. Thus a portion
of the overall spending limitation excess was paid with purely
private funds. This amount was adjusted out prior to the
application of the repayment ratio.

Given the above, the repayment calculation for amounts
paid in excess of the spending limitation was as follows:

Amount in Excess of the State
Spending Limitation

Amount in Excess of the Overall
Spending Limitation

Surplus from Finding III.B. $25,749.13
Less Repayment (6f856.01)

Non-Federal Funds Portion
of the Surplus Applied to
Expenditures in Excess of
the Spending Limitation

Total Amount in Excess of the Spending
Limitation Paid with Mixed Pool
of Private and Federal Funds

Less: Amount Paid in Violation of
Both Limitations

Amount Subject to 11 C.F.R. 9038.2(b)
Ratio Repayment

Times the Repayment Ratio from
Finding III.A.

$294,492.54

289,476.04

(18r893.12)

565,075.46

(1,533.78)

$563,541.68

.266262

Repayment Amount

In response to the Interim Audit Report the Committee
calculated, that they were in excess of the New Hampshire state
limit by $44,262.26 and the overall limit by $225,316.56,
resulting in a repayment of $71,778.58. The Committee submitted a
check in that amount with the response to the Interim Audit
Report.

The following recommendation was presented to the
Commission on January 30,1992:

"The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that $150,049.73 is repayable to the United
States Treasury pursuant to 11 CFR 9038.2(b)(2)."



5

The Commission did not agree with'this 'mthod for
determining the repyet. Instead, it was d"Ided to cte the
repayment using the larger of expenditures in etiess of the'State
limits or expenditures in excess of the overall limit and not
combine the two excessive amounts.

Based on the changes to Finding III.C. and D. the amount
in excess of the state spending limitation totaled $260,459.81 and
the amount in excess of the overall spending limitation totaled
$214,219.62. Multiplying the larger amount by the repayment ratio
of .266262 results in a repayment amount of $69,350.55. Based on
the changes to Finding III.D. the Committee's NOCO statement, as
adjusted, no longer reflects a surplus.

Recommendation 05

Based on the Commissions decisions described above, the Audit
staff recommends that the Commission make an initial determination
that $69,350.55 is repayable to the United States Treasury
pursuant to 11 CPR 9038.2(b)(2).

F. Stale-Dated Committee Checks

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if the Committee has checks outstanding
to creditors or contributors that have not beevasbod, the
Committee shall notify the Commission of its ettrt& to locate
the payees, if such efforts are necessary, and to encourage
then to cash the outstanding checks. The Committee shall also
submit a check for the total amount of such outstanding checks,
payable to the United States Treasury.

The Audit staff reconciled the Committees reported
activity to its bank activity through September 30, 1989 and
determined that the total amount of outstanding checks was
$52,663.22. Of this amount $46,659.64 were for checks dated
between March 5, 1987 and January 4, 1969, including 13
totaling $7,060.00 that are contribution refund checks. The
remaining are to individuals and vendors in payment for various
obligations.

In the Interim Audit Report the Audit staff
recommended the Committee present evidence that:

a) the checks are not outstanding (i.e., copies of
the front and back of the negotiated checks); or

b) the outstanding checks are void (copies of the
voided checks with evidence that no committee
obligation exists, or copies of negotiated
replacement checks); and



59

c) inform the Commission of the Committee's
attempts locate the payees to encourage the
to cash the outstanding checks or provide
evidence documenting the Committee's efforts to
resolve these items.

d) After reviewing the information, the Commission
would recommend the amount payable to the United
States Treasury.

In response to the Audit Report, the Committee repaid
$33,845.24 to the United States Treasury. The Audit staff
reviewed the additional information and agrees with the
Committee that there is no obligation for $2,930.49. The
Treasurer stated that two checks for $153.85, were voided and
reissued. However, these two checks were deleted from the stale
dated list, prior to the Interim Audit Report by the Audit
staff. The Treasurer also stated that two checks, totaling
$208.19, were voided and reissued, and the remaining checks
were all voided. The Committee did not submit documentation to
establish that no obligation exists for outstanding checks
totaling $9,883.91.

Recommendation # 6

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that an additional $9,883.91 be paid to
the United States Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 1 9038.6.

G. Recap - Amounts Repayable to the United States
Treasury

Presented below is a recap of the amounts
recommended by the Audit staff as subject to the repayment
provisions of 26 U.S.C. 59038(b)(2) and (3), and 11 C.r.R.
59038.6.

Expenditures in Excess of State and
Overall Limitations (See Finding III.E.) 69,350.55

Remaining Stale Dated Outstanding Checks
(See Finding III.G.) 9,883.91

Amount Committee Repaid in Response to the
Interim Audit Report (71,778.58)

Total Recommended Repayment S 7.LA535.8



CE CEIV E 0

F.E.C.

£3 F 03 -2 P I 1: 31

SOURCE:

RESPONDENTS:

RELEVANT STATUTES:

FEDERAL E9LECTION COISS!Ou0 cw I is
999 3 Street, 9.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

First General Counsel's Report

MUR: 3467
STAFF MEMBER: Mary Ann Bumgarner

INTERNALLY GENERATED

George Bush for President Committee, Inc. andStan Huckaby, as treasurer
Murray Liebowitz
Walter Thayer
F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action Committeeand Sarah A. Loeffler, as treasurer
H & G Political Action Committee
and Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer

2 U.S.C. 5 431(11)
2 U.S.C. 5 4 4 1a(a)(1)(A)
2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(2)(A)
2 U.S.C. 5 441a(b)(1)(A)
2 U.S.C. 5 441a(c)
2 U.S.C. 441a(f)

26 U.S.C. 5 9033
26 U.S.C. 9035
11 C.P.R. 5 103.3(b)
11 C.F.R. 5 106.2
11 C.F.R. 5 110.1
11 C.F.R. 5 9003.3

llTER1AL REPORTS CHECKED: Audit Documents

FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

I. GENERATION OF RATTER

This matter was generated by an audit of the George Bush
for President Committee, Inc. (the "Committee") and
Stan Huckaby, as treasurer, pursuant to 26 U.S.C. S 9 038(a) to
determine whether there had been compliance with the provisions

em a qI"rlME



i
I

I

of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the

"Act'), and of the Presidential1 Primary Matching Payment

Account Act ("Hatching Payment Act"). See also, 26 U.S.C.

§ 9039(b) and 11 C.F.R. 5 9038.1(a)(2). On January 7, 1992,

the Commission voted to refer certain matters arising from the

audit to the Office of General Counsel for enforcement

purposes. Attachment 1. These matters include the Committee's

receipt of excessive contributions from individuals and

political committees, the Committee's use of Air Force II for

campaign travel, the allocation of Committee expenditures to

-- several states and the Committee's expenditures subject to the

overall limitation. On January 30, 1992, the Commission made

certain revisions to the overall expenditure limitation and the

state allocations sections of the Final Audit Report.

Attachment 2. These revisions, affecting the referrals

previously sent to this Office, were forwarded on February 20,

&1992.



II. FACTUAL AND LRkL ANALYSIS

A. Introduction

Section B of this Analysis addresses the Committee's

receipt of 194 excessive contributions from individuals which

were not refunded in a timely manner. Further, this section

addresses the Committee's failure to obtain redesignations for

45 contributions from individuals in a timely manner. This

-3-



section also addresses the Committee's receipt of five

excessive contributions from political committees which were

not refunded in a timely manner. At the conclusion of this

section, this Office recommends that the Commission find reason

to believe the George Bush for President Committee, Inc. and

Stan Huckaby, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. s 441a(f).

Section C of this Analysis addresses the allocation of

Committee expenditures to the Iowa and New Hampshire state

expenditure limitations. Based on the review by the Audit

staff, the Committee exceeded its state expenditure limits by

$104,662.63 in Iowa and by $155,797.18 in New Hampshire.

Therefore, this section concludes with a recommendation that

the Commission find reason to believe the George Bush for

President Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer,

violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(1)(A) and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a).

C) B. Ezcessive Contributions

t-) Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A), no person shall make

C' contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office

which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. The term *person'

includes an individual, partnership, committee, association,

corporation, labor organization, or any other organization or

group of persons. See 2 U.S.C. S 431(11). Further, 2 U.S.C.

5 441a(a)(2)(A) states that no multicandidate political

committee shall make contributions to any candidate and his

authorized political committees with respect to any election



for Federal office which in the aggregate exceed $5,000.

Moreover, no candidate or political committee shall knowingly

accept any contribution in violation of the provisions of

2 U.S.C. S 441a. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f).

The Commission regulations provide that contributions

which on their face exceed the contribution limitations and

contributions which do not appear to be excessive on their

face, but which exceed the contribution limits when aggregated

with other contributions from the same contributor, may either

be deposited into a campaign depository or returned to the

contributor. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3). If deposited, the

treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. Id. If the reattribution or

redesignation is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within

sixty (60) days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

0 refund the contribution to the contributor. Id. The

n regulations further provide that any contribution which appears

C" to be illegal and which is deposited into a campaign depository

IV shall not be used for any disbursements by the political

committee until the contribution has been determined to be

legal. The political committee must either establish a

separate account in a campaign depository for such

1. A multicandidate political committee means a political
committee that has been registered with the Commission for at
least six months and has received contributions from more than
50 persons and, except for a state political party
organization, has made contributions to five or more
candidates for Federal office. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(4). A
committee that has not met these requirements is subject to the
$1,000 contribution limit set out in section 441a(a)(1)(A).



-6- o
contributions or maintain sufficient funds to refund these

contributions if necessary. 1.1 c.r.R. I 103.3(b)(4).

in addition, the Commission regulations provide that any

contribution made by more than one person, except for a

contribution made by a partnership, shall include the signature

of each contributor on the check, money order, or other

negotiable instrument or in a separate writing. A contribution

made by more than one person that does not indicate the amount

to be attributed to each contributor shall be attributed

equally to each contributor. 11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(k).

Furthermore, when a contribution exceeds the limitations on

contributions set forth in 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a), the treasurer of

the recipient political committee may ask the contributor

whether the contribution was intended to be a joint

CN contribution by more than one person. 11 C.F.R. S 110.1(k)(3).

C)In order for a contribution to be considered reattributed to

nO another contributor, the treasurer must first inform the

C contributor that the contribution may be refunded. Next,

within sixty days from the date of the treasurer's receipt of

the contribution, the contributors must provide the treasurer

with a written reattribution of the contribution. This written

reattribution must be signed by each contributor and indicate

the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal

attribution is not intended. Id.

The Commission regulations further provide that if a

political committee receives a written redesignation or

reattribution of a contribution, the treasurer shall retain the



written redesignation or reattribution signed by each

contributor. 11 C..R. 5 110..1(1). If a political committee

does not retain the required written records, the redesignation

or reattribution is not effective and the initial designation

or attribution shall control. Id.

Finally, the Commission regulations permit a candidate to

establish a legal and accounting compliance fund prior to being

nominated as a major party candidate for President. 11 C.F.R.

S 9003.3(a)(l)(i). Contributions which exceed the

contributor's limitation for the primary election may be

0deposited in the compliance fund if the candidate obtains the

contributor's redesignation of the contribution in accordance

with 11 C.F.R. S 110.1. 11 C.F.R. 5 9003.3(a)(1)(iii).

1. Individual Rxcessive Contributiens

The examination and audit of the George Bush for President

C Committee identified 244 contributions from individuals with

n') excessive portions totaling $192,245. Of these 244

Iexcessive contributions, 194 contributions totaling $163,725

were refunded in an untimely manner. The average number of

days from the Committee's date of deposit to the date of refund

was 112. The Audit staff also determined that the Committee

had not established a separate account for the deposit of

contributions which were possibly excessive or prohibited.

However, the Audit staff notes there was sufficient cash on



hand in the Committee's regular accounts at all times to make

any necessary refunds.
2

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee

stated that a majority of the 194 contributions occurred in

early 1987. The Committee argued that the Commission

regulation that existed during that time period only required a

refund or redesignation be made within a reasonable time.

Since the 60 day rule set out at 11 C.F.R. S ll0.1(b)(5)(ii)

was not in effect until April 8, 1987, contributions received

early in the election cycle therefore should be governed by the

"reasonable time to refund" standard under the former

regulations.

Of the 194 excessive contributions not refunded in a

timely manner, only 74 were deposited prior to April 8, 1987.

ON However, none of these contributions was refunded prior to

O April 8, 1987. The average number of days from the Committee's

date of deposit to the date of refund for the 74 was 150. This
C Office concurs with the Audit staff that the average of 150

qT days does not meet the 'reasonable time' standard in the
01

previous regulation. This is valid especially in light of the

reasoning behind the 60 day rule present in the current

regulation. The 60 day time limit represents a balance between

the need to establish realistic deadlines and the need to

2. The Committee was provided with a list of the untimely
refunds and redesignations at the exit conference.



resolve excessive contribution problems quickly. See

Zxplanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R. 55 110.1(b)(5);

110.1(k) and 103.3(b)(3), 52 Fed.Reg. 760, 763 (January 9,

1987). Therefore, it does not appear that the Committee

refunded in a timely manner any of the 194 excessive

contributions from individuals totaling $163,725.

The remaining 50 excessive contributions from individuals

totaling $28,520 were transferred to the George Bush for

President Compliance Fund ("Compliance Fund"). Of these 50

contributions, 41 contributions totaling $21,835 were

Go redesignated by the contributors. The Committee provided no

evidence of the dates on which these contributions were

redesignated to the Compliance fund. The copies of the letters

for redesignation to the Compliance Fund provided by

1- the Committee contained the contributors' signatures, but

C) provided no line which requested or encouraged the contributors

t ) to enter a date. No other evidence as to the dates the

redesignations were received was retained by the Committee.

Other than the date of transfer to the Compliance Fund, none of

the dates maintained in the Committee's records suggested that

the contributions were redesignated in a timely manner. 3

3. The Audit staff notes that later in the campaign the
Committee used letters requesting that contributors enter
response dates, and in some instances, maintained the post
marked envelopes in which the redesignation had been received.



r
-10-

In addition, the records furnished for the audit did not

include any redesignation letters for the remaining nine

transfers which totaled $6,685. The average number of days

from the Committee's date of deposit to the apparent date of

transfer was 82. In response to the Interim Audit Report, the

Committee provided documents which demonstrate that five of

these nine contributions were redesignated in a timely manner.

The Committee did not provide any documentation for the other

four Compliance Fund transfers totaling $2,635. The Committee

argued that the Audit staff should not have relied on the

"action date" as the date upon which the redesignation occurred

or as the date the transfer of funds took place. The Committee

argued that the action date instead was the date the Committee

used to update its computer files. Since this was done only

OK periodically, the action date frequently did not coincide with

Co the date of transfer. In support of this argument, the

t ') Committee submitted the aforementioned documents for five of

C the nine redesignations that the Audit staff could not locate

during fieldwork. Since the "action date" for these five

contributions was much later than the dates provided by the

contributors on the redesignation letters, the Committee argued

that all the undated redesignations should be presumed to have

been performed in a timely manner. The Committee further

argued that neither the regulations nor Explanation and



-11.

Justification required the date of redesignation to be

provided, but merely required that redesignations be completed

in 60 days. The Committee contended that it transferred only

those contributions for which it had proper redesignations and

that there is no evidence it did not follow this policy.

This Office concurs with the Audit Division that the

burden is on the Committee to document that it received written

redesignations of excessive contributions in a timely manner.

If the redesignations are not in writing or not received in a

timely manner, the excess amounts must be refunded. See

C) Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R. 5 11O.l(b)(5)(ii),
52 Fed. Reg. 760, 763 (January 9, 1987). The Commission

r')
regulations require a committee treasurer to retain written

redesignations provided by the contributors. 11 C.F.R.

0. $ 110.1(1)(2). If the treasurer does not retain such
oD documentation, the redesignations shall not be effective.

11 C.F.R. S 110.1(1)(5). Without documentation of the dates of
C redesignation, the Commission would not be able to determine

whether the redesignations were effective, or whether refunds

are required.

The Audit staff recognized the limited usefulness of the

action date to measure timely redesignations. However, since

the Committee provided no other verifiable date, the only

alternative to using the action date would be to treat all



, -12-

undated redesignations as untimely. The five letters submitted

by the Committee in response to the Interia Audit Report did

not prove that all redesignations were timely. According to

the evidence, it does not appear that the Committee has

documentation of when redesignations were received for 45 of

the 50 contributions transferred to its compliance fund.

Without proof of timeliness, the redesignations are

ineffective. The excessive portions of these 45 contributions

total $24,470.

Based on the foregoing, of the 244 contributions

originally cited by the Audit Division as being excessive, the

Lr) Committee accepted 239 excessive contributions from individuals

totaling $188,195. These contributions were not refunded or

redesignated in a timely manner. In addition, this Office

06. notes that two individual contributors made total contributions

to the Committee that exceeded applicable limits by more than

twofold. These contributors, Walter Thayer and

Murray Liebowitz, each made contributions totaling $3,000 to

the Committee.

2. Excessive Contributions from Political Committees

During its examination and audit of the Committee, the

Audit staff discovered that five contributions from political

committees with excessive portions totaling $11,000 were not

refunded in a timely manner. See 2 U.S.C. SS 441a(a)(1)(A) and

441a(a)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R. S5 iI0.1i(,lI and l10.2(b)(1).



-13-

The average number of days from the Committee's date of 4 aoit

to the date of refund was 121. .4 Of the five political

committees involved, only one qualified as a multicandidate

political committee at the tine it made its excessive

contribution to the Committee.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended

that the Committee provide evidence that these five

contributions were refunded in a timely manner. In its

response, the Committee failed to provide any documentation to

demonstrate the timeliness of the refunds of these five

C4 excessive contributions. Therefore, the Committee accepted

U) excessive contributions from political committees totaling

$11,000. In addition, this Office notes that two political

committees made total contributions to the Committee that

o exceeded their applicable limits by more than twofold. The

C) committees, F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action Committee and

In" the H & G Political Action Committee, each made contributions

C' totaling $5,000 to the Committee. Neither of these committees

qualified as a multicandidate committee at the time the

4. As discussed above, the Committee did not establish a
separate account for the deposit of possible illegal
contributions. However, there was sufficient cash on hand in
the Committee's regular accounts at all times to make any
necessary refunds. The Committee was provided with a schedule
of the excessive political committee contributions at the exit
conference.



contributions were made and therefore were subject to the

$1,000 contribution limit of 2. U.S.C. I 441a(a)(1)(A).

3. Summary

Based on the foregoing, the Office of the General Counsel

recommends that the Commission find reason to believe the

George Bush for President Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) by knowingly accepting

239 excessive contributions from individuals totaling $188,195

and by knowingly accepting five excessive contributions from

political committees totaling $11,000 that were not

redesignated, reattributed or refunded in a timely manner.

This Office further recommends that the Commission find

reason to believe Walter Thayer and Murray Liebowitz violated

2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A) by making excessive contributions to

a. the Committee totaling $2,000 each. In addition, this Office
C3 recommends that the Commission find reason to believe the P.H.

n Prince & Co. Political Action Committee and Sarah A. Loeffler,

as treasurer, and the H & G Political Action Committee and

Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

5 441a(a)(1)(A) by making excessive contributions to the

Committee totaling $4,000 each.

5. According to the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD"), the
F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action Committee at no time has
qualified as a multicandidate committee. RAD states that as of
11/21/89, the H & G Political Action Committee qualified as a
multicandidate committee. However, its contribution to the
Committee took place on 5/4/87, prior to the date of
its qualification.



~-l5-

C. Axcessive State ,smnd tures

No candidate for the office of President of the United

States, who is eligible under Section 9033 of Title 26 to

receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury, may make

expenditures in any one State aggregating in excess of the

greater of 16 cents multiplied by the voting age population of

the State, or $200,000, as adjusted by the change in the

Consumer Price Index. 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(l)(A) and

441a(c) and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a). Except for expenditures

exempted under 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(c), expenditures incurred by a

Vol candidate's authorized committee(s) for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of that candidate for the office of

President with respect to a particular State shall be allocated

to that State. 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(a)(1) and (c). In the event

that the Commission disputes the candidate's allocation or

C) claim of exemption for a particular expense, the candidate

)shall demonstrate, with supporting documentation, that his or
Cher proposed method of allocation or claim of exemption was

reasonable. 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(a)(1).

The categories of expenditures exempted from state

allocation are outlined at 2 U.S.C. 5 431(9)(B)(vi) and

11 C.F.R. 55 106.2(b)(2)(v) and 106.2(c). National campaign

expenditures, including operating expenditures related to a

national campaign headquarters, national advertising, and

nationwide polls are not allocable. Nor are media production



l -16-

costs allocable whether or not the media advertising is used in
more than one state. 11 C.F.R. I 106.2(c)(1) and (2).

Interstate travel and telephone calls are also exempt.

11 C.F.R. SS 106.2(b)(2)(v) and 106.2(c)(4). An amount equal

to 10% of campaign workers' salaries and overhead expenditures

in a particular state may be excluded from allocation to that

state as an exempt compliance cost. An additional amount equal

to 10% of such salaries and overhead expenditures in a

particular state may be excluded from allocation to that state

as exempt fundraising expenditures. But, this exemption shall

not apply within 28 calendar days of the primary election.

11 C.F.R. S 106.2(c)(5). Overhead expenditures include, but

are not limited to, rent, utilities, office equipment,

furniture, supplies and telephone service base charges.

11 C.F.R. S 106.2(b)(2)(iv).

0 For the 1988 presidential primary election, the

to) expenditure limitation for the State of Iowa was $775,217.60;

C for the State of New Hampshire the limitation was $461,000.

Through the Committee's March 31, 1990 report on its FEC Form

3P, Page 3, the Committee showed allocable costs to Iowa and

New Hampshire of $775,041.95 and $481,332.45, respectively. On

its report covering April, 1988, the Committee included a

downward adjustment of its Iowa expenditures subject to the

spending limitation. The support for this adjustment was a

recalculation of Iowa allocable amounts from the starting date



I-17-

to April 30, 1988. In reviewing this recalculation by the

Committee, the Audit staff mad. several additional adjustments

to the allocable amount to lowa. The net effect of these

additional adjustments was a $13,990.53 reduction in the

reported allocation. Attachment 1 at 20. The Audit staff also

made several adjustments to the Coamittee's allocation for New

Hampshire, thereby decreasing expenditures subject to the New

Hampshire limit by $4,208.75. Id.

In addition to the adjustments discussed above, the Audit

staff determined that additional amounts needed to be allocated

0 to both the Iowa and New Hampshire expenditure figures. These

M additional amounts involve numerous categories of expenses

which the Committee may not have properly allocated. These

categories include individuals' travel, non-travel and salary6

equipment sold during the campaign, prohibited in-kind

o contributions , allocation of polling expenses and stale-dated

committee checks. The attached referral from the Audit

CDivision provides a detailed analysis of these additional

expenditure allocations. See Attachment 1 at 21-35. Also, as

a result of the Commission's revisions of January 30, 1992 to

the Final Audit Report, the expenditures allocable to New

Hampshire in the categories of travel, non-travel and salary

costs were decreased by a total of $34,032.73. See Attachment

6. This category includes such things as hotel costs, vehicle
rental, telemarketing programs and shipment of materials.



am is-

2 at 2-3 and 8. The following chart lists all the additional

allocations to both Iowa and *ew Hampshire as per the revised

Final Audit Report:

Recap of Iowa and New Hamshire Allocations

Iowa New Hampshire

Amount Allocated by
the Committee

Adjustments Based on
Committee Allocation
Methods

Additional Allocations by
Audit staff:

Travel and Salary Costs
Non Travel Costs
Purchase and Sale of Equipment
In-Kind Contribution
Allocation of Polling Expenses
Testing-The-Waters
Void Check

Total Allocable Amount

Less Expenditure Limitation

Amount in Excess of
Limitation

$ 775,041.95 $ 481,332.45

(13,990.53)

91,478.72
25,464.54

-0-
4,815.95
9,600.00

-0-
(2o930.40)

879,880.23

(775,217.60)

$ 104v662.63

(4,208.75)

97,714.26
35,658.26
6,300.96

-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

616,797.18

(461,000.00)

$ 155,797.18

The additional allocations to the amount spent by the

Committee in Iowa result in expenditures in excess of the state

limitation totaling $104,662.63. In the case of New Hampshire,

the additional allocations result in expenditures in excess of

the state limitation totaling $155,797.18. Therefore, this

Office recommends that the Commission find reason to believe



-19-

that the George Bush for President Committee, Inc. and

Stan Huckaby, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. I 441a(b)(1)(A)

and 26 U.S.C. s 9035(a).

I1. 22COIOI3EDATIONS

1. Find there is reason to believe George Bush for
President Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(1)(A), 441a(f)
and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a).

2. Find there is reason to believe that Walter Thayer
violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A).

3. Find there is reason to believe that Murray Liebowitz
violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A).

4. Find there is reason to believe that the F.H. Prince
Go & Co. Political Action Committee and Sarah A.

Loeffler, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
S 441a(a)(l)(A).

5. Find there is reason to believe that the H & G
Political Action Committee and Thomas R. Kelsey, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A).

6. Approve the appropriate letters and attached Factual
and Legal Analyses.

0

Date/ L r4ence M. No e

Attachments
1. Referral materials
2. Commission's revisions to referrals
3. Factual and Legal Analyses

Staff Member: Mary Ann Bumgarner



4~

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
%%ASHI1%CTO% DC M43

RUNORADUM

TO:

FROM :

DATE:

SUBJECT:

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

HARJORIE W. EMNONS/BONNIE J. ROSS i
o

COMNISSION SECRETARY

FEBRUARY 3, 1993

MUR 3467 - FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
DATED FEBRUARY 2, 1993.

The above-captioned document vas circulated to the

Commission on Tuesday, February 2, 1993 at 4:00 p.m.

Objection(s) have been received from the

Commissioner(s) as indicated by

Commissioner Aikens

Commissioner Elliott

Commissioner McDonald

Commissioner McGarry

Commissioner Potter

Commissioner Thomas

This matter will be placed

for Tuesday, February 9, 1993.

the name(s) checked below:

xxx

on the meeting agenda

Please notify us who will represent your Division before
the Commission on this matter.



Daman Tug FEDERAL ELCJON dmig~otm

In the Matter of )
)

George Bush for President )
Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby, )
as treasurer; )
Murray Liebowitz; )
Walter Thayer; )
F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action )
Committee and Sarah A. Loeffler, as)
treasurer; )
H & G Political Action Committee )
and Thomas R. Kelsey,. as treasurer )

MU 3467

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session on

February 9, 1993, do hereby certify that the Commission

decided by a vote of 4-0 to take the following actions

in RUR 3467:

1. Find there is reason to believe George
Bush for President Committee, Inc. and
Stan Huckaby, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(l)(A), 441a(f), and
26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a).

2. Find there is reason to believe that
Walter Thayer violated 2 U.S.C.
5 441a(a)(1)(A).

3. Find there is reason to believe that
Murray Liebowitz violated 2 U.S.C.
S 441a(a)(l)(A).

(continued)



-- i~W~ ~

Ve ral Election Commission f 2
"Vrtification for MUM 3467
Ntbruary 9, 1993

4. Find there is reason to believe that the
F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action Committee
and Sarah A. Loeffler, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A).

5. Find there is reason to believe that the
H & G Political Action Committee and Thomas
R. Kelsey, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.c.
441a(a) (1) (A).

6. Approve the appropriate letters and
Factual and Legal Analyses as recommended
in the General Counsel's report dated
February 2, 1993.

7. Direct the Office of General Counsel to
draft conciliation agreements pursuant
to the meeting discussion and circulate
the proposed agreements for Commission
approval on a tally vote basis.

Commissioners Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and Thomas

voted affirmatively for the decision. Commissioner Aikens

was not present. Commissioner Potter had recused himself

from consideration of MUR 3467 and was not present.

Attest:

Date Marjorie W.
cretary of the Commission



(Ar

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION All,. 9: 147
A1, I)AM .44t. ASESiiTIV

March 5, 1993

TO: The Comission

130: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

SUBJECT: MUR 3467
Conciliation Agreements

On February 9, 1993, the Comission decided by a vote of
4-0 to find reason to believe that the George Bush for
President Comittee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer,

44 violated 2 U.S.C. SS 441a(b)(1)(A), 441a(f) and 26 U.S.C.
S 9035(a). The Commission also found that there is reason to

ISO believe that Murray Liebowitz, Walter Thayer, P.R. Prince
& Co. Political Action Committee and Sarah A. Loeffler, as
treasurer, and H & G Political Committee and Thomas R. Kelsey,
as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A). On that same
date, the Commission directed this Office to draft
conciliation agreements in this matter.

0

C

NT



wI. 2

--U M"IAUOM

1. Approve the attached conciliation agreements.

Staff Assigned: Nary Ann Suagarner

. 9 I



BEFORE THE UD3RL RLUCflOU CORNII 3ON

In the Matter of

George Bush for President Committee,
Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer;

Murray Liebowitz;
Walter Thayer;
F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action
Committee and Sarah A. Loeffler, as
treasurer;

H & G Political Committee and
Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer.

HUR 3467

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on March 10, 1993, the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to approve the

conciliation agreements in Mi 3467, as recommended in the

General Counsel's Menorandum dated March 5, 1993.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry and

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner

Potter recused himself from this matter and did not cast a

vote.

Attest:

3.o- 93
Date

Received in the Secretariat:
Circulated to the Commission
Deadline for vote:

dr

Secre ary of the Commission

Friday, March 5, 1993 9:47 a.m.
Friday, March 5, 1993 12:00 p.m.
Wed., March 10, 1993 4:00 p.m.



:m FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHIN4C TO%. D C 2 I

March 17, 1993

Sarah A. Loeffler, Treasurer
F.. Prince & Co. Political Action
Committee
10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2575
Chicago, Illinois 60606

RE: MUR 3467
F.H. Prince & Co. Political
Action Co-ittee and
Sarah A. Loeffler, as
treasurer

Dear Ms. Loeffler:

tn On February 9, 1993, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe that the F.H. Prince & Co.
Political Action Committee and you, as treasurer, violated
2 U.5.C. S 441a(a)(l)(A), a provision of the Federal Election
CWeSign Act of 1971, as amended ('the Act').. The Factual and
L'S9I Amslysis, which formed a basis for the Comission's
fit"16, is attahed for your information.

inier the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
mo a0tim shomud be taken against you. You may submit any

0 feotual or legsL materials that you believe are relevant to the
mEnW's omidsr tion of this matter. Please submit such

uitorials to theGeneral Counsel's Office within 15 das of
your receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements

Cshould be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
M that no further action should be taken against you, the

Comission may find probable cause to believe that a violation
has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in
settlement of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause
to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the
Commission approved on March 10, 1993.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this
matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if you
agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please
sign and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to
the Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,



Page 2

are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notifiation as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. SS 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

'0 For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Mary Ann
Buagarner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
219-3690.

Sincerely,

o:

M1 Scott Z. Thomas
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement



FrEDNAL 3LUC'TIO COfhXGSIOU

FACTAL AND LEAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENTS: F.H. Prince & Co. R: 3467
Political Action Committee
and Sarah A. Loeffler, as
treasurer

This matter was generated based on information ascertained

by the Federal Election Commission (the "Commission") in the

normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.

2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(2). The information is based on

contributions received by the George Bush for President

0 Committee, Inc. (the "Committee").

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(l)(A), no person shall make

contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office

o which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. The term *person"

r) includes an individual, partnership, committee, association,

Ccorporation, labor organization, or any other organization or

group of persons. See 2 U.S.C. 5 431(11). No multicandidate

political comittee shall make contributions to any candidate

and his authorized political committees with respect to any

election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed

$5,000.1 Moreover, no candidate or political committee shall

1. A multicandidate political committee means any political
committee that has been registered with the Commission for at
least six months and has received contributions from more than
50 persons and, except for a state political party
organization, has made contributions to five or more candidates
for Federal office. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(4). A committee that



A -2-

knowingly accept any contribution in violation of the
provisions of 2 U.S.C. 1 441a(a). 2 U.s.C. I 441a(f)e

The Commission regulations provide that contributions
which on their face exceed the contribution limitations and

contributions which do not appear to be excessive on their

face, but which exceed the contribution limits when aggregated

with other contributions from the same contributor, may either

be deposited into a campaign depository or returned to the

contributor. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3). If deposited, the

treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

00 contribution by the contributor. Id. If the reattribution or
NO redesignation is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within

sixty (60) days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

refund the contribution to the contributor. Id.IN
M Respondents made a $5,000 contribution to the Committee on

0 October 7, 1987, which was not redesignated, reattributed, or

rf) refunded within 60 days of receipt by the Committee. Since

Orespondents did not qualify as a multicandidate committee at

the time the contribution was made, this contribution exceeds

the $1,000 per election limit of 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A).

Therefore, there is reason to believe that the F.H.

Prince & Co. Political Action Committee violated 2 U.S.C.

5 441a(a)(1)(A) by making an excessive contribution to the

Committee totaling $4,000.

(Footnote 1 continued from previous page)has not met these requirements is subject to the $1,000 per
election limit set out in section 441a(a)(1)(A).



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. O C 204bl

Il k March 17, 1993

Thoas R. Kelsey, Treasurer
I & G Political Action Committee
3300 Citicorp Center
1200 Smith
Houston, TX 77002

RE: MUR 3467

H & G Political Action
Committee and Thomas R.
Kelsey, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Kelsey:

On February 9, 1993, the Federal Election Commission found04 that there is reason to believe that the H & G Political Action
0 Committee and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.c.

I 441a(a)(1)(A), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign
tv) Act of 1971, as amended ('the Act). The Factual and Legal

Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is
attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against you. You may submit any
factual or legal mterials that you believe are relevant to the

o Commission's coms tio of this matter. Please submit such
AMeterals to the 60MVeel Counsel's Office within 15 days ofF) yOur receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements
should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against you, the
Commission may find probable cause to believe that a violation
has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in
settlement of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause
to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the
Commission approved on March 10, 1993.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this
matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if you
agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please
sign and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to
the Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation



RI T-

Page 2

negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to belim,
are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to 'tts
notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least fivO days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Comission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. 55 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify

Co the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief deseription
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact try Ann
Bungarner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)

r,. 219-3690.

0' Sincerely,

Scott R. Thomas
C Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement



r1D33AL RILUCN UCOC SSZOU

FACTUAL AND LGAL ANALYSIS

RtSPONDU(wS: H & G Political Action Committee RU: 3467
and Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer

This matter was generated based on information ascertained

by the Federal Election Commission (the "Commission") in the

normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.

2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(2). The information is based on

contributions received by the George Bush for President

- Committee, Inc. (the "Committee").

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A), no person shall make

contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office

which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. The term Operson"

oD includes an individual, partnership, committee, association,

to) corporation, labor organization, or any other organization or

C group of persons. See 2 U.S.C. S 431(11). No multicandidate

qW political committee shall make contributions to any candidate

and his authorized political committees with respect to any

election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed

$5,000.1 Moreover, no candidate or political committee shall

1. A multicandidate political committee means any political
committee that has been registered with the Commission for at
least six months and has received contributions from more than
50 persons and, except for a state political party
organization, has made contributions to five or more candidates
for Federal office. 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(4). A committee that
has not met these requirements is subject to the $1,000 per
election limit set out in section 441a(a)(1)(A).



knowingly accept any contribution in violation of the

provikions of 2 u.s.C. S 441a(a). 2 U.s.C. S 441a(f).

The Commission regulations provide that contributions

which on their face exceed the contribution limitations and

contributions which do not appear to be excessive on their

face, but which exceed the contribution limits when aggregated

with other contributions from the same contributor, may either

be deposited into a campaign depository or returned to the

contributor. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3). If deposited, the

treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. Id. If the reattribution or

redesignation is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within

sixty (60) days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

refund the contribution to the contributor. Id.

Respondents mde a $5,000 contribution to the Committee on
o Ray 4, 1987, which was not redesignated, reattributed, or

I)refunded within 60 days of receipt by the Committee. Since

respondents did not qualify as a multicandidato committee at

the time the contribution was made, this contribution exceeds

the $1,000 per election limit of 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A).

Therefore, there is reason to believe that the H & G

Political Action Committee violated 2 U.S.c. 5 441a(a)(1)(A) by

making an excessive contribution to the Committee totaling

$4,000.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHITON O C 2' I

March 17, 1993

Mr. Murray Liebowits
1850 Northeast 48th Street
Suite 187
Pompano Beach, Florida 33064

RE: RUR 3467
Murray Liebovitz

Dear Mr. Liebowitz:

On February 9, 1993, the Federal Election Commission foundthat there is reason to believe that you violated 2 U.S.C.S 44la(a)(l)(A), a provision of the Federal Election CampaignAct of 1971, as amended ('the Act'). The Factual and LegalAnalysis, which formed a basis for the Commissiones finding, isattached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate thatno action should be taken against you. You may submit anyfactual or legal materials that You believe are relevant to theCommission's co sideration of this matter. please ittit Suchmaterials to the General Counsel's Office within 15 days ofyour receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements
should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any aditioal information deafttrating
that no further action should be taken against you, theCommission may find probable cause to believe that a violationhas occurred and proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, theCommission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement insettlement of this matter prior to a finding of probable causeto believe. Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that theCommission approved on March 10, 1993.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of thismatter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if youagree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, pleasesign and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, tothe Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days



Page 2

prior to the due date of the response and specific good causemust b4 demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily viii not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of suchcounsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive anynotifications and other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with2 u.S.C. SS 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violationsof the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Mary AnnBuagarner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
219-3690.

Sincerely,

Scott R. Thomas

Chairman

0 Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel FormConciliation Agreement



3 LBL3CTION CamSSSION

PAC2DAL AND L3AL ANALYSIS

asPOUDUNTS: Murray Liebowitz MRM: 3467

This matter was generated based on information ascertained

by the Federal Election Commission (the "Commission") in the

normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.

2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(2). The information is based on

contributions received by the George Bush for President

Committee, Inc. (the "Committee").

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A), no person shall make

contributions to any candidate and his authorised political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office

which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. Moreover, no candidate

or political comittee shall knowingly accept any contribution

in violation of the provisions of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a). 2 U.S.c.

S 441a(f).

The Commission regulations provide that contributions

which on their face exceed the contribution limitations and

contributions which do not appear to be excessive on their

face, but which exceed the contribution limits when aggregated

with other contributions from the same contributor, may either

be deposited into a campaign depository or returned to the

contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(b)(3). If deposited, the

treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. Id. If the reattribution or



2-

rdesignation is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within

sixty (60) days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

refund the contribution to the contributor. Id.

The Commission regulations further provide that any

contribution made by more than one person, except for a

contribution made by a partnership, shall include the signature

on each contributor on the check, money order, or other

negotiable instrument or in a separate writing. A contribution

made by more than one person that does not indicate the amount

to be attributed to each contributor shall be attributed
O equally to each contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 110.1(k).

Furthermore, when a contribution exceeds the limitations on

contributions set forth in 11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(b), the treasurer

of the recipient political comittee say ask the contributor

whether the contribution vas intended to be a joint

0 contribution by sore than one person. 11 C.F.R. S l10.1(k)(3).
tE) In order for a contribution to be considered reattributed to

C another contributor, the treasurer must first inform the

contributor that the contribution may be refunded. Next,

within sixty days from the date of the treasurer's receipt of

the contribution, the contributors must provide the treasurer

with a written reattribution of the contribution. This written

reattribution must be signed by each contributor and indicate

the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal

attribution is not intended. Id.



I

bgied~t $d* a 0).0 contribution to tbo Ctiittt *

r 30, 197, which was not Cedesignated, rettriated, or

reft111ed vithin 60 days of receipt by the Cowmitt*.

Therefore, there Is reason to believe that turray

Liebovitz violated 2 U.I.C. S 441a(a)(l)(A) by making an
excessive contribution to the Committee totaling $2,000.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

March 17, 1993

Mr. Walter Thayer
450 East 52nd Street
New York, New York 10020

RE: MUR 3467Walter Thayer

Dear Mr. Thayer:

On February 9, 1993, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe that you violated 2 U.S.C.
5 441a(a)(1)(A), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Factual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is
attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate, that
no action should be taken against you. You may submit any
factual or legal materials that you believe are relevant to thenO Commission's consideration of this matter. Please submit such
materials to the General Counsel's Office within 15 days of

N your receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements
should be submitted under oath.

0 in the absence of any additional information demonstratingthat no further action should be taken against o, the
Commission may find probable cause to believe that a violation
has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations

0. directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in
settlement of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause
to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the
Commission approved on March 10, 1993.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this
matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if you
agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please
sign and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to
the Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days



Page 2

prior to the due date of the response and secific good causemust bie demonstrated. In addition, the Offce of the GeneralCounsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.
If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed formstating the name, address, and telephone number of suchcounsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive anynotifications and other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(4)(S) and 4 3 7g(a)(12)(A), unless you notifythe Commission in writing that you vish the investigation to bemade public.

For your information, we have attached a brief descriptionof the Commission's procedures for handling possible violationsof the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Mary Ann0' Sungarner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
219-3690.

Sincerely,

Scott R. Thomas

Chairman

0Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis

n Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement



V3UAL LUC!'ZOU CUWISS ION

PAC2UAL AND LMGAL AtLYSZS

3SUPOED3NTS: Walter Thayer 3WM: 3467

This matter was generated based on information ascertained

by the Federal Election Commission (the "Commission") in the

normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.

2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(2). The information is based on

contributions received by the George Bush for President

Committee, Inc. (the =Committee").C)

OPursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A), no person shall make

V) contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office

which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. Moreover, no candidate

or political committee shall knowingly accept any contribution
C) in violation of the provisions of 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a). 2 U.S.C.

S 441a(f).

qThe Commission regulations provide that contributions

which on their face exceed the contribution limitations and

contributions which do not appear to be excessive on their

face, but which exceed the contribution limits when aggregated

with other contributions from the same contributor, may either

be deposited into a campaign depository or returned to the

contributor. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3). If deposited, the

treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. Id. If the reattribution or



-2-

redesignation is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within

sixty (60) days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

refund the contribution to the contributor. Id.

The Commission regulations further provide that any

contribution made by more than one person, except for a

contribution made by a partnership, shall include the signature

of each contributor on the check, money order, or other

negotiable instrument or in a separate writing. A contribution

made by more than one person that does not indicate the amount

to be attributed to each contributor shall be attributed

equally to each contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 110.1(k).
CO Furthermore, when a contribution exceeds the limitations on

contributions set forth in 11 C.F.R. S 110.1(b), the treasurer

of the recipient political committee may ask the contributor

whether the contribution was intended to be a joint
o contribution by more than one person. 11 C.F.R. S 1l0.l(k)(3).

In order for a contribution to be considered reattributed to

C' another contributor, the treasurer must first inform the
1W contributor that the contribution may be refunded. Next,

within sixty days from the date of the treasurer's receipt of

the contribution, the contributors must provide the treasurer

with a written reattribution of the contribution. This written

reattribution must be signed by each contributor and indicate

the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal

attribution is not intended. Id.



tespotient t* *3.000 cetibutibe to the Committee on
Ifty 26, IM, which vs not redesollated, reattributed, or

refunded vithin 60 days of receipt by the Coswittee.

Therefore, there is reason to believe that Walter Thayer

violated 2 U.S.C. I 44la(a)(l)(A) by making an excessive

contribution to the Committee totaling $2,000.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WAS"flNGTOK 0OC 204b I

March 17, 1993

OUR Euckaby, Treasurer
U#krge Bush for President Committee, Inc.
220 South Washington Street *200
Alexandria, VA 22314

RE: MUR 3467
George Bush for President
Committee, Inc. and Stan
Huckaby, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Huckaby:

On February 9, 1993, the Federal Election Commission foundIthat there is reason to believe that the George Bush for
President Committee, Inc. (the "Committee") and you, astreasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S5 441a(b)(1)(A), 441a(f) and26 U.S.C. S 9035(a), provisions of the Federal ElectionCampaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Factual andLegal Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commissionts
fldings, is att aed for lour information.

014 Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate thatno action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
C: treasurer. You m subeit any factual or legal materials thatyou believe are re evant to the Commissionts consideration ofthis matter. Plowe subit such materials to the GeneralCoun"'s Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter.C* Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

in the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Committeeand you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable causeto believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, theCommission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement insettlement of this matter prior to a finding of probable causeto believe. Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the
Commission approved on March 10, 1993.

If you are interested in expeditin9 the resolution of thismatter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if youagree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, pleasesign and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, tothe Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation



a a

Page 2

negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
are linited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
Nr 2 U.S.C. SS 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify

the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
CO made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Mary Ann
Suagarner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)

N% 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Scott Z. ThomasChairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement

cc: The Honorable George Bush



IPAC2AL AND LM" ANALYSIS

3ZSPODM TS: George Bush for President 3g3s 3467Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby,
as treasurer

I. GIKNZATION OF NA2?I

This matter was generated on information ascertained by

the Federal Election Commission (the "Commission") in the
normal course of carrying out its responsibilities. 2 U.S.C.

tr) § 437g(a)(2). It is based on an audit of the George Bush for

:President Committee, Inc. (the "Comittee") and Stan Muckaby,

as treasurer, pursuant to 26 U.S.C. S 9038(a) to determine

whether there had been compliance with the provisions of the

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the 'Act*)

and of the Presidential Primary Hatching Payment Account Act
C) ("Hatching Payment Act). See also, 26 U.S.C. I 9039(b) and

11 C.F.R. S 9038.1(a)(2).C

II. FACTO" AND LGAL ANALYSIS

A. Excessive Contributions

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A), no person shall make

contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office

which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. The term "person"

includes an individual, partnership, committee, association,

corporation, labor organization, or any other organization or



group of persons. See 2 U.S.C. S 431(11). Further, 2 U.S.c.

I 441a(a)(2)(A) states that no multicandidate political

committee shall sake contributions to any candidate and his

authorized political committees with respect to any election

for Federal office which in the aggregate exceed $5,000.1

Pursuant to 2 U.s.c. S 441a(f), no candidate or political

committee shall knowingly accept any contribution in violation

of the provisions of 2 U.S.C. S 441a.

The Commission regulations provide that contributions

which on their face exceed the contribution limitations and

%0 contributions which do not appear to be excessive on their

face, but which exceed the contribution limits when aggregated

with other contributions from the same contributor, may either

be deposited into a campaign depository or returned tothe

contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(b)(3). If deposited, the

C) treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. Id. If the reattribution or

redesignation is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within

sixty (60) days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

refund the contribution to the contributor. Id. The

regulations further provide that any contribution which appears

to be illegal and which is deposited into a campaign depository

1. A multicandidate political committee means any political
committee that has been registered with the Commission for at
least six months and has received contributions from more than
50 persons and, except for a state political party
organization, has made contributions to five or more candidates
for Federal office. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(4). A committee that
has not met these requirements is subject to the $1,000 per
election limit set out in section 441a(a)(1)(A).



3-

shall not be used for any disbursements by the political

committee until the contribution has been determined to be

legal. The political committee must either establish a

separate account in a campaign depository for such

contributions or maintain sufficient funds to refund these

contributions if necessary. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(4).

In addition, the Commission regulations provide that any

contribution made by more than one person, except for a

contribution made by a partnership, shall include the signature

of each contributor on the check, money order, or other
N% negotiable instrument or in a separate writing. A contribution

CO made by more than one person that does not indicate the amount

to be attributed to each contributor shall be attributed

equally to each contributor. 11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(k).

0% Furthermore, when a contribution exceeds the limitations on

0 contributions set forth in 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a), the treasurer of

the recipient political committee may ask the contributor

CT whether the contribution was intended to be a joint

contribution by more than one person. 11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(k)(3).
011 In order for a contribution to be considered reattributed to

another contributor, the treasurer must first inform the

contributor that the contribution may be refunded. Next,

within sixty days from the date of the treasurer's receipt of

the contribution, the contributors must provide the treasurer

with a written reattribution of the contribution. This written

reattribution must be signed by each contributor and indicate



~-4-

the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal

attribution is not intended. Id.

The Commission regulations further provide that if a

political committee receives a written redesignation or

reattribution of a contribution, the treasurer shall retain the

written redesignation or reattribution signed by each

contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 110.1(1). If a political committee

does not retain the required written records, the redesignation

reattribution is not effective and the initial designation or

attribution shall control. Id.

cO Finally, the Commission regulations permit a candidate to
oo establish a legal and accounting compliance fund prior to being

nominated as a major party candidate for President. 11 C.i.a.

I 9003.3(a)(1)(i). Contributions which exceed the

0contributor's limitation for the primary election may be
o deposited in the compliance fund if the candidate obtains the

contributor's redesignation of the contribution in accordance
C with 11 C.F.R. 5 110.1. 11 C.F.R. 5 900 3.3(a)(1)(iii).

1. Individual Excessive Contributions
The examination and audit of the George Bush for President

Committee identified 244 contributions from individuals with

excessive portions totaling $192,245. Of these 244 excessive

contributions, 194 contributions totaling $163,725 were

refunded in an untimely manner. The average number of days

from the Committee's date of deposit to the date of refund was

112. The Audit staff also determined that the Committee had

not established a separate account for the deposit of



contributions which were possibly excessive or prohibited.

Hoover, the Audit staff notes there vas sufficient cash on

hand in the Committee's regular accounts at all times to make

any necessary refunds.
2

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee

stated that a majority of the 194 contributions occurred in

early 1987. The Committee argued that the Commission

regulation that existed during that timeperiod only required a

refund or redesignation be made within a reasonable time.

Since the 60 day rule set out at 11 C.F.R. 5 ll0.1(b)(5)(ii)

was not in effect until April 8, 1987, contributions received

00 early in the election cycle therefore should be governed by the

"reasonable time to refund* standard under the former

regulations.

Of the 194 excessive contributions not refunded in a

o timely manner, only 74 were deposited prior to April 8, 1967.

tE) However, none of these contributions was refunded prior to

C", April 8, 1987. The average number of days from the Committee's

date of deposit to the date of refund for the 74 was 150. The

average of 150 days does not meet the reasonable time standard

in the previous regulation. This is true especially in light

of the reasoning behind the 60 day rule present in the current

regulation. The 60 day time limit represents a balance between

the need to establish realistic deadlines and the need to

2. The Committee was provided with a list of the untimely
refunds and redesignations at the exit conference.



resolve excessive contribution problems quickly. See

Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.a. gS 110.1(b)(S)i

110.1(k) and 103.3(b)(3), 52 Fed.Reg. 760, 763

(January 9, 1987). Therefore, it does not appear that the

Committee refunded in a timely manner any of the 194 excessive

contributions from individuals totaling $163,725.

The remaining 50 excessive contributions from individuals

totaling $28,520 were transferred to the George Bush for

President Compliance Fund ("Compliance Fund"). Of these 50

contributions, 41 contributions totaling $21,835 were

0 redesignated by the contributors. The Committee provided no
01. evidence of the dates on which these contributions were
10) redesignated to the Compliance fund. The copies of the letters

for redesignation to the Compliance Fund provided by the

011 Comittee contained the contributors' signatures, but provided

0 no line which requested or encouraged the contributors to enter
to) a date. No other evidence as to the dates the redeallations

C1. were received was retained by the Committee. Other than the

qT date of transfer to the Compliance Fund, none of the dates
maintained in the Committee's records indicated that the

contributions were redesignated in a timely manner. 3

In addition, the records furnished for the audit did not

include any redesignation letters for the remaining nine

3. The Audit staff notes that later in the campaign the
Committee used letters requesting that contributors enter
response dates, and in some instances, maintained the post
marked envelopes in which the redesignation had been received.



transfers which totaled $6,658. The average number of days

from the Committee's date of deposit to the apparent date of

transfer was 82. In response to the Interim Audit Report, the

Committee provided documents which demonstrate that five of

these nine contributions were redesignated in a timely manner.

The Committee did not provide any documentation for the other

four Compliance Fund transfers totaling $2,635. The Committee

argued that the Audit staff should not have relied on the

"action date" as the date upon which the redesignation occurred

or as the date the transfer of funds took place. The Committee

argued that the action date instead was the date the Committee

used to update its computer files. Since this was done only

periodically, the action date frequently did not coincide with
the date of transfer. In support of this argument, the

Committee submitted the aforementioned documents for five of

C) the nine redesignations that the Audit staff could not locate
)during fieldwork. Since the Oaction date" for these five

contributions was much later than the dates provided by the
qT contributors on the redesignation letters, the Committee argued

that all the undated redesignations should be presumed to have

been performed in a timely manner. The Committee further

argued that neither the regulations nor Explanation and

Justification required the date of redesignation to be

provided, but merely required that redesignations be completed

in 60 days. The Committee contended that it transferred only

those contributions for which it had proper redesignations and

that there is no evidence it did not follow this policy.



The burden in on the Committee to document that it

received written redesignations of excessive contributions in a

timely manner. If the redesignations are not in writing or not

received in a timely manner, the excess amounts must be

refunded. See axplanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R.

S 1l0.l(b)(5)(ii), 52 Fed. Reg. 760, 763 (January 9, 1987).

The Commission regulations require a committee treasurer to

retain written redesignations provided by the contributors.

11 C.F.R. S 110.1(1)(2). If the treasurer does not retain such

documentation, the redesignations shall not be effective.

411 C.F.R. 5 ll0.l(1)(5). Without documentation of the dates of

redesignation, the Commission would not be able to determine

whether the redesignations were effective, or whether refunds

are required.

0. The Audit staff recognized the limited usefulness of the

o action date to measure timely redesignations. However, since
rW) the Committee provided no other verifiable date, the only

Calternative to using the action date would be to treat all
qq undated redesignations as untimely. The five letters submitted

by the Committee in response to the Interim Audit Report did

not prove that all redesignations were timely. According to

the evidence, it does not appear that the Committee has

documentation of when redesignations were received for 45 of

the 50 contributions transferred to its compliance fund.

without proof of timeliness, the redesignations are

ineffective. The excessive portions of these 45 contributions

total $24,470.



based on the foregoing, of the 244 contributions

originally cited by the Audit Division as being excessive, the

Committee accepted 239 excessive contributions from individuals

totaling $188,195. These contributions were not refunded or

redesignated in a timely manner. Therefore, there is reason to

believe the George Bush for President Committee, Inc. and Stan

Huckaby, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.c. 5 441a(f).

2. Excessive Contributions from Political Committees

During its examination and audit of the Committee, the

Audit staff discovered that five contributions from political

committees with excessive portions totaling $11,000 were not

refunded in a timely manner. See 2 U.S.C. S5 441a(a)(1)(A) and

441a(a)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R. 5S ll0.1(b)(1) and l10.2(b)(l).

The average number of days from the Conmittee's date of deposit

to the date of refund was 121.4 Of the five political

committees involved, only one qualified as a multicandidate

political committee at the time it made its excessive

contribution to the Committee.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended

that the Committee provide evidence that these five

contributions were refunded in a timely manner. In its

response, the Committee failed to provide any documentation to

4. As discussed above, the Committee did not establish aseparate account for the deposit of possible illegal
contributions. However, there was sufficient cash on hand inthe Committee's regular accounts at all times to make anynecessary refunds. The Committee was provided with a schedule
of the excessive political committee contributions at the exit
conference.



-10-

demonstrate the timeliness of the refunds of these five

excessive contributions. Therefore, there is reason to believe

the George Bush for President, Inc. and Stan suckaby, as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) by accepting excessive

contributions from political committees totaling

$11,000 which were not redesignated, reattributed or refunded

in a timely manner.

B. Excessive State Expenditures

No candidate for the office of President of the United

States, who is eligible under Section 9033 of Title 26 to

receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury, may smake

expenditures in any one State aggregating in excess of the

greater of 16 cents multiplied by the voting age population of

the State, or $200,000, as adjusted by the change in the

Consumer Price Index. 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(l)(A) and 441a(c)

and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a). Except for expenditures exempted

under 11 C.F.R. S 106.2(c), expenditures incurred by a

candidate's authorized committee(s) for the purpose of

influencing the nomination of that candidate for the office of

President with respect to a particular State shall be allocated

to that State. 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(a)(1) and (c). In the event

that the Commission disputes the candidate's allocation or

claim of exemption for a particular expense, the candidate

shall demonstrate, with supporting documentation, that his or

her proposed method of allocation or claim of exemption was

reasonable. 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(a)(1).



-11-

The categories of expenditures exempted from state
allocation are outlined at 2 U.S.C. S 431(9)(5)(vi) and

11 C.P.R. SS l06.2(b)(2)(v) and 106.2(c). National capaipign

expenditures, including operating expenditures related to a

national campaign headquarters, national advertising, and

nationwide polls are not allocable. Nor are media production

costs allocable whether or not the media advertising is used in

more than one state. 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(c)(1) and (2).

Interstate travel and telephone calls are also exempt.

11 C.F.R. 55 106.2(b)(2)(v) and 106.2(c)(4). An amount equal
tL) to 10% of campaign workers' salaries and overhead expenditures

in a particular state may be excluded from allocation to that

state as an exempt compliance cost. An additional amount equal

to 10% of such salaries and overhead expenditures in a

particular state may be excluded from allocation to that state

o as exempt fundraising expenditures. But, this exeOptlon shall

not apply within 28 calendar days of the primary election.
C 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(c)(S). Overhead expenditures include, but

are not limited to, rent, utilities, office equipment,

furniture, supplies and telephone service base charges.

11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(b)(2)(iv).

For the 1988 presidential primary election, the

expenditure limitation for the State of Iowa was $775,217.60;

for the State of New Hampshire the limitation was $461,000.

Through the Committee's March 31, 1990 report on its FEC Form

3P, Page 3, the Committee showed allocable costs to Iowa and

New Hampshire of $775,041.95 and $481,332.45, respectively. On



-12-

its report covering April, 1966, the Committee included a

downward adjustment of its Iowa expenditures subject to the

spending limitation. The support for this adjustment was a

recalculation of Iowa allocable amounts from the starting date

to April 30, 1988. In reviewing this recalculation by the

Committee, the Audit staff made several additional adjustments

to the allocable amount to Iowa. The net effect of these

additional adjustments was a $13,990.53 reduction in the

reported allocation. The Audit staff also made several

adjustments to the Committee's allocation for New Hampshire,

thereby decreasing expenditures subject to the New Hampshire

limit by $4,208.75.

In addition to the adjustments discussed above, the Audit

staff determined that additional amounts needed to be allocated

to both the Iowa and New Hampshire expenditure figures. These

additional amounts involve numerous categories of expenses

which the Committee may not have properly allocated. These

categories include individuals' travel, non-travel and salary5

equipment sold during the campaign, prohibited in-kind

contributions, allocation of polling expenses and stale-dated

committee checks. The attached Final Audit Report provides a

detailed analysis of these additional allocations. The

5. This category includes such things as hotel costs, vehicle
rental, telemarketing programs and shipment of materials.



following chart lists all the 4iitlfatl allocations to both

Iowa and New Hampshire as per the revtsed tinal Audit Reports

Recap of Iowa and rw e noire Allocations

lowa New Hampshire

Amount Allocated by $ 775,041.95 $ 481,332.45
the commitee

Adjustments Based on
Committee Allocation
Methods

Additional Allocations by
Audit staff:

Travel and Salary Costs
Non Travel Costs
Purchase and Sale of Equipment
In-Kind Contribution
Allocation of Polling Expenses
Testing-The-Waters
Void Check

(13,990.53)

91,478.72
25,464.54

-0-
4,815.95
9,600.00

-0-
12,930.40)

(4,208.75)

97,714.26
35,658.26
6,300.96

-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Total Allocable Amount $79,60.23 614,797.18

Less Expenditure Limitation (775,217.60) (4610000.00)

Amount in Excess of $ 104,.2.63 $ !SS797.18
Limitation

The additional allocations to the amount spent by'the

Committee in Iowa result in expenditures in excess of the state

limitation totaling $104,662.63. In the case of new Hampshire,

the additional allocations result in expenditures in excess of

the state limitation totaling $155,797.18. Therefore, there is

reason to believe the George Bush for President Committee, Inc.

and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

5 441a(b)(1)(A) and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a).

Attachment
Final Audit Report

Ne.
o4

t')

C



1z
FEERt LU

~9FZ4!~~, 0. & ~

U-m 21 5 IuPH'53

. JW4MsA

March 24, 1993

Ms. Mary Ann Bumgarner
Federal Election Commission
Washington D.C. 20463

Dear Ms. Bumgarner:

Enclosed is the signed conciliation agreement and a check for
the F. H. Prince & Co. Political Actio Committee matter.

Since you were listed in the cover letter as the attorney handing
to send the documebs directly to yow aueion.

C

the civil penaty reatfing to

ths matter, I fthught it best

It is my unde .rt n tha die .r .r .r lr. r . . ie matr dmuld now be resohved. If thi is sot the caw, or ifyou need any additional information, please contact me at (312) 454-1100.

Siarely e

" Sarah A. Loeffler

SAL:dt

Enclosure

S:i
. . I



0 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHWC4TOW. D C 20463

2WO WAY KEnORANDUN

TO:

FIRK:

OGC, Docket

Philomena Brooks -
Accounting Technician

SUBJECt: Account Determination for Funds Received

-, We recently recived a check from
~ )riL--1-,Tj I-N check numberdae

- ,and in the amount o
Att~ched is a' copy of the check and any corres
was forwarded. Please indicate below the aceount into which
it should be deposited, and the MR number and nmeo.

Philomena Brooks
Accounting Technician

OGC,, Docket i~(.L

In reference to the above check in the amount of
the MUR number is iL7 and in the name of
-..4. '. P. 0441 . The account into

which it should be deposited is-indicated below:

__ Budget Clearing Account (OGC), 95F3875.16

Civil Penalties Account, 95-1099.160

Other:

~ACL vC'L K.

Signature Date

TO:

rawK:

PECEIV3

93WkA31 All 0 58

1 00% 'n 
'7

jr

/4 4f



*Ire

93 MAN31 U ?W 9
4 ,

S 
N

.w

m. ~



HAND DELIVERY

April 7, 1993

cill

--U

C.P

The Honorable Scott E. Thomas, Chairman
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463

Re: Nur 3467

Dear Chairman Thomas:

Your letter informing me of MUR 3467 was received on Monday,
March 29, 1992.

In consideration of the research of our files ne in
order to be able to respond to the issues raised in this MUR, I
an requesting a twenty day extension of time in which to respond
to this letter with respect to MUR 3467, which would set a due
date for the response of May 3, 1993. Thank you for your
consideration of this request.

Sincerely:

.J. Stanley Huckaby, Treasurer
George Bush for President Committee, Inc.

228 South Washington Street 0 Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Teiephone 703-549-8692 e FAX 703-684-0683

Paid for by Bush-Quayle 88 Compliance Committee

Bush,

' 7



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. OC 20W3

APRIL 9, 1993

Stan Huckaby, Treasurer
George Bush for President Committee, Inc.
228 South Washington Street #200
Alexandria, VA 22314

RE: MUR 3467
George Bush for President
Committee, Inc. and Stan
Huckaby, as treasurer

Dear Mr. fuckaby:

This is in response to your letter dated April 7, 1993,
Nr which we received on April 7, 1993, requesting an extension of20 days to respond to the Commissions reason to believe findings

and conciliation agreement in this matter. After considering
the circumstances presented in your letter, the Office of the
General Counsel has granted the requested extension.
Accordingly, your response is due by the close of business on
May 3, 1993.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400.

C

Sincerely,

Mary n Bumgarner
Attorney



~U 'n siteu*
7~

al it (713) Mua- S
Ha Oa cUNDY, LLP. Iii I hRmm

-. 3p-W

-. ft-ftLwk3L(,'

FAX COV ILZTp
We Ane - - P&m A (kuw M Momb.e

Mary Ann B"euimp er
Fodemi ElectiocCammo

FAX: 202-219-323

DATE:

PROM

April 1, 1993

Thom= R. Kelcy

PIA NO.: 99999-999I9

Teal Numbr of FPa Tnchut Cbw UIter:

Ml8AO] ATTAOEMD M A hM W M M WY AIM BMW W- IXLA OUi

UNSANDDM (F Ml mIL PLUM MUW MCAMCL.

Thn R. Kdwy
Dc Di.l No. 951-2831

i ,, I ,, , M

4WJm HI6

e domomo ao=pmyltg thsw h tarmuml my oamko ishrom frim ho w Am of Bods m A O( i whick
in amfideta or pfivileSed. Th eaformoism hfWfor w am of1 sM vtda -or edly ID -ho.k is dtocud. If ym

are te iamwWd acipi,-t, be thm my diw-aw.. cepyaa, diorilioe, on ef do owmb e d hed lhafife
k prhibld. If you hnvo ncived this uox ia ewr. p, sarniEy us by ?&ephose issWidhy w do cm w wr hr Whe
nujeval of the ortlgina dwcwments at no o" w yom.

If you have probe s wih this tramnisios, pemm. call at (713) 951-2966

C~

OFFRE:

US&

I~f .
S

I I I II ' I It , .J II I ImIld ,,

l5w

/10



r AP'0 93 912WH a. GRDY

From: INE T. BERRY (BERRYA)
Ton KELSEYT
Dates Wednesday, March 31, 1993 5:21 pm
Subject: FEC Analysis

I have researched the reports and correspondence relating to the

contribution in question. It appears that some confusion

resulted from the fact that the contribution was made just prior

to the FEC issuing new guidelines relating to contribution

limits. The intent was to make the maximum allowable

contribution, which at the time was thought to be $5, . Refer

to the letter of solicitation received from the Finance

Co-Chairman for Texas which stated maximum FEC allowable amounts

for PACs and individuals. H&O PAC made a $5,00 contribution

with check 01007 dated April 30, 19B7, not May 4, 1987 as the FEC

has indicated. H&G PAC subsequently received a Memorandum dated

April 27, 1987 from the FEC to Committee Treasurers reogarding

revised regulations on contribution limits, which became

effective April 8, 1987. It is apparent that no one was aware of

the new limitations imposed In April on contributions from PACe

not qualifying as multicandidate at the time the contribution was

made. Upon being advised by the FEC by letter dated 9/3/67 that

a contribution in excess of the limit was madel a good faith

effort to comply with all FEC directives was made in a timely and

complete fashion. Not only is this exhibited through

correspondence,, but we were verbally assured on 10/9/87 by Robert

DiNardo, FEC Reports Analyst, that the PAC would not be fined and

that statement was related to the FEC in rturn correspondence

from us and not subsequently disputed by them. A refund sas

requested from the Bush Campaign by letter dated 10/i /67 with

copy to the FEC. The refund was received from the Bush Campaign

with letter dated 11/4/87. The refund was reflected on the

January 31 Year End Report to the FEC. Over five years have

passed since the refund was obtained and amended reports were

filed and accepted by the FEC. Our prompt action in obtaining a

refund of the excessive amount as soon as we were advised, and

our prompt response to all inquiries regarding the Report of

Receipts and Disbursements will hopefully be taken into

consideration by the FEC, as we were told it would be by the FEC

at the time.



RECEIVEO
F.E.C.

SECRETARIAT
93APR 20 PN it. 5.

33103 T= V3N3L NKLBCICaCWI SScOE

In the matter of ) SIT E
)

F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action ) MUR 3467
Committee and Sarah A. Loeffler, )
as treasurer )

Walter Thayer )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. BACKGROUND

Attached is a conciliation agreement which has been signed

by Sarah A. Loeffler, treasurer of the F.H. Prince & Co.

Political Action Committee. Attachment 1. The attached

agreement contains no changes from the agreement approved by

the Commission on March 10, 1993. A check for the civil

penalty has been received. Attachment 2. This Office

recommends that the Commission accept the attached conciliation

agreement and close the file as to these respondents.

In addition, this Office has been informed that Walter

Thayer, a respondent in this matter, is deceased. Therefore,

this Office recommends that Commission take no further action

with respect to Walter Thayer and close the file as to this

respondent. 1

1. The Commission also made reason to believe determinations
in this matter against the George Bush for President Committee,
Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer, the H & G Political
Committee and Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer, and Murray
Liebowitz. The Commission also determined to enter into
conciliation with these respondents. A response has beenreceived from the H & G Political Committee. Responses havenot yet been received from the Bush Committee or Mr. Liebowitz.



-2- W

1. Accept the attached conciliation agreement with the
F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action Committee andSarah A. Loeffler, as treasurer, and close the file as
these respondents.

2. Take no further action with respect to Walter Thayer
and close the file as to this respondent.

3. Approve the appropriate letters.

Dat lLrnee
, . ene ral Counsel

Attachments
0 1. Signed Conciliation Agreement

2. Copy of civil penalty check

Staff Assigned: Mary Ann Btugarner

0

o



UVOER Tug FEDNRAL SLICTROw CORIZ8ZOU

In the Matter of

F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action
Comittee and Sarah A. Loeffler, as
treasurer;

Walter Thayer.

NUR 3467

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on April 23, 1993, the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following

actions in MRM 3467:

1. Accept the conciliation agreement with the
F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action Committee
and Sarah A. Loeffler, as treasurer, and
close the file as to these respondents, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated April 20, 1993.

2. Take no further action with respect to
Walter Thayer and close the file as to this
respondent.

(continued)



Federal Election Comission
Certification for MUR 3467
April 23, 1993

3. Approve the appropriate letters, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated April 20, 1993.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner

Potter did not cast a vote.

Attest:

Date
Secre ry of the Comiesion

Received in the Secretariat: Tues., April 20, 1993 12:54 p.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Tues., April 20, 1993 4:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Fri., April 23, 1993 4:00 p.m.

bjr

I

Itge 2



4W4

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTN. D C '04b3

APRIL 30, 1993

Sarah A.Loeffler, Treasurer
F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action
Committee
10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2575
Chicago, Illinois 60606

RE: MUR 3467
F.H. Prince & Co.
Political Action
Committee and Sarah A.
Loeffler, as treasurer

Dear Ms. Loeffler:
0% On April 23, 1993, the Federal Election Commission accepted
09 the signed conciliation agreement and civil penalty submitted onyour behalf in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.c.5 441a(a)(1)(A), a provision of the Federal Election CampaignAct of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). Accordingly, the file hasbeen closed as it pertains to the F.H. Prince & Co. Political

Action Committee and you, as treasurer.

0% This matter will become public within 30 days after it hasbeen closed with respect to all other respondents involved.CD Please be advised that information derived in connection withany conciliation attempt will not become public without thewritten consent of the respondent and the Commission. See
C' 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(4)(B). The enclosed conciliation agr-eement,however, will become a part of the public record.

You are advised that the confidentiality provisions of2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(12)(A) still apply with respect to allrespondents still involved in this matter. The Commission willnotify you when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the fully executedconciliation agreement for your files. If you have anyquestions, please contact me at (201 219-3400.

Sincerely,

Mary Ann Bumgarnert}
Attorney

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement



Isms 2E 13D3AL ELECTION CaMISSIU

In the Matter of )

F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action ) MUR 3467
Committee and Sarah A. Loeffler, as )
treasurer )

CONCILIATION AGRIMlENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election

Commission ("Coamission')p pursuant to information ascertained

in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory

: responsibilities. The Commission found reason to believe that
F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action Committee and Sarah A.

Ile) Loeffler, as treasurer ("Respondents") violated 2 U.S.C.

S 441a(a)(1)(A).

04 NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondents, havingo participated in informal methods of conciliation, prior to a

finding of probable cause to believe, do hereby agree as

follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents

and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement entered pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

S 4 37g(a)(4)(A)(i).

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement

with the Commission.



Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follwsS

1. 2 U.s.c. S 441a(a)(1)(A) limits the contributions a
person may sake to any candidate and his authorised political

committee with respect to any election for Federal office to
$1,000. 2 U.s.c. S 441a(f) provides that no candidate or
political committee shall knowingly accept any contribution in

violation of the provisions of Section 441a.

2. The term *person" includes an individual,

partnership, committee, association, corporation, labor
organization, or any other organization or group of persons.

See 2 U.S.C. S 431(11).

3. The Commission regulations provide that contributions

which on their face exceed the contribution limitations and

contributions which do not appear to be excessive on thel
face, but which exceed the contribution limits when aygro*eted
with other contributions from the same contributor, may either
be deposited into a campaign depository or returned to the

contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(b)(3). If deposited, the

treasurer say request redesignation or reattribution of the
contribution by the contributor. Id. If the reattribution or
redesignation is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within

sixty (60) days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

refund the contribution to the contributor. Id.

4. The Comnission's regulations state that when a
contribution exceeds the limitations on contributions set forth
in 11 C.F.R. S 110.1(b), the treasurer of the recipient

political committee may ask the contributor whether the



.3 -J

contribution was intended to be a joint contribution by mere

than one person. 11 C.F.R. S 110.1(k)(3). in order for a

contribution to be considered reattributed to another

contributor, the treasurer must first inform the contributor

that the contribution may be refunded. Next, within sixty days

from the date of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

the contributors must provide the treasurer with a written

reattribution of the contribution. This written reattribution

must be signed by each contributor and indicate the amount to

be attributed to each contributor if equal attribution is not

intended. Id. A contribution made by more than one person

that does not indicate the amount to be attributed to each

contributor shall be attributed equally to each contributor.

11 C.F.R. S 110.1(k).

5. The Commissions regulations state that the treasurer

0 may request a written redesignation of a contribution by the

contributor for a different election if a contribution exceeds
C. the limitation on contributions. 11 C.F.R. 55 110.l(b)(5) and

l10.2(b)(5). A contribution shall be considered to be

redesignated for another election if within sixty days from the

treasurer's receipt of the contribution, the contributor

provides the treasurer with a written redesignation of a

contribution for another election, which is signed by the

contributor. Id.

6. Respondents made a $5,000 contribution to the George

Bush for President Committee, Inc. on October 7, 1987, which



-M4-

woo not redesignated, reattributed, or refunded within 60 days

of receipt by the Committee.

7. Respondents made an excessive contribution to the

George Bush for President Committee, Inc. totaling $4,000.

V. Respondents violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A) by

making an excessive contribution to the George Bush for

President Committee, Inc.

VI. Respondents will pay a civil penalty to the Federal

Election Commission in the amount of One Thousand dollars

($1,000), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(5)(A).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(1) concerning the matters at

issue herein or on its own notion, may review compliance with

this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreemnt

or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute

a civil action for relief in the United States District Court

for the District of Columbia.

VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the date

that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission

has approved the entire agreement.

IX. Respondents shall have no more than 30 days from the

date this agreement becomes effective to comply with and

implement the requirements contained in this agreement and to

so notify the Commission.

X. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire

agreement between the parties on the matters raised herein, and

no other statement, promise, or agreement, either written or



1 rw[;'%*verat CU'ftel Iwo' ~ ww 1Qr4-No bO2 Pt 02-

am-S-

oral, made by either party or by agents of either party, that

is not contained in this vcitten agreement shall be

enforceable.

FOR THE COMZSSZON:

General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Name: , 4 .
Position:

Date
I .



-J"

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D C 20461

APRIL 30, 1993

Arthur Rosenberg, Esquire
Gilbert, Segall & Young
430 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022

RE: MUR 3467
Walter Thayer

Dear Mr. Rosenberg:

Li) On February 9, 1993, the Federal Election Commission foundreason to believe that Walter Thayer violated 2 U.S.C.
5 441a(a)(1)(A). After considering the circumstances of thematter, the Commission determined on April 23, 1993, to take nofurther action and closed the file as it pertains to Mr. Thayer.The file will be made public within 30 days after this matterhas been closed with respect to all other respondents involved.

You are advised that the confidentiality provisions of
2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(12)(A) still apply with respect to allrespondents still involved in this matter. The Commission willnotify you when the entire file has been closed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400.

Sincerely,

Mary Ann Bumgarner
Attorney



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. DC 204b3

MAY 13, 1993

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Murray Liebowitz
1850 Northeast 48th Street
Suite 187
Pompano Beach, Florida 33064

RE: MUR 3467
Murray Liebowitz

Dear Mr. Liebowitz:

Enclosed you will find notification that the Federal
Election Commission found reason to believe that you violatedthe Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (0theAct"). The Commission attemPted to serve the enclosed documentson March 17, 1993. Please be advised that you have 15 days from
the receipt of this letter to respond to the Comission's

0 finding and conciliation offer.

Review all of the enclosed materials, and if you have any
questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3400.

c Sincerel

Mary An Bumgarner
Attorney



BATHOATE, WEzGENER, DUGAN & 4f3 4'Pij
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ONE AIRPORT ROAD

POST OFFICE BOX 2043

LAIRWOOD. NxW JERSEY 08701

(908) 363-066

PAX 0

June 4, 1993

TZM GATEWAY CEN.'TER

FITEENTU FLOOR

%NEWARK .EW ,TERSEY 07102

(201) 013-6663

FAX .
(201o) rV.1)-M"4rj4

VIA FAX 202-219-3923

Ms. Mary Ann Bumgarner
Federal Election Commission

999 E. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Murray Liebowitz

MUR 3467

Dear Ms. Bumgarner:

In connection with the above matter, enclosed please find a Statement

of Designation of Counsel form, duly executed by Mr. Liebowitz.

Very truly yours,

ora ne R
Legal Assistant to
LAWRENCE E. BATHGATE,II

/1r

enc.



Pei

mm~~~~~ wof U48~ Rk~. I ~

-sI

3J4 13 ts2

Ow most 'I

"pe abgvSmm lalviguli to hee~by belUMAt. se MY

@@3ee ad to aatmeslmed wo remi" am~ "SifeatleS5 aMe

~i utua itm the CmLSeSU 5. to set orn wl ehal belft

thw 1g@

jte 4 s M 3

~~Ss -m

-s

inmin.

2600 1, CMGSAI IKvd. fite 213

Tan LUwardals. 71.U 3)0

30S.491-4511

0. W

w NOPM
La u7, 1, 1

WIN



BATHOATE, WEGENmER, DUoAN & WOLF

A PROWESICKAL COVUMnA=zoX 93 JUN I 315 3
AXro21xYS AX L"W oil! mpoy a

TRURR GATEWAY CEUErm a RAX 3040

NEWAIK. NEW JERSET Ono8 L WV JUSay 06701

(801)023-60 (0"86-oee

'AX 0 (0o0.0-0
(moo m-s4

June 4, 1993

"Via Telefax (202) 219-3923" '

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
999 E Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

ATTENTION: Mary Ann Bumgarner, Esquire

RE: MUR 3467

NURAY LIEBOWITZ

Dear Ms. Bumgarner:

This letter shall confirm that the undersigned is

counsel to Murray Liebowitz, Fort Lauderdale, Florida, in
connection with the above referenced matter. It is understood
that a Designation of Counsel is in the process of being executed

C by Mr. Liebowitz designating the undersigned to act as his
counsel in connection with this matter and that same will be
forwarded to your forthwith.

This letter shall serve as our formal request for an

extension of time in which to respond to the Commissions' finding
and conciliation offer as referred to in your letter to Mr.
Liebowitz dated May 13, 1993.

I have advised you that the letter that was forwarded

to Mr. Liebowitz on or about May 13, 1993 was forwarded to an

address in Pompano Beach, Florida where Mr. Liebowitz no longer
has any connection. Further, the enclosures referred to in the
subject letter including, but not limited to, the conciliation
agreement and Designation of Counsel were inadvertently omitted.
The undersigned requires a reasonable extension of time in which

to prepare a proper response to the position of the FEC as it
relates to Mr. Liebowitz. This letter shall serve as our

agreement in the absence of a formal extension of time, that this
matter has been under discussion between you and the undersigned,



BATHOATE, WEoENER, DUGAN & WoLF
A PROFESSIONAL CORIPORATION4

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
PAGE 2
June 4, 1993

and we are awaiting receipt of a formal extension from you, after
you have received the required Designation of Counsel from this
firm.

Please advise should you require any additional
information at this time, I remain

Very trul yours,

LAWRENCE E. BATHGATE, II

LEB:klv

C

C



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
. ASHINC,)% D(' ':046J

JUNES, 1993

Lawrence E. Bathgate, II, Esquire
Bathgate, Wegener, Dugan & Wolf
One Airport Road
P.O. Box 2043
Lakewood, N.J. 08701

RE: MUR 3467
Murray Liebowitz

Dear Mr. Bathgate:

This is in response to your letter dated June 4, 1993,which we received on that same date, requesting an extension
of time to respond to the Commission's reason to believe findingin this matter. After considering the circumstances presented
in your letter, the Office of the General Counsel has granted anextension of 10 days. Accordingly, your response is due by the
close of business on June 16, 1993.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400.

Sincerely,

4 .. ..7

Mary Ann Buagarner-
Attorney



BATHGATE, WEoENER, DUoAN & WOLF J b I :,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEIYS AT LAW 7NREE GATEWAY CENTER

ONE AIRPORT ROAD FITEENTI FLOOR

POST OFFICE BOX 2043 NEWARK. NEW JERSEY 07102

LAKEWOOD. NEW JERSEY 08701 (201)621-6663
FAX*

(908) 363-066 (am) noems-^

June 14, 1993

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

999 E Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

ATTENTION: Mary Ann Bumgarner, Esquire

C\ RE: MURRAY LIEBOWITZ
MUR 3467

Dear Ms. Bumgarner:

In connection with the above matter, and your letter to the
undersigned dated June 8, 1993, please consider this letter as
our Response to the Factual and Legal Analysis prepared by the
Federal Election Commission in connection with the above matter.

(1) The facts contained in the Commission's Factual and Legal
Analysis are inaccurate. Murray Liebowitz issued a check dated
April 6, 1987 to the George Bush for President Committee, in the
sum of $1,000.00.

(2) On or after November 30, 1987, Murray Liebowitz issued a
rcheck dated November 30, 1987 to the George Bush for President

Committee, in the sum of $2,000.00.

(3) The George Bush for President Committee refunded the sum of
$2,000.00 to Murray Liebowitz by check dated November 30, 1988.

(4) The check refunding the $2,000.00 to Murray Liebowitz was
reported and recorded by the George Bush for President Committee
in its filing with the Commission on or about February 8, 1988.

(5) Mr. Liebowitz did not knowingly intend to violate 2 U.S.C. §
441(a)(1)(A).

(6) The Bush Committee, after receiving the second check (in the
sum of $2,000.00) refunded the contribution to Mr. Liebowitz
within <xtv (60) days of the Bush Committee's receipt of the
contribution, all as contemplated by the Federal statutes.



BATHOATE. WEGENER, DUGAN & WOZY
A 7PUEOSSIOWAL CORPORATION

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
June 14, 1993
Page -2-

We respectfully request that the Commission take no further
action in this matter.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. BATHGATE, II
LEB/Ir
cc: Mr. Murray Liebowitz

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS



SM 2 P " : t

muvoagZ 2US FEUEL mZcrzIOu CaUMzIn
In the Matter of So n
George Bush for President Committee, ) H 3467
Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer )

N & G Political Action Committee )
and Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer )
Murray Liebowitz )

GKZRAL COUNSL'B RhPRT

I. 3ACKGNNUD

On January 7, 1992, the Commission referred to the Office

of the General Counsel four items arising from the Audit of the

George Bush for President Committee, Inc. and Stan uckaby, as

treasurer (the "Bush Committee") and determined to open a matter

under review (RUR). ).1 On February 9, 1993, the Comaission

found reason to believe that the Bush Committee and ftan

Kuckaby, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(l)(A) and

441a(f) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended, ('the Act') and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a). On that same

date, the Commission also found reason to believe that the 8 & G

Political Action Committee and Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer,

("H & G PACO) and Murray Liebowitz violated 2 U.S.C.

5 441a(a)(1)(A).2 On March 10, 1993, the Commission determined

1. On January 30, 1992, the Commission voted to make several
changes to the referral. These changes were sent to this
Office on February 20, 1992.

2. The Commission also made reason to believe determinations
in this matter against F.H. Prince & Co. Political Action
Committee and Sarah A. Loeffler, as treasurer, and Walter
Thayer. On April 23, 1993, the Commission voted to accept the

? i:



I.42*0

.to offer to enter into conciliation negotiatios prior to

probable cmase to believe and opproved conciliation agreements

in this matter.

C

(Footnote 2 continued from previous page)
signed conciliation agreement submitted by F.H. Prince G Co.
Political Action Committee and Sarah A. Loeffler, as treasurer,
and closed the file as to these respondents. On that sane
date, the Commission voted to take no further action with
respect to Walter Thayer and closed the file as to this
respondent. This determination was based on information
obtained by this Office that Mr. Thayer is deceased.

4 j



This report contains recommendations to assure that this

matter conforms to the Court's opinion in FlCv. APolitical

Victory Fund, et &l., No. 91-5360 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 22, 1993)

r z . auaumi wczain r.v r.zits or ru v. ma

Based upon the original audit and consistent with the
Commission's Noveer 9, 1993, decisions concerning compliance

with the 3K opinion, this Office recomnds that the Commission

revote the determinations to: (1) find there is reason to

believe George Bush for President Committee, Inc. and Stan

Huckaby, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S5 441a(b)(1)(A) and

441a(f) and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a); (2) find there is reason to

believe that the H & G Political Action Committee and Thonas R.

Kelsey, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A); (3)

find there is reason to believe Murray Liebowitz violated

2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(l)(A); (4) approve the factual and legal

analyses for the Bush Committee, H & G PAC, and Murray Liebowitz

that were attached to the First General Counsel's Report dated



February 2, 1993; (5) enter into pre-probable cause conciliation

with the Bush Committee regarding the violations of 2 U.s.C.

SS 441a(b)(1)(A) and 441a(f) and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a); and (6)

enter into pro-probable cause conciliation with H & G PAC

regarding the violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A). For the

convenience of the Commission, this Office has attached the

certifications in this matter dated February 9, 1993, and

March 10, 1993. Attachments 7 and 8.

III. RJCORNEDED ACTION IN LIGHT OF MOST 3RCmR gSPvNoSZS

A. The Bush Comittee



INS-a

8. 8 & G PAC

In the first response from H & G PAC (see Attachment 3),

its treasurer, Thomas R. Kelsey, asserts that there was "some

confusionO by H & G PAC when it made the contribution to the

Bush Committee, and he suggests that this was due, in part, to

the "FIC issuing new guidelines relating to contribution

limits.* In support, Mr. Kelsey cites to a Federal llection

Commission memorandum dated April 27, 1987, "regarding revised

regulations on contribution limits, which became effective

April 8, 1987.0 Mr. Kelsey further asserts that the PAC's

intent was to make the maximum allowable contribution at that

time which was "thought to be $5,000.' He argues that no one

was aware of "the new limitations imposed in April on

contributions from PACs not qualifying as multicandidate at the

time the contribution was made."

According to Mr. Kelsey, when the Commission notified H & 0

PAC of the excessive contribution on September 30, 1987, he



*afctod the Repotts Analysis DnwiSion ( =1Aas. Mr. Kelsey

futtber asserts that he was advised by staff of eAD that 8 & G

PAC wvould not be fined." Mr. Kelsey states that on October 12,

1917, he wrote to the Bush Committee requesting a refund and on

October 15, 1987, he mailed an amended report to the Commission.

According to Mr. Kelsey, a refund check from the Bush Committee

was received on November 4, 1987.



-7-

Based on the foregoing responses, it appears that' l a IAC

was confused as to the statutory contribution limit for

political committees not qualifying as multicandidate

committees. In his first response, Mr. Kelsey refers to

"revised regulations on contribution limits, which became

effective April 8, 1987." However, the statutory contribution

limit for political committees not qualifying as multicandidate

committees did not change and has always been $1,000.

See 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A). In his second response,

Mr. Kelsey does not discuss specifically the issue of0
"contribution limits," but simply refers to "changes in election

laws" that occurred at the time of the contribution. As in his

rV) first response, Mr. Kelsey once again refers to April 6, 1987,

N as the effective date for the "changes." This Office believes
01 that r. Kelsey's confusion may stem from the impleneatetion of

the sixty-day rule set out at 11 C.F.R. 55 103.3(b)(3)o

ll0.1(b)(5)(ii) and 110.1(k), which took effect on April 8,
C,
Nr 1987. However, this Office notes that the implementation of the

Ysixty-day rule is irrelevant to this matter and would have had

no bearing on H & G PAC at the time it actually made the

excessive contribution to the Bush Committee. 5

5. H & G PAC made a $5,000 contribution to the Bush Committee
on may 4, 1987, resulting in a $4,000 excessive contribution.





C. Nrav Liebovits

In the response on behalf of Nurray Liebowits (see

Attachment 6), counsel states that the facts contained in the

factual and legal analysis are inaccurate and requests that the

Commission take no further action in this matter. According to

counsel, Mr. Liebowitz issued a check dated April 6, 1987, to

the Bush Committee in the sum of $1,000. In addition, counsel

states that on or after November 30, 1987, Mr. Liebowitz issued

a second check to the Bush Committee, dated November 30, 1987,

in the sum of $2,000. Counsel then states that the Bush

110 Committee refunded the sum of $2,000 to Mr. Liebovits by check

Iwr dated November 30, 1988.8 According to counsel, the Bush

n Committee refunded the $2,000 contribution to Mr. Liebowits

within sixty days of receipt of the contribution as

'contemplated by the Federal statutes.* Therefore, counsel
0

asserts that Mr. Liebovitz did not knowingly intend to violate

the Act.C",

IV Counsel's recitation of the dates do not jibe with the

o.1 disclosure reports filed with the Commission nor other

information obtained by the Audit Division.9 Based upon these

records, Mr. Liebowitz made two contributions to the Bush

8. Counsel's cite to November 30, 1988, as the date of the
refund check, is an error. The actual date of the refund from
the Bush Committee was January 30, 1988.

9. The information obtained from the Audit Division includes
a copy of the front of the contribution check dated
November 13, 1987, from Mr. Liebowitz to the Bush Committee,
and a copy of the front of the refund check dated
January 30, 1988, from the Committee to Mr. Liebowitz.



10-

Committee: (1) he first contributed $1,000 by check dated

April 6, 1987; and (2) he later contributed $2,000 by

check dated November 13, 1987, which was reported by the Bush

Committee as received on November 30, 1987. The Bush Committee

refunded the excessive contribution of $2,000 to Mr. Liebowitz

by check dated January 30, 1988.

According to counsel, the check from Mr. Liebowitz was

"issued on or after November 30, 1987" and, therefore, was

refunded within sixty days. This Office does not have a copy of

the back of the contribution check from Mr. Liebowitz with the
date of deposit which would help verify the precise time frame

Nr surrounding the making and receipt of this contribution.

However, accepting the Bush Committee's report as accurate, it

appears that the contribution from Mr. Liebowitz was refunded

only one day beyond the requisite sixty-day time period set out

o by the Commissionts regulations.

In light of the foregoing,

011 this Office recommends that
the Commission exercise its prosecutorial discretion and accept

counsel's request to take no further action with respect to this

violation. See Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985). If the

Commission adopts this recommendation, this Office will send the

appropriate admonishment letter to Mr. Liebowitz. In addition,

this Office recommends that the Commission close the file as to

this respondent.



1. Find reason to believe George Bush for President
Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(1)(A), 441a(f) and
26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a).

2. Find reason to believe that the H & G Political Action
Committee and Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A).

3. Find reason to believe that Murray Liebowitz violated
2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A).

4. Approve the factual and legal analyses for George Bush
for President Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as
treasurer, the H & G Political Action Committee and
Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer, and Murray Liebowitz
attached to the First General Counsel's Report dated
February 2, 1993.

5. Enter into conciliation prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe with George Bush for President
Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer,
regarding the violations of 2 U.S.C. 55 44la(b)(1)(A),
441a(f) and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a).

6. Enter into conciliation prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe with the H & G Political Action

0 Committee and Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer, regarding
the violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A).

7. Approve the attached conciliation agreement with
OGeorge Bush for President Committee, Inc. and Stan

Huckaby, as treasurer.

8. Approve the attached conciliation agreement with
the H & G Political Action Committee and Thomas R.
Kelsey, as treasurer.

9. Take no further action against Murray Liebowitx with
respect to the violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A).

10. Close the file as to Murray Liebowitz.

11. Approve the appropriate letters.

Date Lawrene oe
General Counsel



33133 TEl FEDIRAL L3cTZOPi COWNJZi59fl

in the Matter of
)

George Bush for President Committee ) RUR 3467
Inc. and Stan Ruckaby, as treasurers )

H & G Political Action Committee and )
Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer; )

Murray Liebowits.

CERTI FICATION

I, Marjorie W. Eaons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on February 3, 1994, the

Commission decided by a vote of 4-0 to take the following

actions in MR 3467:

1. Find reason to believe George Bush for
President Committee, Inc. and Stan Euckaby,

0 as treasurer, violated 2 U.s.C.
1S 441a(b)(l)(A), 441a(f) and 26 U.S.C.
I 903S(a).

C,

2. Find reason to believe that the a & G
Political Action Committee and Thomas R.
Kelsey, as treasurer, violated 2 U.8.C.
I 441a(a)(1)(A).

3. Find reason to believe that Murray Liebowitz
violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A).

4. Approve the factual and legal analyses for
George Bush for President Committee, Inc. and
Stan Huckaby, as treasurer, the H & G
Political Action Committee and Thomas R.
Kelsey, as treasurer, and Murray Liebowitz
attached to the First General Counsel's Report
dated February 2, 1993.

(continued)



V$.ral glection Comission V"e 2
Ciitification for 3467
VFbruary 3, 1994

5. Enter into conciliation prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe with George Bush
for President Comittee, Inc. and Stan
Huckaby, as treasurer, regarding the
violations of 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(l)(A),
44la(f) and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a).

6. Enter into conciliation prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe with the H & G

1* Political Action Comittee and Thomas R.
Kelsey, as treasurer, regarding the violation
of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A).

7. Approve the conciliation agreement with
George Bush for President Committee, Inc. and
Stan Huckaby, as treasurer, as recomended in
the General Counsel's Report dated January
28, 1994.

a
8. Approve the conciliation agreement with the

H & G Political Action Committee and Thmes
R. Kelsey, as treasurer, as recommended in
the General Counsel's Report dated
January 28, 1994.

9. Take no further action against Murray
Liebowits with respect to the violation
of 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(l)(A).

10. Close the file as to Murray Liebowitz.

(continued)



Federcal E~lect::ion Cotms~ioo
Certification for RU 3467
February 3, 1994

Wage 3

11. Approve the appropriate letters, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated January 28, 1994.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McGarry, and Thomas voted

affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner Potter recused

himself from this matter and did not vote; Commissioner

McDonald did not cast a vote.

Attest:

Secrtety of teCmi: ion

Received in the Secretariat: Fri.,
Circulated to the Commission: Mon.,
Deadline for vote: Thurs.,

Jan. 28, 1994
Jan. 31, 1994
Feb. 03, 1994

2:48 p.m.
11:00 a.m.
4:00 p.m.

dh

4( . 2:f ,
Date



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FFBRIJARY 10: i994

Stan Huckaby, Treasurer
George Bush for President
Committee, Inc.

228 South Washington Street #200
Alexandria, VA 22314

RE: MUR 3467
George Bush for President
Committee, Inc. and Stan
Huckaby, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Huckaby:

On February 9, 1993# the Federal Election Commission found
reason to believe that George Bush for President Committee, Inc.
and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(1)(A), 441a(f)
and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a), and subsequently entered into
negotiations directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in
settlement of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe.

As you may be aware, on October 22, 1993, the D.C. Circuit
declared the Coinsslon unconstitutional on separation of powers
qrounds due to the-prosence of the Clerk of the House of
tepresetatives-aid the Secretary of the Senate or their designees
as members of the Comission. F3C v. NRA Political Victotj Fund,
* V.3d 031 (D.C. Cir. 1993). 2!tition for cert. filed, (U.S. No.
93-1151, Jan. 18, 1994). Sin thedoe ' -l'onT es-hained down, the
Commission has taken several actions to comply with the court's
decision. While the Commission petitions the Supreme Court for a
writ of certiorari, the Commission, consistent with that opinion,
has remedied any possible constitutional defect identified by the
Court of Appeals by reconstituting itself as a six member body
without the Clerk of the House and the Secretary of the Senate or
their designees. In addition, the Commission has adopted specific
procedures for revoting or ratifying decisions pertaining to open
enforcement matters.



Mr. uckaby
Page 2

In this matter, on February 3, 1994. the Commission revoted
to find reason to believe that George Bush for President
Committee* Inc. and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
55 441a(b)(1)(A), 441a(f) and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a), and to approve
the Factual and Legal Analysis previously mailed to you. You
should refer to that document for the basis of the Commission's
decision. If you need an additional copy, one will be provided
upon request.

Furthermore, the Commission revoted to enter into
conciliation neqotiations prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe

In view of the NRA decision, and the reconstitution
of the Commission as a six meier body, it is necessary that
you sign the enclosed conciliation agreement reflecting those
terms. Please sign and return the enclosed agreement within ten
days.

Given the unique circumstances engendered by the UM
decision, conciliation negotiations, prior to a findinj-if
probable cause to believe, will be limited to a maximum of
30 days. If you have any questions, please contact Nary Ann
Bumgarner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3400.

C0

For the Commission,

C

Trevor Potter
Chairman

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FEBRUARY 10. 19Q4

Thomas R. Kelsey, Treasurer
E & G Political Action Committee
Hutcheson & Grundy, L.L.P.
Citicorp Center
1200 Smith Street, Suite 3300
Houston, TX 77002-4579

RE: MUR 3467
H & G Political Action
Committee and Thomas R.
Kelsey, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Kelsey:

On February 9, 1993, the Federal Election Commission found
reason to believe that H & G Political Action Committee and you,

Nr as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A), and subsequently
entered into negotiations directed towards reaching a conciliation
agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of
ptobable cause to believe.

0 As you may be aware, on October 22, 1993, the D.C. Circuit
declared the Comlelon unconstitutional on separation of powers
cgromds due to the presence of the Clerk of the House of
tepreseattives and the Secretary of the Senate or their designees

C as sers of the Comission. FaC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
* F.34 021 (D.C. Cir. 1993)i 2 for cert. filed, (U.S. No.
93-1151, Jan. 18, 1994). Since e e 'e-sion vasfhaned down, the

0.1 Comission has taken several actions to comply with the court's
decision. While the Commission petitions the Supreme Court for a
writ of certiorari, the Commission, consistent with that opinion,
has remedied any possible constitutional defect identified by the
Court of Appeals by reconstituting itself as a six member body
without the Clerk of the House and the Secretary of the Senate or
their designees. In addition, the Commission has adopted specific
procedures for revoting or ratifying decisions pertaining to open
enforcement matters.



mr. Kelsey
Fag* 2

In this matter# on February 3, 1994, the Commission revoted
to find reason to believe that H & G Political Action Committee
and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A), and to
approve the Factual and Legal Analysis previously mailed to you.
You should refer to that document for the basis of the
commission's decision. If you need an additional copy, one will
be provided upon request.

Furthermore, the Commission revoted to enter into
conciliation negotiations prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe

In view of the NRA decision, and the reconstitution
of the Commission as a six member body, it is necessary that
you sign the enclosed conciliation agreement reflecting those
terms. Please sign and return the enclosed agreement within ten
days. The check for the civil penalty should be made payable to
the Federal Election Commission.

Given the unique circumstances engendered by the NRA
decision, conciliation negotiations, prior to a findin'of
probable cause to believe, will be limited to a maximum of
30 days. If you have any questions, please contact Mary Ann
Bumgarner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3400.

For the Commission,

Trevor Potter
Chairman

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FFBRLIARY 10.. 19Q

Lawrence E. Bathgate,II, Esquire
Bathgate, Wegener, Dugan & Wolf
One Airport Road
Post Office Box 2043
Lakewood, NJ 08701

RE: MUR 3467
Murray Liebowitz

Dear Mr. Bathgate:

On February 9, 1993, the Federal Election Commission found
reason to believe that Murray Liebowitz violated 2 u.s.c.

N 5 441a(a)(1)(A), and subsequently entered into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement
of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe. A
proposed conciliation agreement was mailed to Mr. Liebowitz, and a
response was submitted on June 14, 1993.

As you may be aware, on October 22, 1993, the D.C. Circuit
declared the Commission unconstitutional on separation of powers
grounds due to the presence of the Clerk of the House of
Representatives and the Secretary of the Senate or their designees
as members of the Commission. FEC v. NRA Political ViCtory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993), tion for cert. C¢LId, tIU.s. no.
93-1151, Jan. 18, 1994). Since t-e -ec--i-sionw b-d down, the
Commission has taken several actions to comply with the court's

C' decision. While the Commission petitions the Supreme Court for a
writ of certiorari, the Commission, consistent with that opinion,
has remedied any possible constitutional defect identified by the
Court of Appeals by reconstituting itself as a six member body
without the Clerk of the House and the Secretary of the Senate or
their designees. In addition, the Commission has adopted specific
procedures for revoting or ratifying decisions pertaining to open
enforcement matters.

In this matter, on February 3, 1994, the Commission revoted
to find reason to believe that Mr. Liebowitz violated 2 U.S.C.
S 441a(a)(1)(A), and to approve the Factual and Legal Analysis
previously mailed to him. You should refer to that document



6 0
Mr. Bathgato
Page 2

for the basis of the Commission's decision. If you need an
additional copy, one will be provided upon request.

Furthermore, after considering the circumstances of this
matter, the Commission also determined on February 3, 1994, to
take no further action against Mr. Liebowitz and closed the file
as it pertains to him. The file will be made public within
30 days after this matter has been closed with respect to all
other respondents involved. You are advised that the
confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(12)(A) still
apply with respect to all respondents still involved in this
matter. The Commission will notify you when the entire file has
been closed.

The Commission reminds you that the $3,000 contribution by
Mr. Liebowitz to the Bush Committee, which was not redesignated,

t ) reattributed, or refunded within 60 days of receipt by the
Committee, was a violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A). Your
client should take immediate steps to insure that this activity
does not occur in the future.

If you have any questions, please contact Mary Ann

Bmagarner, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
N. (202) 219-3400.

0 For the Commission,

Trevor Potter
Chairman



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. 0 C 20463

TWO WAY MEIORANDUM

TO: OGC, Docket

FROM: Philomena BrookskI4
Accounting Technician

SUBJECt: Account Determination for Funds Received

We recetly reived a check from'-//a k{ ,-'4.7 '1"

/Y-. /4./, check number ,- , dlated
and in the amount of $ /,'* .

Attached is a copy of the check and any correspondence that
was forwarded. Please indicate below the account into which
it should be deposited, and the MYR number and name.

TO: Philomena Brooks
Accounting Technician

FIOM: OGC, Docket 94L00

In reference to the above check in the amount of

$ %I% , the NUR number is and in the name of
- 2"-j 6A :".The account into

w c t shou e -eposite s indicated below:

VBudget Clearing Account (OGC), 95F3875.16
Civil Penalties Account, 95-1099.160

Other:

Signature Date



HUTCHESON & GRUNV, 1LP ,
ATINETS AT LW

1200 SMITH STREET SUITE 3300
HOUSTON. TEXAS 77002-4679

3 0 9 7 3 4 4.5

BANK ONE
HOUSTON. TEXAS

FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/IO0 DOLLARS

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

F,,deral Election Commission

Ro 5 & 6OIW o: & & 30000 6 So: OO L 283311

056601CHECK NqO I

ADO/O7/94



RECEIVED
F.E.C.

SECRETARIAT

94 MAR 2i PH 3:58
BMaOM 2UE FE AL E ON COM 881W

In the Matter of ) SEIS VE
) S M

George Bush for President Committee, ) NUR 3467
Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer )

H & G Political Action Committee )
and Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. BACK-GOUND

Attached is a conciliation agreement signed by Stan Huckaby,

treasurer of George Bush for President Committee, Inc. (the "Bush

'Ile Committee"). Attachment 1. Also attached is a conciliation

IV agreement signed by Thomas R. Kelsey, treasurer of H & G Political

Action Comittee ("H & G PAC"). Attachment 2. The attached

agreements contain no changes from the agreements approved by the

Commission on February 3, 1994. Checks for the civil penalties
0-

have been received from both the Bush Committee and H & G PAC.C)

Accordingly, this Office recommends that the Commission

accept the attached conciliation agreements and close the file in

this matter.

I I. RECOUEMNDTIONS

1. Accept the attached conciliation agreement with George
Bush for President Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby,
as treasurer.

2. Accept the attached conciliation agreement with H & G
Political Action Committee and Thomas R. Kelsey,
as treasurer.



3. Approve the appropriate letters.

4. Close the file.

Date (
General Counsel

Attachments
1. Bush Committee conciliation agreement
2. H & G PAC conciliation agreement

Staff Assigned: Mary Ann Buagarner

-2-



Bstros T EDERAL ELECION CWU Z 5ON

In the Matter of

George Bush for President Committee,
Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as treasurer;

H & G Political Action Committee and
Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer.

MUl 3467

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie N. Zmmons, Secretary of the Federal Blection

Commission, do hereby certify that on March 30, 1994, the

Commission decided by a vote of 4-0 to take the following

actions in NM 3467:

1. Accept the conciliation agreement with George
Bush for President Committee, Inc. and Stan
Huckaby, as treasurer.

2. Accept the conciliation agreement with H & G
Political Action Committee and Thomas R.
Kelsey, as treasurer.

(continued)



ftederal Election Comission
Certification for MUIR 3467
March 30, 1994

Page 2

3. Approve the appropriate letters, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated March 24, 1994.

4. Close the file.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McGarry, and Thomas voted

affirmatively for the decision; Comissioners McDonald and

Potter did not cast votes.

Attest:

Date

Received in the Secretariat: Thurs., Mar. 24, 1994
Circulated to the Comission: Fri., Mar. 25, 1994
Deadline for vote: Wed., Mar. 30, 1994

3t58 p.m.
12:00 p.m.
4:00 p.m.

bjr



V 
.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D C 20403

APR!L 8. 1994

Lawrence E. Bathgate, i, Esquire
Bathgate, Wegener, Dugan & Wolf
One Airport Road
P.O. Box 2043
Lakewood, NJ 08701

RE: HUR 3467
Murray Liebowitz

Dear Mr. Bathgate:

This is to advise you that this matter is now closed. The
confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(12) no longer
apply and this matter is now public. In addition, although the
complete file must be placed on the public record within 30 days,

C: this could occur at any time following certification of the

Commission's vote. If you wish to submit any factual or legal
materials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon as
possible. While the file may be placed on the public record
before receiving your additional materials, any permissible
submissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.

If you have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

C Mary Ann Bumgarner
Attorney



i,

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
VAASINCTON. D C 20463

APRIL 8, 1994

Arthur Rosenberg, Esquire
Gilbert, Segall & Young
430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

RE: MUR 3467Walter Thayer

Dear Mr. Rosenberg:

This is to advise you that this matter is now closed. The
confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(12) no longer
apply and this matter is now public. In addition, although the
complete file must be placed on the public record within 30 days,
this could occur at any time following certification of the

-- Commission's vote. If you wish to submit any factual or legal
materials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon as

npossible. while the file may be placed on the public record
before receiving your additional materials, any permissible
submissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.

If you have any questions, please contact me at
r,,. (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

Mary Ann Bumgarner
C, Attorney



-77

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASH.NCTON. OC 21J

APIL 8, 1394

Sarah A. Loeffler, Treasurer
F.H. Prince & Company Political
Action Committee
10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2575
Chicago, IL 60606

RE: MUR 3467
F.H. Prince & Company
Political Action Committee
and Sarah A. Loeffler, as
treasurer

Dear Ns. Loeffler:

This is to advise you that this matter is now closed. The
confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(12) no longer
apply and this matter is now public. In addition, although the
complete file must be placed on the public record within 30 days,
this could occur at any time following certification of the
Coemission's vote. If you wish to submit any factual or legal
materials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon as
possible. While the file may be placed on the public record
before receiving your additional materials, any permissible
submissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.

If you have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3400.

Sincerely

Mary Ann Bumgarner
Attorney



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D C 2o04e

APRIL R, 1994

Th R 5 . Kelsey, Treasurer

3 & G Political Action Committee
Hutcheson & Grundy, L.L.P.
Citicorp Center
1200 Smith Street, Suite 3300
Houston, TX 77002-4579

RE: MUR 3467
H & G Political Action
Committee and Thomas R.
Kelsey, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Kelsey:

On March 30, 1994, the Federal Election Commission acceptedthe signed conciliation agreement submitted by H & G PoliticalAction Committee and you, as treasurer, in settlement of aviolation of 2 U.S.C. 5 4 41a(a)(1)(A), a provision of the FederalElection Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter.
The confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.c. 5 4 3 7 g(a)(12) nolonger apply and this matter is now public. In addition, althoughthe complete file must be placed on the public record within30 days, this could occur at any time following certification ofthe Commission's vote. If you vish to submit any factal or legalmaterials to appear On the Public record, Please do so as soon asp0*sible. While the file may be placed on the public recordbefore receiving Your additional materials, any permissiblesubmissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.
Please be advised that information derived in connection withany conciliation attempt will not become public without thewritten consent of the respondents and the Commission. See2 U.S.C. 5 4 3 7g(a)(4)(B). The enclosed conciliation agreement,however, will become a part of the public record.



t. Kelsey
ftle 2

Enclosed you will find a copy of the fully executed
conciliation agreement for your files. If you have any questions,
please contact me at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

Mary Ann Buagarner
Attorney

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement



u'2

5lr30U TE F3DBRAL 3LI"TIOM COMIS 35100

In the Matter of )
)

H & 0 Political Action Committee ) MUR 3467
and Thomas R. Kelsey, as treasurer )

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election

Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to information ascertained

in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory

tn responsibilities. The Commission found reason to believe that

Lf) H & G Political Action Committee and Thomas R. Kelsey, as

IV treasurer ("Respondents"), violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(l)(A).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondents, having

participated in informal methods of conciliation, prior to a

finding of probable cause to believe, do hereby agree as

follows:

C% I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents

1W and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement

ox1 has the effect of an agreement entered pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

5 437g(a)(4)(A)(i).

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement

with the Commission.



IV. The pertinent facts in this natter are as followss

1. 2 U.S.C. I 441a(a)(1)(A) limits the contributions a

person may make to any candidate and his authorized political

committee with respect to any election for Federal office to

$1,000. 2 U.s.c. 5 441a(f) provides that no candidate or

political committee shall knowingly accept any contribution in

violation of the provisions of Section 441a.

2. The term "person" includes an individual,

partnership, committee, association, corporation, labor

organization, or any other organization or group of persons.

See 2 U.S.C. 5 431(11).

3. The Commission regulations provide that contributions

which on their face exceed the contribution limitations and

contributions which do not appear to be excessive on their

01 face, but which exceed the contribution limits when aggregated

C with other contributions from the same contributor, may either

be deposited into a campaign depository or returned to the
C

contributor. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(3). If deposited, the

treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. Id. If the reattribution or

redesignation is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within

sixty (60) days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

refund the contribution to the contributor. Id.

4. The Commission's regulations state that when a

contribution exceeds the limitations on contributions set forth

in 11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(b), the treasurer of the recipient

political committee may ask the contributor whether the



contribution was intended to be a joint contribution by more

than one person. 11 C..R. 110o.1(k)(3). In order for a

contribution to be considered roattributed to another

contributor, the treasurer must first inform the contributor

that the contribution say be refunded. Next, within sixty days

from the date of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

the contributors must provide the treasurer with a written

reattribution of the contribution. This written reattribution

must be signed by each contributor and indicate the amount to

be attributed to each contributor if equal attribution is not

intended. Id. A contribution made by more than one person

that does not indicate the amount to be attributed to each

contributor shall be attributed equally to each contributor.

11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(k).

0 5. The Commission's regulations state that the treasurer

O may request a written redesignation of a contribution by the

contributor for a different election if a contribution exceeds

the limitation on contributions. 11 C.F.R. 55 110.1(b)(5) and

110.2(b)(5). A contribution shall be considered to be

redesignated for another election if within sixty days from the

treasurer's receipt of the contribution, the contributor

provides the treasurer with a written redesignation of a

contribution for another election, which is signed by the

contributor. Id.

6. Respondents made a $5,000 contribution to the George

Bush for President Committee, Inc. on May 4, 1987, which was



not redesignated, reattributed, or refunded within 60 days of

receipt by the Committee.

7. Respondents made an excessive contribution to the

George Bush for President Committee, Inc. totaling $4,000.

V. Respondents violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A) by

making an excessive contribution to the George Bush for

President Committee, Inc.

VI. Respondents will pay a civil penalty to the Federal

Election Commission in the amount of Five Hundred dollars

($500), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(5)(A).
CO

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(1) concerning the matters at

issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with

this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement

0. or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute

a civil action for relief in the United States District Court

for the District of Columbia.
V

VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the date

that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission

has approved the entire agreement.

IX. Respondents shall have no more than 30 days from the

date this agreement becomes effective to comply with and

implement the requirements contained in this agreement and to

so notify the Commission.

X. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire

agreement between the parties on the matters raised herein, and

no other statement, promise, or agreement, either written or



oral, nade by either party or by agents of either party, that

Is not contained in this written agveement shall be

enforceable.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Larrence M. "io le
General Counsel

FOR THE RESPOZKNT:

Name: -Tj,0 A, + . , E5
Position:

C

Date



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINC:ON. DC 20461

lPRIL 8, 19 4

Stan Huckaby, Treasurer
George Bush for President
Committee, Inc.
228 South Washington Street #200
Alexandria, VA 22314

RE: MUR 3467
George Bush for President
Committee, Inc. and Stan
Huckaby, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Huckaby:

0 On March 30, 1994, the Federal Election Commission accepted
the signed conciliation agreement submitted by George Bush for

NO President Committee, Inc. and you, as treasurer, in settlement of
violations of 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(1)(A), 441a(f) and 26 U.s.C.
S 9035(a), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended (Othe Act"). Accordingly, the file has been
closed in this matter.

The confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(12) no
0% longer apply and this matter is now public. In addition, although

the complete file must be placed on the public record within
O 30 days, this could occur at any time following certification ofthe Commission's vote. If you wish to submit any factual or legal

materials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon as
Cpossible. While the file may be placed on the public recordbefore receiving your additional materials, any permissible
IV submissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.

oX Please be advised that information derived in connection with
any conciliation attempt will not become public without the
written consent of the respondents and the Commission. See
2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(4)(B). The enclosed conciliation agreement,
however, will become a part of the public record.



mr. Euckaby
Page 2

Enclosed you will find a copy of the fully executed
conciliation agreement for your files. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

Mary Ann Bumgarner
Attorney

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement

N0
q .

0



94A-3 HO26

82RE 1 FEMDE rlUL ELECTION CWNISSION

In the Matter of )
)

George Bush for President Committee, ) NUR 3467
Inc. and Stan Huckaby, as )
treasurer )

CONCILIATION AGREMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election

Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to information ascertained

in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory

CN responsibilities. The Commission found reason to believe that

10 the George Bush for President Committee, Inc. and Stan Huckaby,

as treasurer ("Respondents"), violated 2 U.S.C.

55 441a(b)(1)(A), 44la(f) and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondents, having

C) participated in informal methods of conciliation, prior to a

1W finding of probable cause to believe, do hereby agree as

ci follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents and

the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has the

effect of an agreement entered pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

5 437g(a)(4)(A)(i).

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.



-2-

III. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement with the

Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1. The George Bush for President Committee, Inc. is a

political committee within the meaning of 2 U.S.C. S 431(4).

2. Stan Huckaby is the treasurer of the George Bush for

President Committee, Inc.

3. 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) provides that no candidate or political

committee shall knowingly accept any contribution in violation of

the provisions of 2 U.S.C. 5 441a.

4. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A), no person shall make

contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committee with respect to any election for Federal office which,

N. in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.

OC 5. The Commission regulations provide that contributions

o which on their face exceed the contribution limitations and

contributions which do not appear to be excessive on their face,

but which exceed the contribution limits when aggregated with

other contributions from the same contributor, may either be

deposited into a campaign depository or returned to the

contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(b)(3). If deposited, the

treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. Id. If the reattribution or

redesignation is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within sixty



I

-3-

(60) days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, refund

the contribution to the contributor. Id.

6. The Commission's regulations state that the treasurer may

request a written redesignation of a contribution by the

contributor for a different election if a contribution exceeds the

limitation on contributions. 11 C.F.R. 55 ll0.1(b)(5) and

ll0.2(b)(5). A contribution shall be considered to be

redesignated for another election if within sixty days from the

treasurer's receipt of the contribution, the contributor provides

the treasurer with a written redesignation of a contribution for

another election, which is signed by the contributor. Id.

7. The Commission's regulations state that when a

contribution exceeds the limitations on contributions set forth

in 11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(b), the treasurer of the recipient

01 political committee may ask the contributor whether the

0 contribution was intended to be a joint contribution by more

than one person. 11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(k)(3). In order for a
C

contribution to be considered reattributed to another
IT

contributor, the treasurer must first inform the contributor

that the contribution may be refunded. Next, within sixty days

from the date of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution,

the contributors must provide the treasurer with a written

reattribution of the contribution. This written reattribution

must be signed by each contributor and indicate the amount to

be attributed to each contributor if equal attribution is not

intended. Id. A contribution made by more than one person

that does not indicate the amount to be attributed to each



-4-

contributor shall be attributed equally to each contributor.

11 C.F.R. S 110.1(k).

8. The Commission regulations further provide that if a

political committee receives a written redesignation or

reattribution of a contribution, the treasurer shall retain the

written redesignation or reattribution signed by each contributor.

11 C.F.R. 5 110.1(1). If a political committee does not retain

the required written records, the redesignation or reattribution

is not effective and the initial designation or attribution shall

control. Id.

9. Pursuant to the Commission's regulations, any contribution

which appears to be illegal and which is deposited into a campaign

depository shall not be used for any disbursements by the

political committee until the contribution has been determined to

04 be legal. The political committee must either establish a

O separate account in a campaign depository for such contributions

or maintain sufficient funds to refund these contributions if

C necessary. 11 C.F.R. 5 103.3(b)(4).

10. The Commission regulations permit a candidate to establish

a legal and accounting compliance fund prior to being nominated as

a major party candidate for President. 11 C.F.R.

S 9003.3(a)(1)(i). Contributions which exceed the contributor's

limitation for the primary election may be deposited in the

compliance fund if the candidate obtains the contributor's

redesignation of the contribution in accordance with 11 C.F.R.

5 110.1. 11 C.F.R. 5 9003.3(a)(1)(iii).



11. During the 1987-88 election cycle, Respondents accepted

239 excessive contributions from individuals totaling

$198,195. Of these 239 excessive contributions, 194 contributions

totaling $163,725 were refunded in an untimely manner. The

remaining 45 excessive contributions totaling $24,470 were

transferred to the George Bush for President Compliance Fund.

Respondents do not have documentation of when the redesignations

were received for these contributions. Without proof of

timeliness, the redesignations are ineffective. Therefore,

Respondents accepted 239 excessive contributions totaling

$188,195.
NO

12. During the 1987-88 election cycle, Respondents also

accepted five excessive contributions from political comittees

totaling $11,000 that were refunded in an untimely manner.

13. 2 U.S.C. I 441a(b)(1)(A) establishes national and state

O expenditure limitations for candidates who receive public

n, financing while seeking nomination for the office of President.

C 14. 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a) prohibits presidential candidates who

accept public funds pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 5 9034 from knowingly

incurring qualified campaign expenses in excess of the expenditure

limitations established by 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(b)(1)(A).

15. Except for expenditures exempted under 11 C.F.R.

5 106.2(c), expenditures incurred by a candidate's authorized

committee for the purpose of influencing the nomination of that

candidate with respect to a particular State must be allocated to

that State on a reasonable basis. 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(a)(1)

and (c).



16. The categories of expenditures exempted from state

allocation are outlined at 2 U.S.C. 5 431(9)(3)(vi) and

11 C.P.R. 55 106.2(b)(2)(v) and 106.2(c). National campaign

expenditures, including operating expenditures related to a

national campaign headquarters, national advertising, and

nationwide polls are not allocable. Nor are media production

costs allocable whether or not the media advertising is used in

more than one state. 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(c)(1) and (2). Interstate

travel and telephone calls are also exempt. 11 C.F.R.

55 106.2(b)(2)(v) and 106.2(c)(4).

17. Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(c)(5), an amount equal to

10% of campaign workers' salaries and overhead expenditures in a

particular state may be excluded from allocation to that state as

an exempt compliance cost. An additional amount equal to 10% of

01- such salaries and overhead expenditures in a particular state may

o be excluded from allocation to that state as exempt fundraising

expenditures. This exemption shall not apply within 28 calendar
C

days of the primary election. 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(c)(5). Overhead

expenditures include, but are not limited to, rent, utilities,

office equipment, furniture, supplies and telephone service base

charges. 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2(b)(2)(iv).

18. For the 1988 presidential primary election, the

expenditure limitation for the State of Iowa was $775,217.60.

Respondents made a total of $879,880.23 in expenditures allocable

to Iowa.

19. Respondents exceeded the Iowa state expenditure limitation

by $104,662.63.



-7-

20. For the 1988 presidential primary election, the

expenditure limitation for the State of New Hampshire was

$461,000. Respondents made a total of $616,797.18 in expenditures

allocable to New Hampshire.

21. Respondents exceeded the New Hampshire state expenditure

limitation by $155,797.18.

V. Respondents violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) by accepting

239 excessive contributions from individuals totaling

$188,195 and five excessive contributions from political

committees totaling $11,000.

VI. Respondents violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(b)(1)(A) and

26 U.S.C. 5 9035 by making expenditures in excess of the Iowa

state expenditure limitation in the amount of $104,662.63 and the

New Hampshire state expenditure limitation in the amount of

$155,797.18.

C VII. Respondents have paid a civil penalty to the Federal

V') Election Commission in the amount of Forty Thousand Dollars

($40,000), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(5)(A).

VIII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint

under 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(1) concerning the matters at issue herein

or on its own motion, may review compliance with this agreement.

If the Commission believes that this agreement or any requirement

thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil action for

relief in the United States District Court for the District of

Columbia.



-8-

Ix. This agreement shall become effective as of the date that

all parties hereto have executed sane and the Commission has

approved the entire agreement.

X. Respondents shall have no more than 30 days from the date

this agreement becomes effective to comply with and implement the

requirements contained in this agreement and to so notify the

Commission.

XI. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire

agreement between the parties on the matters raised herein, and no

other statement, promise, or agreement, either written or oral,

made by either party or by agents of either party, that is not

contained in this written agreement shall be enforceable.

NFOR TH3 COMMISSION:

Ll aw-rence M. Noble Dite
C General Counsel

'T
FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

/A /g
mDate



S FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASINCTON. DC MW

THIS IS lIE EI OF M1R #

DATE F ILIE) 5___//-___

.3 Yt 7
34/4NO

CAN


